Art.Nr.
5908405901 / 5908406901
AusgabeNr.

5908405901_0301
Rev.Nr.
20/09/2021

https:/iwww.scheppach.com/delservice

MIX160 / MIX180

Betonmischer
Originalbedienungsanleitung

Concrete mixer

; g . 20
Translation of original instruction manual

Betoonisegur 29
Originaalkaitusjuhendi tdlge

Betono maisyklé

Originalios naudojimo instrukcijos vertimas &

Betona maisitajs
AR [Pt N " . 45
Originalas lietoSanas instrukcijas tulkojums

Betongblandare

Overséttning av original-bruksanvisning =

Betonisekoitin

62
Kéaannos alkuperaisesta kayttdohjeesta

Betonblander
Oversaettelse fra den oprindelige betjeningsvejledning

Nachdrucke, auch auszugsweise, bedurfen der Genehmigung.
Technische Anderungen vorbehalten. Abbildungen beispielhaft!



—
= 0 =2 I
Ca x 1
€= Cop M8 X 70 x2 gm
Cmmm  (F) M6 x 30 X 1
LT x 1
€C—=o Cop M8 x 70 x2 8

\ @o M8 x 20 x 2
CoB M8 x 65 x 1 o]
0 @42 x 1

\ O §00@ Mox20 x2 |3
OmQOO® M10x20  x2 -

= 00 M8 x 20 x10
[ZCONE ) M8 x 20 x 2 e
= OCoo M8 x 70 % 1
@ M8 X 2

2 www.scheppach.com



SN

Bl €= oo wmexro  x2

X 1
h &

M8X70 X2 a4
M6x30 X1 8x20  x2
1 M8x65 X1
0 042 x 1

www.scheppach.com 3



L
ﬂ@m G00® Mox2o x2

ﬂ@@@ ) M8 x 20 x 2

Om 00§ Miox20 x2
W 00 M8 x 20 x10

4 www.scheppach.com






Befiillposition

Filling position

Position de remplissage
Posizione di riempimento
Vulpositie

Posicion de llenado
Posigdo de enchimento
Plniaca pozicia

Poloha pro pInéni
Betoltési pozicio
Polozaj za punjenje
Polozaj za polnjenje
Taitmispositsioon
Pildymo padétis
lepildiSanas pozicija
Pafyliningslage
Tayttoasento

Pozycja napetniania

Mischposition
Mixing position
Position de mélange
Posizione di miscelazione
Mengpositie
Posicion de mezcla
Posigao de mistura
MiesSacia pozicia
Poloha pro michani
Kevero pozicié
Polozaj za mijeSanje
Polozaj za mesanje
Segamispositsioon
MaiSymo padétis
MaisiSanas pozicija
Blandningslage
Sekoitusasento
Pozycja mieszania

6 www.scheppach.com




Entleerungsposition
Emptying position
Position de vidage
Posizione di svuotamento
Ledigingspositie
Posicion de vaciado
Posigao de esvaziamento
Vyprazdiovacia pozicia
Poloha pro vyprazdnovani
Uritési helyzet

Polozaj za praznjenje
Polozaj za praznjenje
Tihjenduspositsioon
IStustinimo padetis
IztukSoSanas pozicija
Tomningsposition
Tyhjennysasento

Pozycja oprézniania

Lagerposition

Storage position

Position de rangement
Posizione di stoccaggio
Lagerpositie

Posicion de almacenamiento
Posigdo de armazenamento
Skladova polozka

Skladova polozka

Tarolasi helyzet

Polozaj za skladiStenje
Polozaj za skladiS¢enje
Ladustamispositsioon
Guolio padétis

Glabasanas pozicija
Lagerposition
Varastointiasento

Pozycja magazynowania

www.scheppach.com 7



N
Lkm

o
> 82

}
_I

SB1
FRC
M
C




Erklarung der Symbole auf dem Gerat

beachten!

@ @ Betonmischer waagerecht auf ebenen und festen Boden stellen!
@ Betonmischer darf im Betrieb nicht bewegt werden!

[] ]
IJ}QH Nicht autorisierte Personen und Kinder vom Gerét fern halten!

@ Vor Inbetriebnahme Bedienungsanleitung und Sicherheitshinweise lesen und

Das Gerét ist schutzisoliert!
A @ Achtung! Die Schutzklasse bleibt nur erhalten, wenn im Servicefall Originalisolier-
stoffe verwendet werden und die Isolationsabstande nicht veréandert werden.

S
lpf b= Vor Reinigung oder Wartung Netzstecker ziehen!

@ @ Betonmischer darf nur mit vollstadndig geschlossener Schutzeinrichtung betrieben
werden!

Schutzkleidung tragen!

Nicht in die sich bewegende Trommel greifen!

Vorsicht!
Quetschgefahr am Zahnkranz

Montagehilfe!
Siehe: Montage, Trommeloberteil montieren (Abb.6)

www.scheppach.com DE|9



Inhaltsverzeichnis: Seite:
1. EINIEITUNG - e 11
2. Geratebeschreibung und Lieferumfang .........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiieeeese 11
3. BestimmungsgemaRe Verwendung .......c.coceeeeiiieiiiiie e 11
4. Allgemeine SicherheitShinWeise ...........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiici e 12
5. Zusatzliche Sicherheitshinweise flir Betonmischer ...........cccccoocveiiiieiieeennes 12
6. RESTIFISIKEN ..t 13
7. TechniSChE Daten .......ccocuiiiiiiie e 13
8. AUSPACKEN ...ttt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nn b b e e e eeeeenanr e aaaeeeaas 13
9. 11V [T 1 €= T -SSP 14
10, BT e 14
11. Elektrischer ANSCHIUSS ......ooiiiiieeeee et 15
12. Reinigung .
T3, WAMTUNG oot
14. B =105 o o SO PP SUPTS
15. [ To =T U oo [ USSR RSP 16
16. Entsorgung und Wiederverwertung ...........coeceerviiiieiiecenie e 16
17. Stoérungsabhilfe

10 | DE www.scheppach.com



1. Einleitung

Hersteller:

scheppach

Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH
Glinzburger Strafte 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

Verehrter Kunde
Wirwiinschen Ihnen viel Freude und Erfolg beim Arbei-
ten mit lhrem neuen Gerat.

Hinweis:

Der Hersteller dieses Gerates haftet nach dem gelten-

den Produkthaftungsgesetz nicht fiir Schaden, die an

diesem Gerat oder durch dieses Gerat entstehen bei:

» unsachgemafRer Behandlung

* Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung

* Reparaturen durch Dritte, nicht autorisierte Fach-
krafte

» Einbau und Austausch von nicht originalen Ersatz-
teilen

* nicht bestimmungsgemaRer Verwendung

+ Ausféllen der elektrischen Anlage bei Nichtbeach-
tung der elektrischen Vorschriften und VDE-Bestim-
mungen 0100, DIN 57113 / VDE 0113

Beachten Sie:

Lesen Sie vor der Montage und vor Inbetriebnahme
den gesamten Text der Bedienungsanleitung durch.
Diese Bedienungsanleitung soll es |hnen erleichtern,
lhr Gerat kennenzulernen und dessen bestimmungs-
gemaBen Einsatzmdglichkeiten zu nutzen.

Die Bedienungsanleitung enthalt wichtige Hinweise,
wie Sie mit dem Gerat sicher, fachgerecht und wirt-
schaftlich arbeiten, und wie Sie Gefahren vermeiden,
Reparaturkosten sparen, Ausfallzeiten verringern und
die Zuverlassigkeit und Lebensdauer des Gerates er-
héhen.

Zusatzlich zu den Sicherheitsbestimmungen dieser
Bedienungsanleitung missen Sie unbedingt die fir
den Betrieb des Geréates geltenden Vorschriften lhres
Landes beachten.

Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung, in einer Plas-
tikhiille geschitzt vor Schmutz und Feuchtigkeit, bei
dem Gerat auf. Sie muss von jeder Bedienungsperson
vor Aufnahme der Arbeit gelesen und sorgfaltig beach-
tet werden.

An dem Gerat durfen nur Personen arbeiten, die im
Gebrauch des Gerates unterwiesen und Uber die damit
verbundenen Gefahren unterrichtet sind.

Das geforderte Mindestalter ist einzuhalten.

Neben den in dieser Bedienungsanleitung enthaltenen
Sicherheitshinweisen und den besonderen Vorschrif-
ten Ihres Landes sind die fiir den Betrieb von bauglei-
chen Maschinen allgemein anerkannten technischen
Regeln zu beachten.

Wir tbernehmen keine Haftung fir Unfélle oder Scha-
den, die durch Nichtbeachten dieser Anleitung und den
Sicherheitshinweisen entstehen.

2. Geratebeschreibung und
Lieferumfang

Standful’ vorn
Motorgehause

Rahmen

Schwenkrad
Trommel-Oberteil
Lagerhalterung
Trommel-Unterteil
Bedienungsanleitung
Mischwerk

10. Beipackbeutel (Abb. 2 Inhalt)
11. StandfuB hinten mit Radachse
12. 2 Rader

13. Rasterscheibe

14. Betatigungsstange

15. Verlangerung

16. Sicherungsplatte

O N OAWN S

©

3. BestimmungsgemafBe Verwendung

Die Maschine entspricht der giiltigen EG-Maschi-

nenrichtlinie.

« Der Betonmischer ist nur fir den privaten Gebrauch
in Haus und Garten bestimmt.

« Er darf nur im Rahmen der technischen Daten be-
trieben werden.

» Der Betonmischer ist ausschlieBlich zur Herstellung
von Beton und Mértel bestimmt.

« Die zutreffenden Unfallverhitungsvorschriften und
die sonstigen allgemein anerkannten sicherheits-
technischen Regeln miissen beachtet werden.

« Die Maschine darf nur von Personen genutzt, ge-
wartet oder repariert werden, die damit vertraut und
Uber die Gefahren unterrichtet sind. Eigenméachtige
Veranderungen an der Maschine schlieBen eine
Haftung des Herstellers fir daraus resultierende
Schéaden aus.

« Die Maschine darf nur mit Originalzubehér und Ori-
ginal-Werkzeugen des Herstellers genutzt werden.

www.scheppach.com DE | 11



+ Jeder darliber hinausgehende Gebrauch gilt als
nicht bestimmungsgemaR. Fur daraus resultierende
Schaden haftet der Hersteller nicht; das Risiko dafiir
tragt allein der Benutzer.

A Achtung! Es ist nicht gestattet:

* Der Betrieb in explosionsgefdhrdender Atmo-
sphére

¢ Der Einsatz im Lebensmittelgewerbe

* Das Mischen von explosiven, brennbaren und
gesundheitsschadlichen Stoffen.

Vorsicht beim Arbeiten: Verletzungsgefahr durch
rotierende Teile

Wartungsarbeiten und Beheben von Stérungen nur
bei ausgeschaltetem Motor durchfiihren. Netzste-
cker ziehen!

Installationen, Reparaturen und Wartungsarbeiten
an der Elektroinstallation dirfen nur von Fachkraf-
ten ausgefiihrt werden.

Samtliche Schutz -und Sicherheitseinrichtungen
missen nach abgeschlossenen Reparatur- und
Wartungsarbeiten sofort wieder montiert werden.

* Beim Verlassen des Arbeitsplatzes den Motor aus-

Bitte beachten Sie, dass unsere Gerate bestimmungs- schalten. Netzstecker ziehen!

gemalR nicht fir den gewerblichen, handwerklichen « Achten sie auf eine ausreichende Beleuchtung
oder industriellen Einsatz konstruiert wurden. Wir » Im Gefahrenfall Maschine ausschalten und Netzste-
Ubernehmen keine Gewahrleistung, wenn das Gerat cker ziehen!

in Gewerbe-, Handwerks- oder Industriebetrieben so- * Niemals bei eingeschalteter Maschine die Hande

wie bei gleichzusetzenden Tatigkeiten eingesetzt wird. auf sich bewegende Teile der Maschine legen.

5. Zusatzliche Sicherheitshinweise fiir
Betonmischer

4. Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

In dieser Bedienungsanweisung haben wir Stellen,
die lhre Sicherheit betreffen, mit diesem Zeichen « Der Betonmischer darf nur vollstandig montiert in
versehen: A Betrieb genommen werden.

» Die Anschlussleitungen vor Inbetriebnahme auf Be-

A WARNUNG: Wenn Sie Elektrowerkzeuge ver- schadigungen Uberprifen.

wenden, sollten Sie die nachstehenden grund- < Sicherheitsschuhe, Handschuhe, Schutzbrille und
legenden Sicherheitsvorkehrungen befolgen, um Atemschutzmaske tragen.

so das Risiko von Feuer, elektrischem Schlag und * Hande und FuRRe von beweglichen Teilen fernhalten.
Personenverletzungen zu reduzieren. » Nicht in die laufende Mischtrommel greifen.

Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen, bevor sie mit die-

sem Werkzeug arbeiten.

+ Alle Sicherheits- und Gefahrenhinweise an der Ma-
schine beachten.

+ Alle Sicherheits- und Gefahrenhinweise an der Ma-
schine vollzahlig in lesbarem Zustand halten.

» Die Sicherheitseinrichtungen an der Maschine dir-
fen nicht demontiert oder unbrauchbar gemacht
werden.

* Netzanschlussleitungen uberprifen. Keine fehler-
haften Anschlussleitungen verwenden.

+ Vor Inbetriebnahme die korrekte Funktion prifen.

+ Die Bedienungsperson muss mindestens 18 Jah-
re alt sein. Auszubildende mussen mindestens 16
Jahre alt sein, dirfen aber nur unter Aufsicht an der
Maschine arbeiten.

* Personen die unter Alkohol-, Drogen - Medikamen-
teneinfluss stehen ist der Gebrauch nicht gestattet.

* Beim Arbeiten Arbeitshandschuhe tragen.

+ Keine Gegenstande in die laufende Mischtrommel
stecken z.B. Schaufel oder ahnliches.

» Verletzungsgefahr bei drehender Mischtrommel.

« Betonmischer darf nur mit Original- Ersatzteilen be-
trieben werden.

» Reparaturen am Betonmischer dirfen nur durch au-
torisierte Fachbetriebe durchgefiihrt werden.

« Betriebsbereiten Betonmischer nicht unbeaufsich-
tigt lassen.

+ Beim Verlassen des Arbeitsplatzes Maschine aus-
schalten und Netzstecker ziehen.

A\ Warnung! Dieses Elektrowerkzeug erzeugt wah-
rend des Betriebs ein elektromagnetisches Feld. Die-
ses Feld kann unter bestimmten Umstanden aktive
oder passive medizinische Implantate beeintrachtigen.
Um die Gefahr von ernsthaften oder tddlichen Verlet-
zungen zu verringern, empfehlen wir Personen mit me-
dizinischen Implantaten ihren Arzt und den Hersteller
vom medizinischen Implantat zu konsultieren, bevor
das Elektrowerkzeug bedient wird.

12| DE www.scheppach.com



6. Restrisiken

Die Maschine ist nach dem Stand der Technik und
den anerkannten Sicherheitstechnischen Regeln
gebaut. Dennoch kénnen beim Arbeiten einzelne
Restrisiken auftreten.

+ Verletzungsgefahr durch rotierende Teile.

» Gefahrdung durch Strom bei Verwendung nicht ord-
nungsgemafer Elektroanschlussleitungen.

+ Des Weiteren kénnen trotz aller getroffener Vorkeh-
rungen nicht offensichtliche Restrisiken bestehen.

« Restrisiken kdnnen minimiert werden, wenn die Si-
cherheitshinweise und die Bestimmungsgemalie
Verwendung, sowie die Bedienungsanweisung be-
achtet werden.

7. Technische Daten

MIX160 MIX180

Motor 230V /50 Hz | 230V /50Hz
0,65 kW 0,80 kW
Fassungsvolumen 1601 1801
Schutzklasse IP45D IP45D
Abmessunden 1280 x 840 x | 1280 x 840 x
ung 1300 mm 1340 mm
Gewicht 53,8 kg 56,5 kg
fchalldruckpegel 70 dB(A) 68 dB(A)
PA
Unsicherheit K 2,8 dB(A) 5,2 dB(A)
Schallleistungspe-
93 dB(A 93 dB(A
golLy, (A) (A)
Unsicherheit K 2,8 dB(A) 5,2 dB(A)

Information zur Gerduschentwicklung

A Warnung: Larm kann gravierende Auswirkungen
auf Ihre Gesundheit haben. Ubersteigt der Maschinen-
larm 85 dB (A), tragen Sie bitte einen geeigneten Ge-
hérschutz. Falls der elektrische Anschluss defekt ist,
kann der Strom beim Start der Maschine abfallen. Dies
kann andere Maschinen beeintrachtigen (z. B. blinken-
de Lampen). Entspricht die elektrische Leistung Zmax
< 0,27, sollten solche Stérungen nicht auftreten. (Falls
doch, informieren Sie Ihren Fachhandler).

+ Der angegebene Schwingungsemissionswert ist
nach einem genormten Prifverfahren gemessen
worden und kann zum Vergleich eines Elektrowerk-
zeugs mit einem anderen verwendet werden;

« Der angegebene Schwingungsemissionswert kann
auch zu einer ersten Beurteilung der Belastung ver-
wendet werden.

A Warnung:

» Der Schwingungsemissionswert kann sich wahrend
der tatsachlichen Benutzung des Elektrowerkzeugs
von dem Angabewert unterscheiden, abhangig von
der Art und Weise, in der das Elektrowerkzeug ver-
wendet wird;

« Versuchen Sie, die Belastung durch Vibrationen so
gering wie moéglich zu halten. Beispielhafte MaR-
nahmen zur Verringerung der Vibrationsbelastung
sind das Tragen von Handschuhen beim Gebrauch
des Werkzeugs und die Begrenzung der Arbeits-
zeit. Dabei sind alle Anteile des Betriebszyklus sind
zu bericksichtigen (beispielsweise Zeiten, in denen
das Elektrowerkzeug abgeschaltet ist, und solche,
in denen es zwar eingeschaltet ist, aber ohne Be-
lastung lauft).

8. Auspacken

* Nehmen Sie den Betonmischer mit zwei Personen
aus dem Karton.

« Entfernen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial sowie Ver-
packungs-/ und Transportsicherungen (falls vorhan-
den).

+ Uberpriifen Sie, ob der Lieferumfang vollstindig ist.

» Kontrollieren Sie das Gerat und die Zubehorteile
auf Transportschaden. Bei Beanstandungen muss
sofort der Zubringer verstandigt werden. Spatere
Reklamationen werden nicht anerkannt.

« Bewahren Sie die Verpackung nach Mdglichkeit bis
zum Ablauf der Garantiezeit auf.

* Machen Sie sich vor dem Einsatz anhand der Bedie-
nungsanleitung mit dem Produkt vertraut.

« Verwenden Sie bei Zubehoér sowie Verschleil- und
Ersatzteilen nur Originalteile. Ersatzteile erhalten
Sie bei Inrem Fachhandler.

* Geben Sie bei Bestellungen unsere Artikelnummern
sowie Typ und Baujahr des Produkts an.

/A WARNUNG!

Geréat und Verpackungsmaterialien sind kein Kin-
derspielzeug! Kinder diirfen nicht mit Kunststoff-
beuteln, Folien und Kleinteilen spielen! Es besteht
Verschluckungs- und Erstickungsgefahr!

www.scheppach.com DE[13



9. Montage

A Achtung!
Der Betonmischer darf erst nach kompletter Montage
benutzt werden.

1. Rader (12) montieren (Abb. 3)

An Standfufl hinten mit Radachse (11), beidseitig
Splint, Scheibe, Rad (12), Scheibe, Splint montieren.
Splinte nach dem Montieren leicht aufbiegen

2. StandfuB vorn (1) mit Rahmen (3) montieren
(Abb. 4)

Stecken Sie den StitzfuR® (1) in den Rahmen (3) und
fixieren diesen mit zwei M8x70 Sechskantschrauben.
Stecken Sie die Feder in die daflir vorgesehene Vor-
richtung. Fuhren Sie die Betatigungsstange (14) von
unten durch die Feder und verbinden sie mit der Ver-
langerungsstange (15).

3. Rahmen (3) mit Radstiitze montieren (Abb. 5)
Rahmen und Radstiitze komplett mit 2 Sechskant-
schrauben M8x70, 2 Scheiben 8 mm, 2 Federringe, 2
Muttern M8 montieren. Schrauben fest anziehen.

4. Trommelunterteil (7) mit Rahmen (3) montieren
(Abb. 6)

Trommelunterteil (7) mit Lagerhalterung (6) auf vor-

montiertes Gestell setzen, mit 2 Sechskantschrauben

M8x65, 2 Scheiben, 2 Federringe und 2 Muttern M8

festziehen.

Mit Spiralring @42 sichern. Gegeniiberliegende Seite

mit Sicherungsplatte und 2 M8x20 Sechskantschrau-

ben fixieren.

5. Mischwerk (9) montieren (Abb. 7)

Mischwerk (9) mit 2 Kreuzschlitzschrauben M10x20 an
Trommelunterteil (7) mit 2 Scheiben, 2 Federringe und
2 Muttern M10 sichern. Zwischen Mischwerk (9) und
Trommel (7) je eine Gummischeibe einlegen.

6. Trommeloberteil (5) montieren (Abb. 8)
Gummiring auf das Unterteil legen. Trommeloberteil
(5) aufsetzen.

Achtung! Die aufgeklebten Pfeile markieren die exakte
Ausrichtung des Trommelunter- (7) und Oberteils (5).
Trommeloberteil (5) ausrichten und mit Kreuzschlitz-
schrauben M10x16 mit Scheiben, an Trommelunterteil
(7) montieren und festziehen.

Mischwerk (9) mit 2 Kreuzschlitzschrauben M10x20,
2 Sicherungsscheiben an Trommelunterteil (7) mit 2
Scheiben, 2 Federringe und 2 Muttern M10 sichern.
Zwischen Mischwerk (9) und Trommel (5/7) je eine
Gummischeibe einlegen.

7. Schwenkrad (4) montieren. (Abb. 9)

Montieren Sie das Schwenkrad (4) und die Raster-
scheibe (13) mit zwei M8 Sechskantschrauben, Schei-
ben, Federringen und Sicherungsmuttern an dem
AuBenflansch.

8. Motorgehéuse (2) montieren (Abb. 10)
Motorgehause (2) auf die Halteplatte setzen, mit 4 Si-
cherheitsmuttern M8 inkl. Scheiben sichern. Mit M8x70
Sechskantschraube am Rahmen (3) fixieren.

10. Betrieb

Betreiben Sie den Betonmischer nur, wenn keine
Teile (z.B. Schutzabdeckungen) fehlen oder defekt
sind und wenn die Anschlussleitung keine Be-
schadigung aufweist.

Aufstellen:

« Stellen Sie den Betonmischer waagrecht auf ebe-
nen, festen Untergrund.

+ Stellen Sie den Betonmischer nicht auf die An-
schlussleitung!

» Verlegen Sie die Anschlussleitung so, dass diese
nicht geknickt, gequetscht oder auf andere Weise
beschadigt werden kann.

Hinweis:

Die Trommel muss nach rechts und links schwenk-
bar sein. Zum Entleeren der Trommel muss unter
der Trommel Platz fiir eine Schubkarre sein.

Einschalten:

» Stecken Sie das Gerat an Steckdose ein Einschal-
ten auf ,1“ (Griine Taste) / Ausschalten auf ,,0“
(Rote Taste)

Verstellen der Trommel (Abb. 11.1 + 11.2)

» Zum Verstellen der Trommel missen Sie das seitli-
che Handrad zuriickziehen, sodass Sie die Trommel
bewegen kénnen.

» Befindet sich die Trommel in der gewiinschten Posi-
tion, rasten Sie das Handrad wieder ein.

14 | DE www.scheppach.com



Befiillen

« Achten Sie vor dem Befiillen darauf, dass die Off-
nung der Trommel so ausgerichtet ist, dass kein
Mischgut aus der Trommel herausfallen kann. (Abb.
12)

+ Fillen Sie das Mischgut bei laufender Trommel ein
(Uberfiillen Sie die Trommel nicht)
Vorsicht! Gefahr vor bewegten Teilen

Entleeren

* Schwenken Sie zum Entleeren der Trommel diese
nach unten

» Achten Sie darauf, dass unter der Trommel ein aus-
reichendes Behaltnis (z.B. Schubkarren) bereitsteht.

+ Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Mischgut auf den Bo-
den gelangen kann

11. Elektrischer Anschluss

Der installierte Elektromotor ist betriebsfertig ange-
schlossen. Der Anschluss entspricht den einschlagi-
gen VDE- und DIN Bestimmungen.

Der kundenseitige Netzanschluss sowie die verwende-
te Verlangerungsleitung miissen diesen Vorschriften
entsprechen.

A Wichtige Hinweise

Bei Uberlastung des Motors schaltet dieser Selbsttatig
ab.

Nach einer Abkuhlzeit (zeitlich unterschiedlich) lasst
sich der Motor wieder einschalten.

Schadhafte Elektro-Anschlussleitungen
An elektrischen Anschlussleitungen entstehen oft Iso-
lationsschaden.

Ursachen sind:

* Druckstellen, wenn Anschlussleitungen durch Fens-
ter oder Turspalten gefiihrt werden.

+ Knickstellen, durch unsachgeméafRe Befestigung
oder Fuhrung der Anschlussleitungen.

+ Schnittstellen durch Uberfahren der Anschlusslei-
tungen.

* lIsolationsschaden durch Herausreilen aus der
Wandsteckdose.

+ Risse durch Alterung der Isolation. Solche schad-
haften Elektro-Anschlussleitungen dirfen nicht ver-
wendet werden und sind auf Grund der Isolations-
schaden lebensgeféhrlich!

Elektrische Anschlussleitungen regelmaRig auf Scha-
den (iberpriifen. Achten Sie darauf, dass beim Uber-
prifen die Anschlussleitung nicht am Stromnetz hangt.
Elektrische Anschlussleitungen miissen den einschla-
gigen VDE- und DIN-Bestimmungen entsprechen.
Verwenden Sie nur Anschlussleitungen mit Kennzeich-
nung H 07 RN.

Ein Aufdruck der Typenbezeichnung auf der An-
schlussleitung ist Vorschrift.

Wechselstrommotor

» Wechselstrommotor 230 V/ 50 Hz, Netzspannung
230 Volt / 50 Hz.

« Die Verwendung einer Fehlerstrom-Schutzeinrich-
tung (,F1*) wird bei einem 230V Anschluss empfoh-
len. Wenn Sie ein Verlangerungskabel verwenden,
stecken Sie es direkt in den FI.

< Beim Betrieb in der Schweiz, stecken Sie den Beton-
mischer nur in Steckdosen, die durch einen Fehler-
strom-Schutzschalter geschutzt sind.

* Netzanschluss und Verlangerungsleitung kdénnen
sowohl 3-, als auch 2-adrig sein.

+ 3-adrig: P + N + SL. - (1/N/PE); 2-adrig: P + N — (1/N)

« Verlangerungsleitungen missen einen Mindest-
querschnitt von 1,5 mm? aufweisen.

* Anschlussleitung, Stecker und Kupplungsdose mis-
sen spritzwassergeschitzt sein.

» Der Netzanschluss wird mit maximal 16A abgesi-
chert.

Anschliisse und Reparaturen an der Elektrischen
Ausriistung diirfen nur von einer Elektro- Fach-
kraft durchgefiihrt werden.

Bei Riickfragen bitte folgende Daten angeben.

« Stromart des Motors.

« Daten des Maschinen- Typschildes.

Bei Ricksendung des Motors immer die komplette An-
triebseinheit mit Schalter einsenden.

www.scheppach.com DE |15



12. Reinigung

A Achtung! Maschine ausschalten Stillstand der
Trommel abwarten und Netzstecker ziehen.

Nach jedem Gebrauch des Betonmischers Trommel
mit Wasser reinigen.

Zement und Mortelkruste entfernen. Motorgehause
und Trommel nicht mit einer Schaufel oder einem an-
deren harten Gegenstand abklopfen, da diese sonst
beschadigt werden kénnen.

13. Wartung

A Achtung!

Bei allen Arbeiten oder Reparaturen am Betonmischer:
Betonmischer ausschalten, Stillstand der Trommel
abwarten und Netzstecker ziehen.

Reparaturen dirfen nur durch autorisierte Fachkrafte
durchgefiihrt werden.

Vor jedem Einsatz des Betonmischers, Sichtkontrolle
vornehmen.

Samtliche Sicherheitsteile miissen montiert sein.
Defekte Anschlussleitungen dirfen nicht verwendet
werden

Riemenspannung priifen/nachstellen

A Achtung! Maschine ausschalten Stillstand der

Trommel abwarten und Netzstecker ziehen.

» Abdeckung des Motorgehauses entfernen, Riemen-
spannung prifen (durch Druck mit dem Finger auf
den Riemen, sollte der Riemen ca. 5mm nachge-
ben.)

+ Riemen sind VerschleiBteile, die nach einer be-
stimmten Zeit ausgetauscht werden missen. Bei
Bedarf Schrauben am Motor l6sen, Riemen tau-
schen, auf Spannung bringen und Schrauben wie-
der anziehen.

* Motorabdeckung wieder montieren.

Service-Informationen

Es ist zu beachten, dass bei diesem Produkt folgen-
de Teile einem gebrauchsgemafen oder natirlichen
Verschleiy unterliegen bzw. folgende Teile als Ver-
brauchsmaterialien benétigt werden.

Verschleilteile*: Keilriemen

* nicht zwingend im Lieferumfang enthalten!

Ersatzteile und Zubehor erhalten Sie in unserem Ser-
vice-Center. Scannen Sie hierzu den QR-Code auf der
Titelseite.

14. Transport

A Achtung!

Vor jedem Transport Netzstecker ziehen.

1. Einfulléffnung nach unten stellen.

2. Beim Transport mit einem Fahrzeug Schrauben
entfernen und FuRe einklappen.

3. Mischer mit Spanngurt gegen Verschiebungen
sichern

4. Betonmischer nicht mit dem Kran anheben

15. Lagerung

Lagern Sie das Gerat und dessen Zubehdr an einem
dunklen, trockenen und frostfreien sowie fiir Kinder un-
zuganglichen Ort. Die optimale Lagertemperatur liegt
zwischen 5 und 30 °‘C. Bewahren Sie das Werkzeug in
der Originalverpackung auf.

Decken Sie das Werkzeug ab, um es vor Staub oder
Feuchtigkeit zu schitzen. Bewahren Sie die Bedie-
nungsanleitung bei dem Werkzeug auf.

16. Entsorgung und Wiederverwertung

ﬁ. Das Gerat befindet sich in einer Verpackung,
» um Transportschdden zu verhindern. Diese
%n Verpackung ist Rohstoff und ist somit wieder-

verwendbar oder kann dem Rohstoffkreislau
- dbar oder k dem Rohstoffkreislauf
@ zuriickgeflihrt werden.

Das Gerat und dessen Zubehor bestehen aus
verschiedenen Materialien, wie z.B. Metall und Kunst-
stoff. Flihren Sie defekte Bauteile der Sondermiillent-
sorgung zu. Fragen Sie im Fachgeschaft oder in der
Gemeindeverwaltung nach!

16 | DE www.scheppach.com



Altgerite diirfen nicht in den Hausmiill!

Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass dieses
E Produkt gemafR Richtlinie Gber Elektro- und

Elektronik-Altgerate (2012/19/EU) und nationa-

len Gesetzen nicht iber den Hausmdill entsorgt
werden darf. Dieses Produkt muss bei einer dafiir vor-
gesehenen Sammelstelle abgegeben werden. Dies
kann z. B. durch Riickgabe beim Kauf eines ahnlichen
Produkts oder durch Abgabe bei einer autorisierten

Sammelstelle fiir die Wiederaufbereitung von Elektro-
und Elektronik-Altgeraten geschehen.

17. Stérungsabhilfe

Stérung

Motor schaltet ab Motor Uberlastet

Mogliche Ursache

Der unsachgemaRe Umgang mit Altgeraten kann auf-
grund potentiell gefahrlicher Stoffe, die haufig in Elek-
tro und Elektronik-Altgeraten enthalten sind, negative
Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die menschliche
Gesundheit haben. Durch die sachgemaRe Entsor-
gung dieses Produkts tragen Sie auRerdem zu einer
effektiven Nutzung natirlicher Ressourcen bei. Infor-
mationen zu Sammelstellen fur Altgerate erhalten Sie
bei |hrer Stadtverwaltung, dem o&ffentlich-rechtlichen
Entsorgungstrager, einer autorisierten Stelle fir die
Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeraten
oder |hrer Miillabfuhr.

Abhilfe

Motor abkiihlen lassen

Motor lauft, Trommel bleibt stehen

Keilriemen rutscht durch

Keilriemen tauschen

Bei sonstigen Stérungen Betonmischer ausschalten, Netzstecker ziehen und Stérung von einem autorisierten

Fachbetrieb beheben lassen

www.scheppach.com DE |17



Garantiebedingungen

Revisionsdatum 24. Marz 2021

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

unsere Produkte unterliegen einer strengen Qualitatskontrolle. Sollte ein Gerat dennoch nicht einwandfrei funktionieren, bedauern wir dies sehr und
bitten Sie, sich an unseren Servicedienst unter der unten angegebenen Adresse zu wenden. Gerne stehen wir lhnen auch telefonisch iiber die Service-
rufnummer zur Verfiigung. Die nachfolgenden Hinweise sollen lhnen fiir eine problemlose Bearbeitung und Regulierung im Schadensfall dienen.

Fiir die Geltendmachung von Garantieanspriichen - innerhalb Deutschland - gilt folgendes:

1. Diese Garantiebedingungen regeln unsere zusétzlichen Hersteller-Garantieleistungen fiir Kaufer (private Endverbraucher) von Neugeréten. Die
gesetzlichen Gewahrleistungsanspriiche werden von dieser Garantie nicht beriihrt. Fiir diese ist der Handler zusténdig, bei dem Sie das Produkt
erworben haben.

2. Die Garantieleistung erstreckt sich ausschlieBlich auf Mangel an einem von Thnen erworbenen neuen Gerét, die auf einem Material- oder Her-
stellungsfehler beruhen und ist - nach unserer Wahl - auf die unentgeltliche Reparatur solcher Méngel oder den Austausch des Gerétes beschrankt
(ggf. auch Austausch mit einem Nachfolgemodell). Ersetzte Gerdte oder Teile gehen in unser Eigentum iiber. Bitte beachten Sie, dass unsere Gerdte
bestimmungsgemaR nicht fiir den gewerblichen, handwerklichen oder beruflichen Einsatz konstruiert wurden. Ein Garantiefall kommt daher nicht zu-
stande, wenn das Gerat innerhalb der Garantiezeit in Gewerbe-, Handwerks- oder Industriebetrieben verwendet wurde oder einer gleichzusetzenden
Beanspruchung ausgesetzt war.

3.Von unseren Garantieleistungen ausgenommen sind:

- Schadden am Gerit, die durch Nichtbeachtung der Montageanleitung, nicht fachgerechte Installation, Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung
(z.B. Anschluss an eine falsche Netzspannung oder Stromart) bzw. der Wartungs- und Sicherheitsbestimmungen oder durch Einsatz des Geréts
unter ungeeigneten Umweltbedingungen sowie durch mangelnde Pflege und Wartung entstanden sind.

- Schéden am Gerit, die durch missbrauchliche oder unsachgemaBe Anwendungen (wie .B. Uberlastung des Gerates oder Verwendung von nicht
zugelassenen Werkzeugen bzw. Zubehdr), Eindringen von Fremdkérpern in das Gerét (wie z.B. Sand, Steine oder Staub), Transportschaden, Ge-
waltanwendung oder Fremdeinwirkungen (wie z. B. Schéden durch Herunterfallen) entstanden sind.

Schaden am Gerdt oder an Teilen des Gerats, die auf einen bestimmungsgeméRen, iiblichen (betriehshedingten) oder sonstigen natiirlichen Ver-
schlei zuriickzufiihren sind sowie Schdden und/oder Abnutzung von VerschleiBteilen.

- Méngel am Gerat, die durch Verwendung von Zubehdr-, Ergdnzungs- oder Ersatzteilen verursacht wurden, die keine Originalteile sind oder nicht
bestimmungsgemaf verwendet werden.

Gerdte, an denen Veranderungen oder Modifikationen vorgenommen wurden.

- Geringfiigige Abweichungen von der Soll-Beschaffenheit, die fiir Wert und Gebrauchstauglichkeit des Gerats unerheblich sind.

Geréte an denen eigenmachtig Reparaturen oder Reparaturen , insbesondere durch einen nicht autorisierten Dritten, vorgenommen wurden.
Wenn die Kennzeichnung am Gerét bzw. die Identifikationsinformationen des Produktes (Maschinenaufkleber) fehlen oder unlesbar sind.

- Gerdte die eine starke Verschmutzung aufweisen und daher vom Servicepersonal abgelehnt werden.

Schadensersatzanspriiche sowie Folgeschaden sind von dieser Garantieleistung generell ausgeschlossen.

4. Die Garantiezeit betrégt reguldr 24 Monate* (12 Monate bei Batterien / Akkus) und beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum des Gerétes. MaBgeblich ist das
Datum auf dem Original-Kaufbeleg. Garantieanspriiche miissen jeweils nach Kenntniserlangung unverziiglich erhoben werden. Die Geltendmachung
von Garantieanspriichen nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit ist ausgeschlossen. Die Reparatur oder der Austausch des Gerates fiihrt weder zu einer Verldn-
gerung der Garantiezeit noch wird eine neue Garantiezeit durch diese Leistung fiir das Gerat oder fiir etwaige eingebaute Ersatzteile in Gang gesetzt.
Dies gilt auch bei Einsatz eines Vor-Ort-Services. Das betroffene Gerdt ist in gesaubertem Zustand zusammen mit einer Kopie des Kaufbelegs, - hierin
enthalten die Angaben zum Kaufdatum und der Produktbezeichnung - der Kundendienststelle vorzulegen bzw. einzusenden. Wird ein Gerdt unvoll-
standig, ohne den kompletten Lieferumfang eingesendet, wird das fehlende Zubehdr wertmaBig in Anrechnung / Abzug gebracht, falls das Gerét
ausgetauscht wird oder eine Riickerstattung erfolgt. Teilweise oder komplett zerlegte Geréte konnen nicht als Garantiefall akzeptiert werden. Bei nicht
berechtigter Reklamation bzw. auBerhalb der Garantiezeit trégt der Kaufer generell die Transportkosten und das Transportrisiko. Einen Garantiefall
melden Sie bitte vorab bei der Servicestelle (s.u.) an. In der Regel wird vereinbart, dass das defekte Gerét mit einer kurzen Beschreibung der
Storung per Abhol-Service (nur in Deutschland) oder - im Reparaturfall auBerhalb des Garantiezeitraums - ausreichend frankiert, unter Beachtung der
entsprechenden Verpackungs- und Versandrichtlinien, an die unten angegebene Serviceadresse eingesendet wird. Beachten Sie bitte, dass Ihr Gerét
(modellabhéngig) bei Riicklieferung, aus Sicherheitsgriinden - frei von allen Betriebsstoffen ist. Das an unser Service-Center eingeschickte
Produkt, muss so verpackt sein, dass Beschadigungen am Reklamationsgerat auf dem Transportweg vermieden werden. Nach erfolgter Reparatur
/ Austausch senden wir das Gerat frei an Sie zuriick. Konnen Produkte nicht repariert oder ausgetauscht werden, kann nach unserem eigenen freien
Ermessen ein Geldbetrag bis zur Hohe des Kaufpreises des mangelhaften Produkts erstattet werden, wobei ein Abzug aufgrund von Abnutzung und

18 | DE www.scheppach.com



5. Fiir die Geltendmachung Ihres Garantieanspruches kontaktieren Sie bitte unser Service-Center (via Post, eMail oder telefonisch).

Bitte verwenden Sie vorzugsweise unser Formular auf unserer
Homepage: https.//www.scheppach.com/de/service https://www.scheppach.com/delservice

Bitte senden Sie uns keine Gerate ohne vorherige Kontaktaufnahme und
Anmeldung bei unserem Service-Center.

Fiir die Inanspruchnahme dieser Garantiezusagen ist der Erstkontakt mit
unserem Service-Center zwingende Voraussetzung.

6. Bearbeitungszeit - Im Regelfall erledigen wir Reklamationssendungen innerhalb
14 Tagen nach Eingang in unserem Service-Center.

Sollte in Ausnahmefallen die genannte Bearbeitungszeit iiberschritten werden, so
informieren wir Sie rechtzeitig.

7. VerschleiBteile - VerschleiBteile sind: a) mitgelieferte, an- und/oder eingebaute Batterien / Akkus sowie b) alle modellabhangigen Ver-
schleiBteile (siehe Bedienungsanleitung). Von der Garantieleistung ausgeschlossen sind tief entladene bzw. an Gehause und oder Batteriepolen
beschadigte Batterien / Akkus.

8. Kostenvoranschlag - Von der Garantieleistung nicht oder nicht mehr erfasste Geréte reparieren wir gegen Berechnung. Auf Nachfrage bei
unserem Service-Center konnen Sie die defekten Geréte fiir einen Kostenvoranschlag einsenden und ggf. dem Service-Center schriftlich (per
Post, eMail) die Reparaturfreigabe erteilen. Ohne Reparaturfreigabe erfolgt keine weitere Bearbeitung.

9. Andere Anspriiche, als die oben genannten, kdnnen nicht geltend gemacht werden.

Die Garantiebedingungen gelten nur in der jeweils aktuellen Fassung zum Zeitpunkt der Reklamation und kdnnen ggf. unserer Homepage
(www.scheppach.com) entnommen werden.

Bei Ubersetzungen ist stets die deutsche Fassung maBgeblich.

scheppach Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH - Giinzburger Str. 69 - 89335 Ichenhausen (Deutschland) - www.schep-
pach.com

Telefon: +800 4002 4002 (Service-Hotline/Freecall Rufnummer dt. Festnetz**) - Telefax +49 [0] 8223 4002 20 - E-Mail: service@scheppach.com
- Internet: http://www.scheppach.com

* Produktabhangig auch iiber 24 Monate; landerbezogen kdnnen erweiterte Garantieleistungen gelten
**\lerbindungskosten: kostenlos aus dem deutschen Festnetz
A dieser iebedi ohne behalten wir uns jederzeit vor.

E‘é‘“ Ersatzteile
Zubehor Reparatur

Kontakt

Dokumente

®0

www.scheppach.com DE |19



Explanation of the symbols on the device

@ Read the operating and safety instructions before start-up and follow them!

@ @ Place the concrete mixer horizontally on level and firm floor!
@ Concrete mixer must not be moved during operation!

L] o
IJ}QH Keep unauthorised persons and children away from the device!

The device has protective insulation!
A @ Attention! The protection class is only maintained if original insulating materials
are used during servicing and the insulation distances are not changed.

Pull out the mains plug before cleaning or maintenance!

Concrete mixer may only be operated with the guard fully closed!

Wear protective clothing!

Do not reach into the drum when it is moving!

Caution!
Danger of crushing on the sprocket

Assembly support!
See: Assembly, Fitting the drum upper section (fig. 6)

20| GB www.scheppach.com



Table of contents: Page:
1. INEFOAUCTION ... 22
2. Device description and scope of delivery ..........c.cccooiiiiiiiiiieiiee e, 22
3. PrOPEI USE ...ttt ettt e et e et e e e nneee s 22
4. Safety INformation............oooiiiiii e 23
5. Additional safety instructions for concrete mixer ...........cccocooeeiieeiice e 23
6. RESIAUAI TISKS ...ttt 23
7. TeChniCal data.......cccueiiiiiiieee e 24
8. L8]] o =Ted {1 o T U SUTUP TSP 24
9. ASSEMDIY .t 24
10. OPEIALION ..t 25
11. Electrical CONNECHION ......coeeiiieie e e 26
12. Cleaning

13. MaINTENANCE ... 26
14. B =105 o o SO PP SUPTS 27
15. ] (o] = To 1= PR 27
16. Disposal and reCYCING........cooiiriiiiiiiii e e 27
17. Troubleshooting

www.scheppach.com GB |21



1. Introduction In addition to the safety instructions in this operating
manual and the separate regulations of your country,
the generally recognised technical rules relating to the
operation of such machines must also be observed.

We accept no liability for accidents or damage that
occur due to a failure to observe this manual and the

safety instructions.

Manufacturer:

scheppach

Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH
Glinzburger Strafte 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

Dear Customer 2. Device description and
We hope your new tool brings you much enjoyment and scope of delivery
success.
1. Front foot

Note: 2. Engine housing
In accordance with the applicable product liability laws, 3. Frame
the manufacturer of this device assumes no liability for 4. Swivel wheel
damage to the device or caused by the device arising 5. Drum upper section
from: 6. Bearing support
* Improper handling, 7. Drum lower section
+ Non-compliance with the operating manual, 8. Instructions
* Repairs carried out by third parties, unauthorised 9. Mixing plant

specialists. 10. Enclosed accessories bag (Fig. 2 contents)
+ Installing and replacing non-original spare parts 11. Rear foot with wheel axle
» Application other than specified 12. 2 wheels
+ Failure of the electrical system in the event of the 13. Grating disc

electrical regulations and VDE provisions 0100, DIN 14. Actuating rod

13/ VDEO113 not being observed 15. Extension piece

16. Locking plate
Please consider:
Read through the complete text in the operating manu-
al before installing and commissioning the device.
The operating manual is intended to help the user to
become familiar with the machine and take advantage

3. Properuse

The machine complies with the applicable EC ma-
chinery directive.

of its application possibilities in accordance with the » The concrete mixer is only intended for private use in
recommendations. the home and garden.

The operating manual includes important instructions « It may only be operated within the conditions of the
for safe, proper and economic operation of the device, technical data.

for avoiding danger, for minimising repair costs and » The concrete mixer is intended exclusively to pro-
downtimes, and for increasing the reliability and ex- duce concrete and mortar.

tending the service life of the device. * Relevant accident prevention regulations and oth-

In addition to the safety instructions in this operating
manual, you must also observe the regulations appli-
cable to the operation of the device in your country.
Keep the operating manual package with the machine
at all times and store it in a plastic cover to protect it
from dirt and moisture. They must be read and careful-
ly observed by all operating personnel before starting
the work.

The device may only be used by personnel who have
been trained to use it and who have been instructed
with respect to the associated hazards. The required
minimum age must be observed.

er generally recognized safety and technical rules
must also be observed.

* The machine may only be used, maintained or re-
paired by persons who are familiar with it and have
been informed of the dangers. Any liability of the
manufacturer for damages resulting from arbitrary
changes to the machine is excluded.

« The machine may only be operated with original ac-
cessories and original tools from the manufacturer.

* Any use beyond this is improper use. The manufac-
turer is not responsible for the resulting damages;
the user solely bears the risk.

22| GB www.scheppach.com



Attention! The following are not permitted:

¢ Operation in an explosive atmosphere

¢ Use in the food industry

* Mixing explosive, flammable and harmful sub-
stances.

Please observe that this equipment was not designed
with the intention of use for commercial or industrial
purposes. We assume no guarantee if the equipment
is used in commercial or industrial applications, or for
equivalent work.

4. Safety information

We have marked points in these operating instruc-
tions that impact your safety with this symbol: A.

WARNING: When using power tools, several safety
warnings must be observed to reduce the risk of
fire, electric shock, and personal injury.

Please read all instructions before working with
this tool.

+ Observe all safety information and danger notices
on the machine.

* Ensure that all of the safety information and danger
notices on the machine are complete and in legible
condition.

* The safety equipment on the machine must not be
disassembled or made unusable.

» Check mains connection cables. Do not use faulty
connection cables.

+ Check for correct function before commissioning.

* The operating personnel must be at least 18 years of
age. Trainees must be at least 16 years of age and
may only work on the machine under supervision.

» Persons under the influence of alcohol, drugs or
medication are not permitted to use the equipment.

* Wear work gloves when working.

+ Caution when working: Danger of injury due to ro-
tating parts

+ Only carry out maintenance work and rectify faults
when the engine is switched off. Pull out the mains
plug!

 Installation, repairs and maintenance work on the
electrical equipment may only be carried out by
electricians.

+ All protective and safety equipment must be reas-
sembled immediately after repair, maintenance is
completed.

Switch off the engine when leaving the work station.
Pull out the mains plug!

Ensure adequate lighting

In case of danger, switch off the machine and pull
out the mains plug!

Never place your hands on moving parts of the ma-
chine when it is switched on.

5. Additional safety instructions for

concrete mixer

The concrete mixer may only be put into operation
fully assembled.

Check the connection cables for damage before
commissioning.

Wear safety shoes, gloves, safety goggles and a
breathing mask.

Keep hands and feet away from moving parts.

Do not reach into the mixing drum while it is running.
Do not put any objects into the mixing drum while it
is running, e.g. shovel or similar.

Danger of injury when the mixing drum is rotating.
The concrete mixer may only be operated with orig-
inal spare parts.

Repairs to the concrete mixer may only be carried
out by authorised specialist companies.

Do not leave ready-to-use concrete mixer unattend-
ed.

Switch off the machine and pull out the mains plug
when leaving the workstation.

A ATTENTION!

This power tool generates an electromagnetic field dur-
ing operation. This field can impair active or passive
medical implants under certain conditions. In order to
prevent the risk of serious or deadly injuries, we recom-
mend that persons with medical implants consult with
their physician and the manufacturer of the medical im-
plant prior to operating the machine.

6. Residual risks

The machine has been built according to the state-
of-the-art and the recognised technical safety re-
quirements. However, individual residual risks can
arise during operation.

Danger of injury due to rotating parts.
Hazard due to electrical power with the use of im-
proper electrical connection cables

www.scheppach.com GB |23



+ Furthermore, despite all precautions having been
met, some non-obvious residual risks may still re-
main.

+ Residual risks can be minimised if the “Safety in-
structions” and the “Proper use” are observed along
with the operating instructions.

7. Technical data

MIX160 MIX180

230V /50 Hz | 230V / 50Hz

Engine 0.65KW | 0.80 KW
Capacity 1601 1801
Protection class IP45D IP45D
Dimensions 1280 x 840 x | 1280 x 840 x
1300 mm 1340 mm
Weight 53,8 kg 56,5 kg

Sound pressure level 70 dB(A) 68 dB(A)

LpA

Uncertainty K 2,8 dB(A) 5,2 dB(A)
Sound power level L, | 93 dB(A) 93 dB(A)
Uncertainty K 2,8 dB(A) 5,2dB(A)

Information about noise development

Warning: Noise can have serious effects on your

health. If the machine noise exceeds 85 dB (A), please

wear suitable hearing protection. If the electrical con-
nection is defective, the power can fail when starting

the machine. This could influence other machines (e.g.

blinking lamps). If the electrical power corresponds to

Zmax < 0.27, such disruptions should not occur. (How-

ever, if they do, inform your specialist dealer).

* The specified vibration emission value has been
measured according to a standardised testing pro-
cedure and can be used for comparison of one elec-
tric tool with another;

* The specified vibration emission value can also be
used for an initial assessment of the load.

Warning:

* The vibration emission value can vary from the
specified value during the actual use of the electric
tool, depending on the type and the manner in which
the electric tool is used;

24| GB www.scheppach.com

* Try to minimise stress from vibrations as low as
possible. Some examples of means for reducing the
vibration stress are wearing gloves while using the
tool and limiting work time. In the process all parts
of the operating cycle must be taken into account
(such as times in which the electric tool is switched
off or time in which it is switched on, but is not run-
ning under a load).

8. Unpacking

* Remove the concrete mixer from the box with two
people.

* Remove the packaging material, as well as the pack-
aging and transport safety devices (if present).

+ Check whether the scope of delivery is complete.

« Check the device and accessory parts for transport
damage. In the event of complaints the carrier must
be informed immediately. Later claims will not be
recognised.

» If possible, keep the packaging until the expiry of the
warranty period.

« Familiarise yourself with the product by means of the
operating manual before using for the first time.

« With accessories as well as wearing parts and re-
placement parts use only original parts. Replace-
ment parts can be obtained from your dealer.

» When ordering please provide our article number as
well as type and year of manufacture for your prod-
uct.

/A WARNING!

The device and the packaging are not children‘s
toys! Do not let children play with plastic bags,
films or small parts! There is a danger of choking
or suffocating!

9. Assembly

A Attention!
The concrete mixer may only be used after complete
assembly.

1. Fitting the wheels (12) (Fig. 3)

On rear foot with wheel axle (11), fit split pin, washer,
tyres (12), washer, split pin on both sides.

Slightly bend open the split pins after fitting



2. Fit the foot at the front (1) to the frame (3) (Fig. 4)
Connect the support foot (1) into the frame (3) and fix
it with two M8x70 hexagonal bolts. Connect the spring
into the fixture provided. Guide the actuating rod (14)
from below through the spring and connect it to the ex-
tension rod (15).

3. Fit the frame (3) with wheel support (Fig. 5)
Mount frame and wheel support cpl. with 2 hexagonal
bolts M8x70, 2 washers 8 mm, 2 spring washers, 2 nuts
M8. Tighten the screws firmly

4. Fit the drum lower section (7) to the frame (3)
(Fig. 6)

Place the drum lower section (7) with bearing holder

(6) on the pre-assembled frame, tighten with 2 hexag-

onal bolts M8x65, 2 washers, 2 spring washers and 2

nuts M8.

Secure with @42 spiral ring. Fix opposite side in place

with locking plate and 2 M8x20 hexagonal bolts.

5. Fitting the mixing plant (9) (Fig. 7)

Secure the mixing plant (9) with 2 Phillips screws
M10x20 to the drum lower section (7) with 2 washers, 2
spring washers and 2 nuts M10. Insert a rubber washer
between the mixing plant (9) and the drum (7).

6. Fitting the drum upper section (5) (Fig. 8)

Place the rubber ring on the lower section. Put on the
drum upper section (5).

Attention! The glued-on arrows mark the exact align-
ment of the drum lower (7) and upper sections (5). Align
the drum upper section (5) and fit it to the drum lower
section (7) using Phillips screws M10x16 with washers
and tighten them. Secure the mixing plant (9) with 2
Phillips screws M10x20, 2 spring washers to the drum
lower section (7) with 2 washers, 2 spring washers and
2 nuts M10. Insert a rubber washer between the mixing
plant (9) and the drum (5/7).

7. Fit the swivelling wheel (4) (Fig. 9)

Fit the swivel wheel (4) and the locking washer (13) to
the outer flange using two M8 hexagonal bolts, wash-
ers, spring washers and locknuts.

8. Fit the engine housing (2) ( Fig. 10)

Place the engine housing (2) on the retaining plate, se-
cure with 4 M8 safety nuts incl. washers. Fix to frame
(3) with M8x70 hexagonal bolt.

10. Operation

Only operate the concrete mixer if no parts (e.g.
protective covers) are missing or faulty and if the
connection cable is not damaged.

Setting up:

« Set up the concrete mixer horizontally on level, firm
ground.

» Do not set up the concrete mixer on the connection
cable!

« Lay the connection cable so that it cannot be kinked,
crushed or damaged in any other way.

Note:

The drum must be able to swivel to the right and
left. There must be space under the drum for a
wheelbarrow to empty it.

Switching on:
» Plug the device into the socket Switch on to “I”
(green button)/switch off to “0” (red button)

Adjusting the drum (Fig. 11.1 + 11.2)

» To adjust the drum, pull back the side hand wheel so
that you can move the drum.

* When the drum s in the desired position, engage the
hand wheel again.

Filling

» Before filling, make sure that the opening of the
drum is aligned so that no mix can fall out of the
drum. (Fig. 12)

* Fill the mix while the drum is running (do not overfill
the drum)
Caution! Danger from moving parts

Emptying

* To empty the drum, swivel it downwards

» Make sure that a sufficient container (e.g. wheelbar-
row) is present under the drum.

» Make sure that no mix can get onto the floor.

www.scheppach.com GB |25



11. Electrical connection

The electrical motor installed is connected and ready
for operation. The connection complies with the appli-
cable VDE and DIN provisions.

The customer’s mains connection as well as the ex-
tension cable used must also comply with these reg-
ulations.

Important information

In the event of an overloading the motor will switch it-
self off.

After a cool-down period (time varies) the motor can be
switched back on again.

Damaged electrical connection cables

The insulation on electrical connection cables is often

damaged.

Causes are:

* Pressure points, where connection cables are
passed through windows or doors.

+ Kinks where the connection cables have been im-
properly fastened or routed.

» Places where the connection cables have been cut
due to being driven over.

* Insulation damage due to being ripped out of the wall
outlet.

+ Cracks due to the insulation ageing. Such damaged
electrical connection cables must not be used and
are life-threatening due to insulation damage!

Check the electrical connection cables for damage
regularly. Ensure that the connection cables are dis-
connected from electrical power when checking for
damage. Electrical connection cables must comply
with the applicable VDE and DIN provisions.

Only use connection cables with the marking “H 07
RN”.

The printing of the type designation on the cable is
mandatory.

AC motor

* AC motor 230 V/ 50 Hz, mains voltage 230 Volt /
50 Hz.

» The use of a residual current device (“FI”) is recom-
mended for a 230V connection. If using an extension
cable, plug it directly into the FI.

» When operating in Switzerland, only plug the con-
crete mixer into sockets that are protected by a re-
sidual current circuit breaker.

+ The mains power connection and extension lead
can be either 3-wire or 2-wire.

* 3-wire: P+ N + SL. - (1/N/PE); 2-wire: P + N — (1/N)

« Extension cables must have a minimum cross sec-
tion of 2.5 mm?2.

* The connection cable, connector and coupling sock-
et must be splash-proof.

« The mains power connection must be protected with
a max. 16A fuse.

Connections and repair work on the electrical

equipment may only be carried out by electricians.

Please provide the following information in the
event of any enquiries.

» Type of current for the motor.

* Machine data - type plate.

When returning the motor always send in the complete
drive unit with switches.

12. Cleaning

Attention! Switch off the machine, wait for the
drum to stop and pull out the power plug.

After each use of the concrete mixer, clean the drum
with water.

Remove cement and mortar crust. Do not tap the en-
gine housing and drum with a shovel or other hard ob-
ject as this may damage them.

13. Maintenance

Attention!

For all work or repairs on the concrete mixer:

Switch off the concrete mixer, wait for the drum to
stop and pull out the mains plug.

Repairs may only be carried out by authorised special-
ists.

Before each use of the concrete mixer, carry out a
visual inspection.

All safety parts must be fitted.

Defective connection cables must not be used

Checking/adjusting belt tension
Attention! Switch off the machine, wait for the drum to
stop and pull out the power plug.

26| GB www.scheppach.com



Remove the cover of the engine housing, check the belt
tension (by pressing on the belt with your finger, the
belt should give approx. 5 mm.)

Belts are wearing parts that have to be replaced after
a certain time. If necessary, loosen the screws on the
engine, replace the belt, bring it to tension and tighten
the screws again.

Refit the engine cover.

Service information

With this product, it is necessary to note that the fol-
lowing parts are subject to natural or usage-related
wear, or that the following parts are required as con-
sumables.

Wearing parts*: V-belt

* may not be included in the scope of supply!

Spare parts and accessories can be obtained from our
service centre. To do this, scan the QR code on the
cover page.

14. Transport

Attention!

Pull out the mains plug prior to each transport.

1. Place the filler opening downwards.

2. When transporting with a vehicle, remove screws
and fold in the feet.

3. Secure mixer against displacement with tension
strap

4. Do not lift concrete mixers with a crane

15. Storage

Store the device and its accessories in a dark, dry and
frost-free place that is inaccessible to children. The op-
timum storage temperature lies between 5 and 30 °C.
Store the power tool in its original packaging.

Cover the power tool to protect it from dust or moisture.
Store the operating manual with the power tool.

16. Disposal and recycling

& The device is supplied in packaging to avoid

transport damages. This packaging is raw ma-

%ﬂ terial and can thus be used again or can be

r reintegrated into the raw material cycle.

@The device and its accessories are made of

different materials, such as metals and plas-

tics. Take defective components to special waste dis-

posal sites. Check with your specialist dealer or munic-
ipal administration!

Old devices must not be disposed of with house-
hold waste!

This symbol indicates that this product must
E not be disposed of together with domestic

waste in compliance with the Directive
(2012/19/EU) pertaining to waste electrical and
electronic equipment (WEEE). This product must be
handed over at the intended collection point. This can
be done, for example, by returning it when purchasing
a similar product or delivering it to an authorised collec-
tion point for the recycling of old electrical and electron-
ic devices. Improper handling of waste equipment may
have negative consequences for the environment and
human health due to potentially hazardous substances
that are often contained in electrical and electronic
equipment. By properly disposing of this product, you
are also contributing to the effective use of natural re-
sources. You can obtain information on collection
points for waste equipment from your municipal admin-
istration, public waste disposal authority, an authorised
body for the disposal of waste electrical and electronic
equipment or your waste disposal company.

www.scheppach.com GB |27



17. Troubleshooting

Possible cause

Engine switches off Engine overloaded Let the engine cool down

Engine runs, drum stands still V-belt slipping Replace V-belt

In the event of other faults, switch off the concrete mixer, pull out the mains plug and have the fault rectified by an
authorised specialist company

28| GB www.scheppach.com



Seadmel olevate siimbolite selgitus

kinni!

@ @ Seadke betoonisegur horisontaalselt tasasele ja kdvale maapinnale!
@ Betoonisegurit ei tohi kditamisel liigutada!

[] ]
IJ}QH Hoidke volitamata isikud ja lapsed seadmest eemal!

@ Lugege enne kaikuvdtmist kasutusjuhend ja ohutusjuhised 1abi ning pidage neist

Seade on kaitseisolatsiooniga!
A @ Tahelepanu! Kaitseklass sailib ainult siis, kui teenindusjuhtumi korral kasutatakse
originaal-isolatsioonimaterjale ja isoleerimiskaugusi ei muudeta.

- L~
lpf b= Témmake enne puhastamist vdi hooldust vérgupistik valja!

Betoonisegurit tohib kaitada ainult taielikult suletud kaitseseadisegal

Kandke kaitseriietust!

@ @ Arge sisestage jasemeid liikuvasse trumlisse!
Ettevaatust!
Muljumisoht hammasvol

Montaaziabivahend!
Vt: Montaaz, trumli Glaosa monteerimine (joon. 6)

www.scheppach.com EE | 29



Sisukord: Lk:
1. SISSEJUNALUS ...t e 31
2. Seadme kirjeldus ja tarneulatus .............cccooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 31
3. Sihtotstarbekohane Kasutus ............cccoiiiiiiiiiii e 31
4. Uldised ONUtUSURISEA ..........cucveviiiececececeeic et 32
5. Betoonisegurite tdiendavad ohutusjuhised .............ccccooiiiiniii, 32
6. JABKIISKIA ..o 32
7. Tehnilised andmMEd.........c.ooiiiiiii e 33
8. LahtipaKKimiNe.......c..eeeeiiie e e e 33
9. 11V [] 1 €= = USSR SPR

10 [ 11 (0 SRS
11. Elektriihendus

12. Puhastamine

13. HOOIAUS ... ettt e
14. TrANSPOIEIMINE .....viiiiee et e et e e e e e et e e e e s e aneaneeaeeeanns 36
15. [ To [ ] 2= 10 11 L= PP PR 36
16. Utiliseerimine ja taaskaitlus...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiie e 36
17. Rikete kérvaldamine

30| EE www.scheppach.com



1. Sissejuhatus

Tootja:

scheppach

Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH
Glinzburger Strafte 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

Austatud klient!
Soovime Teile uue seadme meeldivat ja edukat kasu-
tamist.

Juhis:

Kdnealuse seadme tootja ei vastuta kehtiva tootevastu-

tuse seaduse jargi kahjude eest, mis tekivad seadmel

voi seadme tottu alljargnevatel juhtudel:

+ asjatundmatul kasitsemisel,

» Kasitsemiskorralduse eiramisel,

* Remontimisel kolmandate isikute, volitamata spet-
sialistide poolt

» Mitte-originaalosade paigaldamine ja nendega val-

javahetamine

mitte sihtotstarbekohasel kasutamisel

Elektrisisteemi rivist véljalangemisel elektrialaees-

kirjade ning VDE nduete 0100, DIN 57113 / VDE

0113 eiramisel

Pidage silmas:

Lugege enne montaazi ja kaikuvotmist kogu kasutus-
juhendi tekst labi.

Kaesoleva kasutusjuhendi lilesandeks on hdlbustada
seadme tundmadppimist ja selle kasutamist vastavalt
sihtotstarbekohastele kasutusvdimalustele.
Kasutusjuhend sisaldab téhtsaid juhiseid, kuidas saa-
te seadmega ohutult, asjatundlikult ning 6konoomselt
té6tada, ja kuidas saate valtida ohte, hoida kokku re-
mondikulusid, lihendada seisuaegu ning suurendada
elektritdoriista todkindlust ja eluiga.

Lisaks kaesolevas kasutusjuhendis esitatud ohutus-
nduetele peate tingimata oma riigis seadme kaitamise
kohta kehtivaid eeskirju jargima.

Hoidke kasutusjuhendit kilekotis mustuse ja niisku-
se eest kaitstult seadme juures alal. Kdik operaatorid
peavad selle enne t66 alustamist labi lugema ja seda
hoolikalt jargima.

Seadmega tohivad té6tada ainult isikud, keda on sead-
me kasutamise osas instrueeritud ja sellega seondu-
vast ohtudest teavitatud.

Néutavast miinimumvanusest tuleb kinni pidada.
Peale kaesolevas kasitsusjuhendis sisalduvate ohu-
tusjuhiste ning Teie riigis ehituslikult samade masinate

kohta kehtivate eeskirjade tuleb jargida tldtunnustatud
tehnilisi reegleid.

Me ei vota vastutust dnnetuste voi kahjude eest, mis
tekivad kaesoleva juhendi ja ohutusjuhiste eiramisest.

2. Seadme kirjeldus ja tarneulatus

Eesmine seisujalg
mootorikorpus

raam

Keeramisratas

Trumli Glaosa

Laagrihoidik

Trumli alaosa

Késitsusjuhend

9. segamismehhanism

10. Kaasapakkekott (joon. 2 Sisu)
11. Tagumine seisujalg rattateljega
12. 2 ratast

13. Rasterketas

14. Rakendusvarras

15. Pikendus

16. Kindlustusplaat

O N OAWN S

3. Sihtotstarbekohane kasutus

Masin vastab kehtivale EU masinadirektiivile.

» Betoonisegur on ette néhtud ainult erakasutuseks
majas ja aias.

+ Seda tohib kaitada ainult tehniliste andmete raames.

» Betoonisegur on ette nahtud eranditult betooni ja
mordi valmistamiseks.

« Tuleb jargida asjakohaseid dnnetuste ennetamise
eeskirju ja muid tldtunnustatud ohutustehnilisi reeg-
leid.

* Masinat tohivad kasutada, hooldada ja remontida
ainult isikud, kes seda tunnevad ja keda on ohtu-
de osas instrueeritud. Masinal omavoliliselt tehtud
muudatused vélistavad tootja vastutuse sellest tek-
kivate kahjude eest.

« Masinat tohib kasutada ainult tootja originaaltarviku-
tega ja originaaltdriistadega.

« lgasugune ulatuslikum kasutus kehtib kui mitte siht-
otstarbekohane. Sellest tulenevate kahjude eest
tootja ei vastuta, risk lasub ainuiiksi kasutajal.

A Tahelepanu! Pole lubatud:

« Kaitamine plahvatusohtlikus atmosfaaris

« Kasutamine toiduainevaldkonnas

¢ Plahvatusvéimeliste, polemisvoimeliste ja ter-
vistkahjustavate ainete segamine

www.scheppach.com EE |31



Palun pidage silmas, et meie seadmed pole konstruee-
ritud kommerts-, kasitdédndus- ega toostuskasutuse
jaoks. Me ei vota Ule pretensioonidiguskohustust, kui
seadet kasutatakse kommerts-, késitééndus- voi t66s-
tusettevdtetes ning samavaarsetel tegevustel.

4. Uldised ohutusjuhised

Kaesolevas kasitsuskorralduses oleme varusta-
nud Teie ohutust puudutavad kohad selle méargiga:
A

A HOIATUS: Kui kasutate elektritdodriistu, siis
peaksite jargima alljargnevaid pohilisi ohutusabi-
nousid, et vahendada nii tule, elektrilodgi ning
inimvigastuste riske.

Enne tooriistaga tootamist lugege kasutusjuhend

1abi.

« Jargige kdiki masinal olevaid ohutus- ja ohujuhiseid.

» Hoidke k&ik masinal olevad ohutusjuhised tervikli-
kult loetavas seisundis.

* Masinal olevaid ohutusseadiseid ei tohi demonteeri-
da ega kasutuskolbmatuks teha.

+ Kontrollige vérguiihendusjuhtmed (ile. Arge kasuta-
ge kahjustunud Ghendusjuhtmeid.

» Kontrollige enne kaikuvotmist korrektset talitlust.

* Operaator peab olema vahemalt 18 aastat vana.
Opilased peavad olema vihemalt 16 aastat vanad,
kuid tohivad masinal té6tada ainult jarelevalve all.

» Alkoholi, uimastite vi ravimite mdju all seisvatel, va-
sinud voi haigetel inimestel on kasutamine keelatud.

» Kandke té6tamisel tédkindaid.

» Ettevaatust to6tamisel: Vigastusoht pddrievate osa-
de tottu

» Viige hooldustdid ja rikete kérvaldamist 1abi ainult
valjalilitatud mootori korral. Tdmmake vdrgupistik
valjal

» Elektriinstallatsiooni kallal tohivad installatsiooni,
remonte ja hooldustdid teostada ainult erialaspet-
sialistid.

» KOoik kaitse- ja ohutusseadised tuleb parast remon-
di- ning hooldustddde I6petamist kohe tagasi mon-
teerida.

» Ldilitage mootor td6kohalt lahkudes valja. T6mmake
vorgupistik valja!

» Poorake tahelepanu piisavale valgustusele.

» Ldilitage masin ohujuhtumi korral vélja ja tdmmake
vorgupistik valja!

+ Arge pange sisseliilitatud masina korral kési kunagi
masina likkuvatele osadele.

5. Betoonisegurite tidiendavad
ohutusjuhised

« Betoonisegurit tohib kaiku vétta ainult taielikult mon-
teeritult.

« Kontrollige thendusjuhtmeid enne kéikuvétmist kah-
justuste suhtes.

« Kandke turvajalatseid, kindaid, kaitseprille ja respi-
raatorit.

» Hoidke kaed ja jalad liikuvatest osadest eemal.

+ Arge sisestage jasemeid liikuvasse segamistrum-
lisse.

+ Arge pistke liikuvasse segamistrumlisse esemeid
nagu nt labidat voi muud sarnast.

* Vigastusoht pdérleva segamistrumli korral.

» Betoonisegurit tohib kaitada ainult originaalvaruosa-
dega.

* Remonti tohivad betooniseguril Iabi viia ainult volita-
tud erialafirmad.

+ Arge jatke kaitusvalmis betoonisegurit jarelevalveta.

« Lilitage masin té6kohalt lahkumisel vélja ja tdmma-
ke vorgupistik valja.

A Hoiatus! Antud elektritdoriist tekitab kaitamise ajal
elektromagnetilise valja. Kdnealune vali vdib teatud tin-
gimustel aktiivsete vdi passiivsete meditsiiniliste imp-
lantaatide talitlust halvendada. Vdhendamaks tosiste
vOi surmavate vigastuste ohtu, soovitame me medit-
siiniliste implantaatidega isikutel arsti ja meditsiinilise
implantaadi tootjaga konsulteerida enne, kui elektritd6-
riista kasitsetakse.

6. Jaakriskid

Masin on ehitatud tehnika arengutaseme ja tun-

nustatud ohutustehniliste reeglite kohaselt. Siiski

voib tootamisel esineda liksikuid jadkriske.

« Vigastusoht pddrievate osade tottu.

+ Oht elektrivoolu téttu nduetele mittevastavate elekt-
rilhendusjuhtmete kasutamisel.

« Peale selle voivad kdigist tarvitusele véetud abindu-
dest hoolimata valitseda mitteilmsed jaakriskid.

« Jaakriske saab minimeerida, kui jargitakse ohutus-
juhiseid ja sihtotstarbekohast kasutust ning kasit-
suskorraldust.

32| EE www.scheppach.com



7. Tehnilised andmed 8. Lahtipakkimine

MIX160 MIX180 « Votke betoonisegur kahe inimesega kartongist valja.

Eemaldage pakendusmaterjal ja pakendus- ning
230V /50 Hz | 230V /50Hz

mootor 0,65 kW 0,80 KW transpo.rdiki'pdlustused (kui olemas). N
« Kontrollige Ule, kas tarnekomplekt on terviklik.
Mahutavus 1601 1801 + Kontrollige seadet ja tarvikuosi transpordikahjustus-
kaitseklass 1P45D IP45D te suhtes. Puuduste korral tuleb kohe kohaletoojat
teavitada. Hilisemaid pretensioone ei tunnustata.
Mbdtmed 1280 x 840 x | 1280 x 840 x * Hoidke pakendit véimaluse korral kuni garantiiaja
1300 mm 1340 mm oldke pakel 9 /
mdddumiseni alal.
Kaal 53,8 56,5 kg + Tutvuge enne kasutamist kasitsusjuhendi alusel
Helirohutase L, 70 dB(A) 68 dB(A) tootega.
. « Kasutage tarvikute ja kulu- ning varuosade puhul ai-
Maaramatus K 2,8 dB(A) 5,2 dB(A) . . . .
nult originaalosi. Varuosi saate esindusest.
Helivdimsustase L, 93 dB(A) 93 dB(A) - Edastage tellimuste korral meie artiklinumbrid ja
Maaramatus K 2,8 dB(A) 5,2 dB(A) toote tlilip ning ehitusaasta.
A HOIATUS!
Informatsioon miiraemissiooni kohta Seade ja pakendusmaterjalid pole laste médnguas-
jad! Lapsed ei tohi kilekottide, kilede ja vaikeosa-
A Hoiatus: Mira voib Teie tervisele tsist méju aval- dega méngida! Valitseb allaneelamis- ja lambumis-

dada. Kui masina mira uletab 85 dB (A), siis kandke oht!
palun sobivat kuulmekaitset. Kui elektrithendus on

defektne, siis vdib voolutugevus masina kaivitamisel 9. Montaaz
langeda. See voib halvendada teiste masinate talitlust
(nt vilkuvad lambid). Kui elektriline véimsus on Zmax < A Tahelepanu!
0,27, siis ei tohiks selliseid rikkeid tekkida. (Kui siiski, Betoonisegurit tohib kasutada alles parast terviklikku
siis podrduge edasimiija poole). montaazi.
+ Esitatud vénkeemissiooni vdartus mdddeti normee-
ritud kontrollmeetodi alusel ja seda saab kasutada 1. Rataste (12) monteerimine (joon. 3)
Uhe elektritddriista vordlemiseks teisega; Monteerige rattateljega tagumisele seisujalale (11) mo-
» Esitatud vonkeemissiooni vaartust saab kasutada lemal kiljel splint, seib, ratas (12), seib ja splint.
ka koormuse esmaseks hindamiseks. Painutage splindid parast monteerimist veidi laiali.
A Hoiatus: 2. Eesmise seisujala (1) monteerimine koos raami-
+ Vonkeemissiooni vaartus voib elektritdoriista ka- ga (3) (joon. 4)
sutamise ajal esitatud vaartusest erineda sdltuvalt Pistke tugijalg (1) raami (3) sisse ja fikseerige see kahe
laadist ja viisist, kuidas elektritdoriista kasutatakse; M8x70 kuuskantpoldiga. Pistke vedru selleks ettenah-
» Proovige hoida vibratsioonist tingitud koormus véi- tud seadisesse. Pistke rakendusvarras (14) altpoolt |abi
malikult vaike. Vibratsioonikoormuse vdhendamise vedru ja Uhendage pikendusvardaga (15).
néitlikeks meetmeteks on kinnaste kandmine t66-
riista kasutamisel ja té6aja piiramine. Seejuures 3. Rattatoega raami (3) monteerimine (joon. 5)
tuleb arvesse votta kaitustsikli kdiki osi (naiteks Monteerige raam ja rattatugi tervikuna 2 kuuskantpoldi
aegu, mil elektritddriist on valja lllitatud, ning neid M8x70, 2 seibi 8 mm, 2 vedruseibi ja 2 mutriga M8.
aegu, mil elektritdoriist on kull sisse lilitatud, kuid Pingutage poldid tugevasti kinni.

téotab koormuseta).

www.scheppach.com EE|33



4. Raamiga (3) trumli alaosa (7) monteerimine
(joon. 6)

Pange trumli alaosa (7) laagrihoidikuga (6) eelmontee-

ritud kandmikule ja pingutage 2 kuuskantpoldi M8x65,

2 seibi, 2 vedruseibi ning 2 mutriga M8 kinni.

Kindlustage spiraalrdngaga @42. Fikseerige vastas-

kiilg kindlustusplaadi ja 2 M8x20 kuuskantpoldiga.

5. Segamismehhanismi (9) monteerimine (joon. 7)
Kinnitage segamismehhanism (9) 2 ristpeakruvi
M10x20, 2 seibi, 2 vedruseibi ja 2 mutriga M10 trum-
li alaosa (7) kilge. Pange segamismehhanismi (9) ja
trumli (7) vahele vastavalt Uks kummiseib.

6. Trumli Gilaosa (5) monteerimine (joon. 8)

Pange kummiréngas alaosale. Pange trumli ilaosa (5)
peale.

Tahelepanu! Pealekleebitud nooled margistavad trumli
alaosa (7) ja Ulaosa (5) tépset valjajoondust. Joonda-
ge trumli Glaosa (5) vélja, monteerige ristpeakruvide
M10x16 ja seibidega trumli alaosa (7) kilge ning pin-
gutage kinni. Kinnitage segamismehhanism (9) 2 rist-
peakruvi M10x20, 2 kindlustusseibi, 2 seibi, 2 vedru-
seibi ja 2 mutriga M10 trumli alaosa (7) kilge. Pange
segamismehhanismi (9) ja trumli (5/7) vahele vastavalt
ks kummiseib.

7. Monteerige keeramisratas (4). (joon. 9)
Monteerige keeramisratas (4) ja rasterseib (13) kahe
M8 kuuskantpoldi, seibi, vedruseibi ning kindlustus-
mutriga valisaariku kilge.

8. Mootorikorpuse (2) monteerimine (joon. 10)
Pange mootorikorpus (2) hoideplaadile, kindlustage 4
turvamutriga M8 sh seibiga. Fikseerige M8x70 kuus-
kantpoldiga raami (3) kiilge.

10. Kaitus

Kaitage betoonisegurit ainult siis, kui pole puudu-
vaid ega defektseid osi (nt kaitsekatted) ja lihen-
dusjuhtmel ei esine kahjustusi.

Ulespanemine:

» Pange betoonisegur horisontaalselt tasasele kdvale
aluspinnale.

+ Arge pange betoonisegurit ihendusjuhtmele!

* Vedage uhendusjuhe nii, et ei saa kokku murda,
muljuda ega muul viisil kahjustada.

Juhis:

Trummel peab olema paremale ja vasakule kallu-
tatav. Trumli tiihjendamiseks peab olema trumli all
kérule ruumi.

Sisselilitamine:

» Pistke seade pistikupessa Sisseliilitamine “I” peal
(roheline klahv) / véljaliilitamine “0” peal (puna-
ne klahv)

Trumli seadmine (joon. 11.1 + 11.2)

« Trumli seadmiseks peate kiljel asuvat kasiratast ta-
gasi tdmbama nii, et saate trumlit ligutada.

« Kui trummel asub soovitud positsioonis, siis fiksee-
rige kasiratas taas.

Téitmine

« Pddrake enne taitmist tdhelepanu sellele, et trumli
ava on valja joondatud nii, et segumaterjal ei saa
trumlist valja kukkuda. (joon. 12)

» Taitke segumaterjaliga liikuvat trumlit (drge taitke
trumlit iile).
Ettevaatust! Oht liikuvate osade tottu

Tiihjendamine

« Kallutage trumlit tihjendamiseks allapoole

« Podrake tahelepanu sellele, et trumli alla on valmis
pandud piisava suurusega anum (nt karu).

« Poodrake téhelepanu sellele, et segumaterijal ei satu
maapinnale

11. Elektrilihendus

Installeeritud elektrimootor on kaitusvalmis kujul kiilge
ihendatud. Uhendus vastab asjaomastele VDE ja DIN
nduetele.

Kliendipoolne vérguihendus ja kasutatav pikendusju-
he peavad vastama nendele eeskirjadele.

A Téahtsad juhised

Mootor lllitub Glekoormamisel iseseisvalt valja.

Parast mahajahtumisaega (ajaliselt erinev) saab moo-
tori jalle sisse lulitada.

Kahjustunud elektriiihendusjuhtmed
Elektriihendusjuhtmetel tekivad sageli isolatsiooni-
kahjustused.

Pd&hjusteks on:
« Survekohad, kui Uhendusjuhtmed veetakse labi
akende voi uksevahede.

34| EE www.scheppach.com



* Murdekohad Uhendusjuhtmete asjatundmatu kinni-

tamise vdi vedamise tottu.

Sisseldikekohad hendusjuhtmetest (lesditmise

téttu.

+ lIsolatsioonikahjustused seinapistikupesast valjare-
bimise tottu.

+ Praod isolatsiooni vananemise tottu. Selliselt kah-
justunud elektriihendusjuhtmeid ei tohi kasutada
ja need on isolatsioonikahjustuste téttu eluohtlikud!

Kontrollige elektriihendusjuhtmed regulaarselt kah-
justuste suhtes Ule. Pidage silmas, et llekontrollimisel
pole Ghendusjuhe vooluvérku Ghendatud. Elektritihen-
dusjuhtmed vastavad asjaomastele VDE ja DIN ndue-
tele. Kasutage ainult tdhisega H 07 RN Uhendusjuht-
meid.

Uhendusjuhtmele triikitud tiilibitahis on eeskirjaga ko-
hustuslik.

Vahelduvvoolumootor

» Vahelduvvoolumootor 230 V/ 50 Hz, vérgupinge 230
volti / 50 Hz.

» 230V uhenduse korral soovitatakse rikkevoolu-kait-
seseadist (“FI”). Kui kasutate pikenduskaablit, siis
pistke see otse Fl-lUlitisse.

+ Pistke Sveitsis kaitamisel ainult pistikupesadesse,
mis on kaitstud rikkevoolu-kaitselllitiga.

+ Vorguiihendus ja pikendusjuhe vdivad olla nii 3- kui
ka 2-soonelised.

+ 3-sooneline: P + N + SL. - (1/N/PE); 2-sooneline: P
+ N - (1/N)

* Pikendusjuhtmed peavad olema vahemalt 1,5 mm?
ristldikega.

+ Uhendusjuhe, pistik ja litmikupesa peavad olema
veepritsmekindlad.

» Vorguuhendus kaitstakse kuni 16A kaitsmega.

Elektrialase varustuse iihendamist ja remonti to-
hib labi viia ainult elektrispetsialist.

Kiisimuste korra esitage palun jairgmised andmed.
* Mootori vooluliik.

* Masina tulbisildi andmed.

Saatke mootori tagasisaatmisel meile alati terviklik aja-
mimoodul koos lilitiga.

12. Puhastamine

A Tahelepanu! Liilitage masin vilja, oodake ara
trumli seiskumine ja tommake voérgupistik valja.

Puhastage trummel iga kord péarast betooniseguri ka-
sutamist veega.

Eemaldage tsemendi- ja mordikoorik. Arge taguge
mootorikorpust ja trumlit labidaga ega muu kdva ese-
mega, sest muidu vdivad need kahjustada saada.

13. Hooldus

A Tahelepanu!

Kaigil toddel voi remontidel betooniseguri kallal:
Liilitage betoonisegur vilja, oodake &dra trumli
seiskumine ja tommake vorgupistik valja.

Remonte tohivad labi viia ainult volitatud spetsialistid.

Teostage iga kord enne betooniseguri kasutamist vaat-
luskontroll.

Koik turvaosad peavad olema monteeritud.

Defektseid ihendusjuhtmeid ei tohi kasutada.

Rihma pinge kontrollimine/pealeseadmine

A Tahelepanu! Liilitage masin vilja, oodake dra

trumli seiskumine ja tommake vorgupistik vilja.

« Eemaldage mootorikorpuse kate, kontrollige rihma-
pinget (sérmega rihmale vajutades peaks rihm u
5mm jarele andma).

* Rihmad on kuluosad, mis tuleb teatud kindla aja
jarel valja vahetada. Vabastage vajaduse korral
mootori poldid, vahetage rihm, seadke pinge alla ja
pingutage poldid jélle kinni.

* Monteerige mootorikate taas.

Teenindus-informatsioon

Tuleb silmas pidada, et antud toote puhul vajatakse
kasutusalasele vdi loomulikule kulumisele alluvaid voi
kulumaterjalidena jargmisi osi.

Kuluosad®: kiilrihm

* ei sisaldu tingimata tarnekomplektis!

Varuosi ja tarvikuid saate meie teeninduskeskusest.
Skannige selleks tiitellehel olev QR kood.

www.scheppach.com EE|35



14. Transportimine

A Tahelepanu!

Témmake iga kord enne transportimist vérgupistik val-

ja.

1. Seadke taiteava allapoole.

2. Eemaldage sdidukiga transportimiseks poldid ja
klappige jalad sisse.

3. Kindlustage segur pingutusrihmadega nihkumise
vastu

4. Arge tostke betoonisegurit kraanaga liles

15. Ladustamine

Ladustage seadet ja selle tarvikuid pimedas, kuivas,
kilmumisvabas ning lastele kattesaamatus kohas. Op-
timaalne ladustamistemperatuur on 5 ja 30 °C vahel.
Sailitage elektritdoriista originaalpakendis.

Katke elektritdoriist kinni, et seda tolmu v&i niiskuse
eest kaitsta.

Sailitage kasitsusjuhendit tooriista juures.

16. Utiliseerimine ja taaskaitlus

‘. Seade paikneb pakendis, et transpordikahjus-
» e .

tusi valtida. Pakend on toormest ja seega taas-
%n kasutatav v6i saab selle tooraineringlusse ta-

o Y gasi suunata.
S Seade ja selle tarvikud koosnevad erinevatest
materjalidest nagu nt metallist ning plastist.

Suunake defektsed detailid erijaatmete utiliseerimisse.
Kusige erialakauplusest voi vallavalitsusest jarele!

17. Rikete korvaldamine

Vanad seadmed ei kuulu olmepriigisse!
Simbol viitab sellele, et antud toodet ei tohi ka-
sutatud elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete direk-
tiivi (2012/19/EL) ning siseriiklike seaduste ko-
haselt  utiliseerida koos  olmepriigiga.
Kdnealune toode tuleb selleks ettendhtud kogumis-
punktis dra anda. See vdib toimuda nt tagastamisega
sarnase toote ostmisel voi kasutatud elektri- ja elekt-
roonikaseadmeid taaskaitlevas padevas kogumispunk-
tis draandmisega. Asjatundmatu Umberkaimine kasu-
tatud seadmetega vdib potentsiaalselt ohtlike ainete
tottu, nagu need sageli kasutatud elektri- ja elektrooni-
kaseadmetes sisalduvad, keskkonnale ning inimeste
tervisele negatiivset mdju avaldada. Lisaks annate too-
te asjakohase utiliseerimisega oma panuse loodusres-
sursside efektiivsesse kasutusse. Kasutatud seadmete
kogumispunktide kohta saate informatsiooni kohalikust
linnavalitsusest, avalik-diguslikest utiliseerimisasutus-
test, kasutatud elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetega utili-
seerimisega tegelevatest asutustest vdi oma prigi-
veoettevottest.

Voimalik pohjus

Mootor lilitub vélja

Mootor ule koormatud

Laske mootoril maha jahtuda

Mootor té6tab, trummel jaab seisma

Kiilrihm libiseb

Vahetage kiilrihm

Lulitage betoonisegur muude rikete korral valja, tdmmake vérgupistik valja ja laske volitatud erialakaitises kérval-

dada.

36 | EE www.scheppach.com



Simboliy ant jrenginio aiSkinimas

mus bei jy laikykités!

@ @ Pastatykite betono maiSykle horizontaliai ant lygaus ir tvirto pagrindo!
@ Vykstant eksploatavimui, betono maisyklés nejudinkite!

L] o
IJ}QH Nejgalioti asmenys ir vaikai nuo jrenginio turi laikytis atstumo!

@ Prie$ eksploatacijos pradzig perskaitykite naudojimo instrukcijg ir saugos nurody-

Irenginys yra su apsaugine izoliacija!
A @ Démesio! Apsaugos klasé iSlieka tik tada, kai techninés priezidros atveju naudo-
jamos originalios izoliacinés medziagos ir nekeic¢iami izoliaciniai atstumai.

Prie$ valydami arba atlikdami technine priezidra, iStraukite tinklo kistukg!

Betono maisykle galima eksploatuoti tik visiSkai uzdarius apsauginj jtaisg!

Dévékite apsauginius drabuzius!

Nekiskite ranky j judantj bagna!

Atsargiai!
Suspaudimo pavojus prisilietus prie krumpliuotojo Ziedo

Pagalbinis montavimo jtaisas!
Zr.: Montavimas, virSutinés bigno dalies montavimas (6 pav.)

www.scheppach.com LT |37



Turinys: Puslapis:
1 JVAAAS ... e 39
2 Jrenginio apraSymas ir kompleKtacija.........ccoooueiiiiiiiiiiiii e 39
3 Naudojimas pagal PasKirt] ..o 39
4 Bendrieji Saugos NUrOAYMai ........cocueiiiiiiiiiiieiecceceee e 40
5 Papildomi saugos nurodymai dél betono maiSyklés..........cccoccceiviienicnennnenn. 40
6 LieKamOSIOS MZIKOS ......coiiiiiiiiiieiie ittt 40
7 Techniniai AUOMENYS ........oiiiiiieiiie et 41
8 B 0 T2 1€ 1V 14 1 F= 1SS UPPRRRIPNE 41
9. Y [T g1 €= V7 4 F= T TSP UR TP SP 41
10. EKSPIOataVvimas.......c.ooouiiiiiiiiee s 42
11. ElEKiros prijungimas ........coociiiiiiiiiiii ettt 43
12.  Valymas

13. E=Te oL a T =T o] =AU - T RSP SRRS 43
14. TraNSPOItAVIMAS ...eviiieiiiiiiiiit et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e s e s snnsbeeaeeeesannes 44
15. [ 11 QY .4 F= T TR UR TSP 44
16. Utilizavimas ir pakartotinis atgavimas ...........cccceeciiiiiiiiciiiicc e 44
17. Sutrikimy Salinimas

38|LT www.scheppach.com



1. |vadas

Gamintojas:

scheppach

Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH
Glinzburger Strafte 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

Gerbiamas kliente,
mes linkime Jums daug dziaugsmo ir didelés sékmés
dirbant su nauju jrenginiu.

Nuoroda:

Pagal galiojantj Atsakomybés uz gaminj jstatymg Sio

irenginio gamintojas neatsako uz Zalg, kuri atsiranda

Siame jrenginyje arba dél jo:

* netinkamai naudojant,

* Nesilaikant naudojimo instrukcijos,

* Remontuojant tretiesiems asmenims, nejgaliotiems
specialistams

* Montuojant ir kei€iant neoriginalias atsargines dalis

* naudojant ne pagal paskirtj

» Sugedus elektros jrangai, nesilaikant elektrai kelia-
mai reikalavimy ir VDE nuostaty 0100, DIN 57113 /
VDE 0113

Atkreipkite démesj:

Prie$ montuodami ir pradédami eksploatuoti perskaity-
kite visg naudojimo instrukcijos teksta.

Si naudojimo instrukcija turi Jums palengvinti susipa-
zinti su Jasy jrenginiu ir jo naudojimo pagal paskirtj
galimybémis.

Naudojimo instrukcijoje pateikiami nurodymai, kaip su
jrenginiu dirbti saugiai, tinkamai ir ekonomiskai bei kaip
iSvengti pavojy, sutaupyti remonto i$laidy, sutrumpinti
irenginio prastovos laikus bei padidinti patikimuma ir
pailginti eksploatavimo trukme.

Be Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje pateikty saugos nuos-
taty, batinai privalote laikytis jrenginio eksploatavimui
galiojanciy taisykliy.

Laikykite naudojimo instrukcijg plastikiniame maise-
lyje, apsaugoje nuo purvo ir drégmés prie jrenginio.
Prie$ pradédami dirbti, visi operatoriai jg privalo per-
skaityti ir jos atidziai laikytis.

Prie jrenginio leidZziama dirbti tik asmenims, instruk-
tuotiems, kaip ji naudoti ir informuotiems apie su tuo
susijusius pavojus.

Batina laikytis reikalaujamo amziaus cenzo.

Be Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje pateikty saugos nuro-
dymy ir specialiy Jasy Salies reikalavimy, batina laiky-
tis tokios pacios konstrukcijos masiny eksploatavimui
visuotinai pripazinty technikos taisykliy.

Mes neatsakome uz nelaimingus atsitikimus arba pa-
Zeidimus, atsiradusius nesilaikant Sios instrukcijos ir
saugos nurodymuy.

2. Jrenginio apraSymas ir komplektacija

Priekiné atraminé koja

Variklio korpusas

Rémas

UZmetamasis ratas

VirSutiné bagno dalis

Guolio laikiklis

Apatiné bagno dalis
Naudojimo instrukcija
Maisymo mechanizmas

10. Priedy maiselis (turinys 2 pav.)
11. Galiné atraminé koja su raty asimi
12. 2 ratai

13. Fiksavimo poverzlé

14. Valdymo strypas

15. Pailginimas

16. Fiksavimo plokstelé

O N OAWN S

©

3. Naudojimas pagal paskirtj

Masina atitinka galiojancig EB Masiny direktyva.

+ Betono maisyklé skirta privadiam naudojimui na-
muose ir sode.

« Jg galima eksploatuoti tik pagal techninius duome-
nis.

« Betono maisyklé skirta tik betonui ir skiediniui mai-
Syti.

« Batinai laikykités galiojanciy nelaimingy atsitikimy
prevencijos taisykliy ir kity, visuotinai pripazinty sau-
gumo technikos taisykliy.

* Masing leidziama naudoti, techniskai priziaréti arba
remontuoti tik asmenims, kurie yra su tuo susipazine
ir informuoti apie pavojus. Atlikus savavaliS§kas ma-
Sinos modifikacijas, uz su tuo susijusig Zalg gamin-
tojas neatsako.

* Masing leidZiama naudoti tik su originaliais gaminto-
jo priedais ir jrankiais.

« Bet koks kitoks naudojimas laikomas ne pagal pa-
skirtj. Uz dél to patirtg Zalg gamintojas neatsako.
Rizika tenka vien tik naudotojui.

www.scheppach.com LT |39



A Démesio! Draudziama:

* eksploatuoti potencialiai sprogioje aplinkoje,

* naudoti maisto produkty versle,

* maisyti sprogias, degias ir sveikatai kenksmin-
gas medziagas.

Atkreipkite démesj j tai, kad madsy jrenginiai néra skirti
naudoti komerciniams, amatiniams arba pramoniniams
tikslams. Mes neteikiame garantijos, kai aparatas nau-
dojamas komercinése, amatininky arba pramoninése
imonése arba panaSiems darbams.

4. Bendrieji saugos nurodymai

Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje su Jiisy sauga susi-
jusias vietas mes pazyméjome $iuo zenklu: A

A |SPEJIMAS: jei naudojate elektrinius jrankius,
laikykités toliau pateikty pagrindiniy saugos taisy-
kliy, kad sumazintuméte gaisro, elektros smugio ir
asmeny suzalojimo rizika.

Pries dirbdami su Siuo jrankiu, perskaitykite visas

instrukcijas.

+ Laikykités visy saugos ir pavojy nuorody ant masi-
nos.

* Ant masinos turi bati visos saugos ir pavojy nuoro-
dos bei jos turi bati jskaitomos.

* NeiSmontuokite ir nepadarykite netinkamais naudoti
masinos saugos jtaisy.

« Patikrinkite prijungimo prie tinklo laidus. Nenaudoki-
te pazeisty jungiamujy laidy.

» Prie$ pradédami eksploatuoti patikrinkite veikima.

» Operatoriai turi bati ne jaunesni nei 18 mety. Mo-
kiniai turi bati ne jaunesni nei 16 mety, taciau prie

+ Alkoholio, narkotiky ir medikamenty veikiamiems
asmenims naudoti draudziama.

» Dirbdami mavékite darbines pirstines.

+ Bukite atsargis dirbdami: Pavojus susizaloti dél be-
sisukanciy daliy.

» Techninés priezidros ir sutrikimy Salinimo darbus at-
likite tik iSjunge variklj. IStraukite tinklo kistuka!

» Elektros instaliacijos jrengimo, remonto ir techninés
priezidros darbus leidZziama atlikti tik specialistams.

+ Baige remonto ir techninés priezidros darbus, vél
i§ karto sumontuokite visus apsauginius ir saugos
jtaisus.

+ Prie$ pasi$alindami i$ darbo vietos, iSjunkite variklj.
I1Straukite tinklo kiStuka!

» Atkreipkite démesj | tai, kad bty pakankamas ap-
Svietimas.

« Kylant pavojui, iSjunkite maSing ir iStraukite tinklo
kistuka!

« Esant jjungtai masinai, niekada nedékite ranky ant
judanciy masinos daliy.

5. Papildomi saugos nurodymai dél
betono maisSyklés

« Betono maiSykle galima pradéti eksploatuoti tik iki
galo sumontavus.

« Prie$ eksploatacijos pradzig patikrinkite jungiamuo-
sius laidus, ar jie nepazeisti.

« Avékite apsauginius batus, mavékite pirstines ir dé-
vékite kvépavimo ataky apsaugos kauke.

« Laikykite rankas ir kojas toliau nuo judangiy daliy.

* Nekiskite ranky j judantj maiSymo bugna.

» Nekiskite daikty j besisukantj maiSymo bugna, pvz.,
mentés arba pan.

* Pavojus susizaloti sukantis maiSymo bagnui.

+ Betono maisykle galima eksploatuoti tik su origina-
liomis atsarginémis dalimis.

* Betono maiSyklés remonto darbus leidZziama atlikti
tik jgaliotoms specializuotoms jmonéms.

« Eksploatuoti parengtos betono maisyklés nepalikite
be priezidros.

» Prie$ pasiSalindami i$ darbo vietos, i§junkite masing
ir iStraukite tinklo kiStuka.

A |spéjimas! Eksploatuojant $is elektrinis jrankis su-
daro elektromagnetinj laukg. Tam tikromis aplinkybé-
mis Sis laukas gali veikti aktyvius arba pasyvius medi-
cininius implantus. Norint sumazinti rimty arba mirtiny
suzalojimy pavojy, prie$ naudojant elektrinj jtaisg, as-
pasikonsultuoti su savo gydytoju arba medicininiy im-
planty gamintoju.

6. Liekamosios rizikos

Masina pagaminta pagal technikos lygj ir pripazin-

tas saugumo technikos taisykles. Tac¢iau dirbant

galima paviené liekamoji rizika.

» Pavojus susizaloti dél besisukanciy daliy.

« Pavojus dél elektros srovés naudojant netinkamus
elektros prijungimo laidus.

* Be to, nepaisant visy priemoniy, kuriy buvo imtasi,
galima neakivaizdi liekamoji rizika.

40| LT www.scheppach.com



+ Liekamasias rizikas galima sumazinti, jei bus laiko-
masi saugos nurodymy ir bus naudojama pagal pa-
skirtj bei bus laikomasi naudojimo nurodymuy.

7. Techniniai duomenys

MIX160 MIX180

Variklis 230V /50 Hz | 230 V/50Hz
0,65 kW 0,80 kW
Talpa 1601 1801
Apsaugos klasé IP45D IP45D
Matmenvs 1280 x 840 x | 1280 x 840 x
Y 1300 mm 1340 mm
Svoris 53,8 56,5 kg
farso slégio lygis 70 dB(A) 68 dB(A)
PA
Neapibréztis, K 2,8 dB(A) 5,2 dB(A)
Garso galios lygis 93 dB(A) 93 dB(A)
Lua
Neapibréztis, K 2,8 dB(A) 5,2 dB(A)

Informacija apie triukSmo susidaryma

A |spéjimas: triuk§mas gali turéti didelés jtakos Jasy

sveikatai. Jei masinos skleidziamas triuk§mas virsija

85 dB (A), naudokite klausos apsaugg. Jei elektros

jungtis pazeista, paleidziant masing, gali sumazé-

ti elektros srové. Tai gali neigiamai paveikti masing

(pvz., mirksinCios lemputés). Jei elektros galia atitinka

Zmaks. < 0,27, tokiy sutrikimy neturéty bati. (Jei vis

délto taip atsitikty, informuokite savo prekybos atsto-

va).

» Deklaruojamoji vibracijy spinduliuotés emisijos ver-
té buvo iSmatuota remiantis standartiniu bandymo
metodu ir, norint palyginti elektrinj jrankj, jg galima
naudoti su kitu.

» Nurodytg vibracijy spinduliuotés emisijos verte taip
pat galima naudoti pirmajam apkrovos vertinimui.

A |spéjimas:

» Tikrojo elektrinio jrankio naudojimo metu vibracijy
spinduliuotés emisijos verté gali skirtis nuo dekla-
ruotos vertés, priklausomai nuo elektrinio jrankio
naudojimo bado.

» Pasistenkite, kad vibracija baty kuo mazesné. Prie-
moniy, skirty vibracinei apkrovai mazinti, pavyzdys
yra pir$tiniy maveéjimas naudojant jrankj ir darbo
laiko apribojimas. Cia reikia atsizvelgti j visas dar-
binio ciklo dalis (pavyzdziui, j laika, kurj elektrinis
irankis buvo iSjungtas, ir j tokj laika, kada jis nors ir
yra jjungtas, taciau veikia be apkrovos).

8. ISpakavimas

« ISimkite betono maiSykle i§ dézés, padedami dviejy
asmeny.

» Nuimkite pakavimo medziagg ir iStraukite pakavimo
/ transportavimo fiksatorius (jei yra).

« Patikrinkite, ar komplekte viskas yra.

« Patikrinkite jrenginj ir priedus, ar transportuojant
jie nebuvo pazeisti. Reklamacijy atveju nedelsdami
informuokite tiekéjg. Véliau reklamacijos nebus pri-
pazintos.

« Jei jmanoma, saugokite pakuote, kol nepasibaigs
garantinis laikotarpis.

* Prie$ naudodami, pagal naudojimo instrukcijg susi-
pazinkite su gaminiu.

* Priedams bei greitai susidévin€ioms ir atsarginéms
dalims naudokite tik originalias dalis. Atsarginiy da-
liy jsigysite i§ savo prekybos atstovo.

* UZsakydami nurodykite masy gaminiy numerius bei
gaminio tipg ir pagaminimo metus.

A |SPEJIMAS!

Irenginys ir pakavimo medziagos néra vaiky zais-
las! Vaikams draudziama zaisti su plastikiniais
maiseliais, plévelémis ir mazomis dalimis! Pavojus
praryti ir uzdusti!

9. Montavimas

A Démesio!
Betono maisykle galima naudoti tik iki galo sumonta-
vus.

1. Raty (12) montavimas (3 pav.)

Galinéje atraminéje kojoje su raty asimi (11) abiejose
pusése sumontuokite vielokai$tj, poverzle, ratg (12),
poverzle, vielokaistj.

Sumontave vielokai$c€ius Siek tiek uzlenkite.

www.scheppach.com LT 41



2. Priekinés atraminés kojos (1) su rému (3) mon-
tavimas (4 pav.)

|kiSkite atramine kojg (1) | réma (3) ir uzfiksuokite ja

dviem M8x70 SeSiabriauniais varztais. |kiSkite spyruo-

kle j tam skirtg jtaisg. Prakiskite valdymo strypg (14)

i§ apacios pro spyruokle ir prijunkite jj prie ilginamojo

strypo (15).

3. Rémo (3) su raty atrama montavimas (5 pav.)
Rémga ir raty atramg sumontuokite, naudodami 2 Se-
Siabriaunius varztus M8x70, 2 poverzles 8 mm, 2 spy-
ruoklinius Ziedus, 2 poverzles M8. PriverZkite varzZtus.
4. Apatinés biigno dalies (7) su rému (3) montavi-
mas (6 pav.)
Uzdékite apatine bagno dalj (7) su guolio laikikliu (6)
ant i§ anksto sumontuoto stovo ir priverzkite 2 SeSia-
briauniais varztais M8x65, 2 poverzlémis, 2 spyruokli-
niais Ziedais ir 2 verZlémis M8.
Uzfiksuokite spiraliniu ziedu @42. Uzfiksuokite prieSin-
g3 puse fiksavimo plokstele ir 2 M8x20 SeSiabriauniais
varztais.

5. MaiSymo mechanizmo (9) montavimas (7 pav.)
Uzfiksuokite maiSymo mechanizma (9) 2 varztais su
kryzminémis iSdrozomis M10x20 prie apatinés bagno
dalies (7) 2 poverzlémis, 2 spyruokliniais Ziedais ir 2
verzlémis M10. Tarp maiSymo mechanizmo (9) ir ba-
gno (7) jdékite po gumine poverzle.

6. VirSutinés bugno dalies (5) montavimas (8 pav.)
Uzdékite guminj ziedg ant virSutinés dalies. Uzdékite
virSutine bagno dalj (5).

Démesio! Uzklijuotos rodyklés zymi tiksly apatinés (7)
ir virSutinés (5) bugno daliy iStiesinima. IStiesinkite vir-
Sutine bagno dal;j (5), sumontuokite naudodami varztus
su kryzminémis iSdrozomis M10x16 su poverZlémis
prie apatinio bagno dalies (7). Uzfiksuokite maiSymo
mechanizma (9) 2 varztais su kryZminémis iSdroZzomis
M10x20, 2 fiksavimo poverzlémis prie apatinés bagno
dalies (7) 2 poverzlémis, 2 spyruokliniais Ziedais ir 2
verzlémis M10. Tarp maiS§ymo mechanizmo (9) ir ba-
gno (5/7) jdékite po gumine poverzle.

7. Sumontuokite uzmetamajj rata (4). (9 pav.)
Sumontuokite uzmetamajj rata (4) be fiksavimo verzlés
(13) prie iSorinés jungés, naudodami du M8 SesSiabriau-
nius varztus, poverzles, spyruoklinius ziedus ir fiksa-
vimo verZles.

8. Variklio korpuso (2) montavimas (10 pav.)
Uzdékite variklio korpusa (2) ant laikanciosios ploks-
tés, uzfiksuokite 4 fiksavimo poverzlémis M8, jsk. po-
verzles. Uzfiksuokite M8x70 SeSiabriauniu varztu prie
rémo (3).

10. Eksploatavimas

Eksploatuokite betono maisykle tik tada, jei ne-
traksta daliy (pvz., apsauginiy uzdangaly) arba jos
sugedusios ir jei nepazeistas jungiamasis laidas.

Pastatymas:

« Pastatykite betono maiSykle horizontaliai ant lygaus,
tvirto pagrindo.

» Nestatykite betono maiSyklés ant jungiamojo laido!

« Nutieskite jungiamajj laidg taip, kad jis negaléti bati
sulenktas, suspaustas arba paZeistas kitais budais.

Nuoroda:

Pjovimo juosta virSuje ir apacioje turi bati be klia-
€iy. Norint iStustinti bagna, po biignu turi bati vie-
tos karugdiui.

Jjungimas:

 Jjunkite jrenginio kiStuka j kiStukinj lizdg jjungta ties
»I“ (zalias mygtukas) / iSjungta ties ,,0“ (raudo-
nas mygtukas)

Biigno reguliavimas (11.1 + 11.2 pav.)

» Norédami sureguliuoti bigna, turite patraukti atgal
smagratj, kad galétuméte judinti biigna.

« Jei bugnas yra norimoje padétyje, smagratis uzsi-
fiksuoja vel.

Pildymas

« Pildydami atkreipkite démes;j j tai, kad bigno anga
bity istiesinta taip, kad i§ bldgno negaléty iSkristi
mai$omos medziagos. (12 pav.)

» Veikiant bagnui, pripildykite maiSomos medziagos
(neperpildykite bigno).
Atsargiai! Judanciy daliy keliamas pavojus

IStustinimas

* Norédami iStustinti bdgng, pasukite jj zemyn.

« Atkreipkite démesj | tai, kad po bagnu baty pakanka-
mos talpos rezervuaras (pvz., karutis).

« Atkreipkite démesj j tai, kad maiSomos medziagos
negaléty patekti ant Zemés.

42|LT www.scheppach.com



11. Elektros prijungimas

Prijungtas elektros variklis yra parengtas naudoti.
Jungtis atitinka tam tikras VDE ir DIN nuostatas.
Kliento tinklo jungtis ir naudojamas ilginamasis laidas
turi atitikti Siuos reikalavimus.

A Svarbios nuorodos

Esant variklio perkrovai, jis iSsijungia savaime.

Jam atvésus (trukmé skirtinga), variklj galima jjungti
vel.

Pazeisti elektros prijungimo laidai
Daznai pazeidziama elektros prijungimo laidy izoliaci-
ja.

Priezastys yra:

» prispaudimo vietos, kai prijungimo laidai nutiesiami
pro langus arba dury plysius;

» sulenkimo vietos netinkamai pritvirtinus arba nutie-
sus prijungimo laidus;

* jpjovimo vietos pervaziavus prijungimo laidus;

* izoliacijos pazeidimai iSpléSus i$ sieninio kiStukinio
lizdo;

« jtrokimai dél izoliacijos senéjimo. Tokiy pazeisty
elektros prijungimo laidy negalima naudoti ir dél pa-
Zeistos izoliacijos jie yra pavojingi gyvybei!

Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar elektros prijungimo laidai nepa-
Zeisti. Atkreipkite démesj j tai, kad tikrinant prijungimo
laidas nekaboty ant elektros srovés tinklo. Elektros pri-
jungimo laidai turi atitikti tam tikras VDE ir DIN nuosta-
tas. Naudokite prijungimo laidus, pazymétus H 07 RN.
Zyma tipo pavadinime prijungimo laide yra privaloma.

Kintamosios srovés variklis

+ Kintamosios srovés variklis 230 V / 50 Hz, vardiné
jtampa 230 V / 50 Hz.

» Naudoti apsauginj nebalanso srovés jtaisg (,FI*) re-
komenduojama, esant 230 V junggiai. Jei naudojate
ilginamajj kabelj, jkiskite jj tiesiogiai j FI.

+ Jei eksploatuojate Sveicarijoje, kiskite betono mai-
Sykle tik j kistukinius lizdus, kurie apsaugoti apsau-
giniu nebalanso srovés jungikliu.

» Tinklo jungtis irilginamasis laidas gali bati tiek 3, tiek
ir 2 gysly.

* 3gysly: P+N+SL.-(1/N/PE); 2 gysly: P + N - (1/N)

» llginamyjy kabeliy maziausias skerspjavis turi bati
1,5 mm?2,

» Jungiamasis laidas, kiStukas ir jungiamasis lizdas
turi bati apsaugoti nuo vandens pursly.

» Tinklo jungtis apsaugoma maks. 16 A.

Prijungti ir remontuoti elektros jranga leidziama
tik kvalifikuotam elektrikui.

Kilus klausimy, nurodykite tolesnius duomenis.

« Variklio sroveés rasj.

» Duomenis i$ jrenginio specifikacijy lentelés.

Grazindami variklj, visada atsiyskite ir visg pavaros
mazga su jungikliu.

12. Valymas

A Démesio! ISjunkite masing, palaukite, kol bi-
gnas sustos, ir iStraukite tinklo kistuka.

Po kiekvieno betono maisyklés naudojimo iSvalykite
blgng vandeniu.

Pasalinkite cementa ir sukietéjusj skiedinj. Nestuk-
senkite variklio korpuso ir bligno mente arba kitu kietu
daiktu, nes kitaip juos galite pazeisti.

13. Techniné prieziira

A Démesio!

Atlikdami bet kokius darbus prie betono maisyklés ar
ja remontuodami:

iSjunkite betono maisykle, palaukite, kol biagnas
sustos, ir iStraukite tinklo kiStuka.

Remonto darbus leidZziama atlikti tik jgaliotiems speci-
alistams.

Prie$ naudodami betono maisykle, kaskart jg apziaré-
kite.

Turi bati sumontuotos visos apsauginés dalys.
Nenaudokite pazeisty jungiamuyjy laidy.

Dirzo jtempio tikrinimas / sureguliavimas

A Démesio! ISjunkite masing, palaukite, kol bi-

gnas sustos, ir iStraukite tinklo kistuka.

» Nuimkite nuo variklio korpuso uzdangala, patikrinki-
te dirzo jtempj (paspaudus dirzg pir$tu, dirzas turéty
ilinkti mazdaug 5 mm).

« Dirzai yra greitai susidévincios dalys, kurias praéjus
tam tikram laikui reikia pakeisti. Prireikus atlaisvinki-
te variklio varztus, pakeiskite dirzus, jtempkite ir vél
priverzkite varztus.

« 8.1 Dvirankio skersinio ir jstrizinio pjaustymo pjiklo
montavimas

www.scheppach.com LT 43



Techninés priezidros informacija

Atkreipkite démesj j tai, kad Sio gaminio toliau nurody-
tos dalys naudojant arba natdraliai dévisi arba toliau
nurodyty daliy reikia kaip vartojamyjy medziagy.
Greitai susidévin€ios dalys*: trapecinis dirzas

* | komplektacijg privalomai nejeina!

Atsarginiy daliy ir priedy jsigysite masy techninés prie-
zidros centre. Tam nuskenuokite tituliniame lape esantj
QR koda.

14. Transportavimas

A Démesio!

Prie$ transportuodami kaskart istraukite tinklo kistuka.
1. Nustatykite pripildymo angg Zzemyn.

2. Kai transportuojate transporto priemone, iSsukite
varztus ir uzlenkite kojas.

Uzfiksuokite maiSykle jtempimo dirzu, kad nepa-
sislinkty.

4. Nekelkite betono maisyklés kranu.

w

15. Laikymas

Laikykite jrenginj ir jo priedus tamsioje, sausoje, ap-
saugotoje nuo Salcio ir vaikams nepasiekiamoje vieto-
je. Optimali laikymo temperatdra yra nuo 5 iki 30 °C.
Laikykite elektrinj jrankj originalioje pakuotéje.
UzZdenkite elektrinj jrankj, kad apsaugotuméte jj nuo
dulkiy arba drégmés.Laikykite naudojimo instrukcijg
prie elektrinio jrankio.

17. Sutrikimy Salinimas

Sutrikimas

Variklis i$sijungia

Galima priezastis

Variklis perkrautas

16. Utilizavimas ir pakartotinis
atgavimas

@ Sickiant iSvengti transportavimo pazeidimy,

» L. . L& . .
jrenginys yra pakuotéje. Si pakuoté yra zalia-
%ﬂ va, taigi, ja galima naudoti pakartotinai arba

- galima pristatyti Zaliavy cirkuliacijai.
@]renginys ir jo priedai sudaryti i$ jvairiy me-

dZiagy, pvz., metalo ir plastiko. Pristatykite su-
gedusias konstrukcines dalis | specialiy atlieky utiliza-
vimo punktg. Teiraukités specializuotoje parduotuvéje
arba bendrijos administracijos skyriuje!

Nemeskite seny prietaisy j buitines atliekas!

Sis simbolis rodo, kad pagal Direktyvg dél
E elektros ir elektroninés jrangos atlieky

(2012/19/ES) ir nacionalinius jstatymus $io ga-

minio negalima mesti j buitines atliekas. Sj ga-
minj reikia atiduoti j tam numatytg surinkimo punkta.
Tai galima, pvz., atlikti perkant atiduodant panasy ga-
minj arba pristatant j jgaliotg surinkimo punktg, kurioje
paruoSiami seni elektriniai ir elektroniniai prietaisai.
Netinkamai elgiantis su senais prietaisais, dél potenci-
aliai pavojingy medziagy, kuriy daznai bina senuose
elektriniuose ir elektroniniuose prietaisuose, galimas
neigiamas poveikis aplinkai ir Zmoniy sveikatai. Be to,
tinkamai utilizuodami §j gaminj, prisidésite prie efekty-
vaus natdraliy iStekliy panaudojimo. Informacijos apie
seny prietaisy surinkimo punktus Jums suteiks miesto
savivaldybéje, vieSojoje utilizavimo jmonéje, jgaliota-
me seny elektriniy ir elektroniniy prietaisy utilizavimo
punkte arba Jasy atliekas iSvezangioje bendrovéje.

Ka daryti?

Leiskite varikliui atvésti

Variklis veikia, bugnas sustoja

Trapecinis dirzas praslysta

Pakeiskite trapecinj dirzg

Atsiradus kity sutrikimy, iSjunkite betono maiSykle, iStraukite tinklo kiStuka ir paveskite sutrikima pasalinti jgaliotai

specializuotai jmonei.

44 |LT www.scheppach.com



Simbolu, kas atrodas uz ierices, skaidrojums

noradijumus!

@ @ Novietojiet betona maisitaju horizontali uz lldzenas un cietas pamatnes!
@ Betona maisitaju lietoSanas laika nedrikst parvietot!

L] o
IJ}QH Nelaidiet nepilnvarotas personas un bérnus klat pie ierices!

@ Pirms lietoSanas saksanas izlasiet un ievérojiet lietoSanas instrukciju un drosibas

lericei ir aizsargizolacija!
A @ levéribail Aizsardzibas klase saglabajas tikai tad, ja servisa gadijuma tiek izman-
toti originalie izolacijas materiali un netiek izmainttas izolacijas atstarpes.

Pirms tiri$anas vai apkopes atvienojiet tikla kontaktspraudni!

Betona maisitaju drikst lietot tikai ar pilnigi noslégtu aizsargmehanismu!

Valkajiet aizsargapgérbu!

Nelieciet rokas kustigaja maisiSanas tvertné!

Uzmanibu!
Saspiesanas risks pie zobvainaga

Montazas paliglidzeklis!
Skatiet: montaza, maisiSanas tvertnes augSdalas montaza (6. att.)

www.scheppach.com LV | 45



Satura raditajs: Lappuse:
1. JEVAAS. ...t s 47
2. lerices apraksts un piegades KompleKts..........oocueiiiiiiiiiiii e 47
3. Noteikumiem atbilstoSa lietoSana ...........ccoooeiiiiii i 47
4. Visparigie droS1bas NOradijumi ..........ccccveeiuiiiiiiiiiiniiee e 48
5. Papildu droSibas noradijumi betona maisttajam............ccccceviiiiieiieincicceen. 48
6. ATKUSIE FISKI ettt 48
7. Tehniskie raksturlielUmi ...........oooiiiiiii e 49
8. 1ZPAKOSANA. ....ceiiiiiiiiieee et e e e e e e e e enaaaaes 49
9. V(] 1 €= 4 USSR SP 49
10. [T (o111 o - LRSS 50
11. PieslégSana elektrotTklam ... 51
12.  Tinsana

13 Y 0] (0] o1 USRS

14 TransportéSana

15. Glabasana

16. UtilizéSana un atkartota izmantoSana..........cccoviei i 52

N
~N

Trauc&jumu novérSana

46 | LV www.scheppach.com



1. levads Papildus $aja lietodanas instrukcija sniegtajiem dro3i-
bas noradijumiem un attiecigas valsts pasajiem notei-

Razotajs: kumiem jaievéro visparatzitie tehniskie noteikumi par
scheppach konstruktivi identisku ieri¢u lietoSanu.
Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH Més neuznemamies atbildibu par nelaimes gadiju-
Glinzburger Strafte 69 miem vai zaudé&jumiem, kas rodas, ja nenem véra $o
D-89335 Ichenhausen instrukciju un drosibas noradijumus.
Godatais klient! 2. lerices apraksts un piegades
Vélam prieku un izdoanos, stradajot ar $o jauno ierici. komplekts
Norade! 1. Priek$é&ja balsta kaja
Sis ierices razotajs saskana ar spéka eso$o likumu par 2. Motora korpuss
razotaja atbildibu par razojumu kvalitati nav atbildigs 3. Ramis
par zaudéjumiem, kas rodas $ai iericei vai STs ierices 4. Uzliekams rats
dé| saistiba ar: 5. MaisiSanas tvertnes augSdala
* nepareizu lietoSanu, 6. Gultna balsts
+ lietoSanas instrukcijas neievéro$anu, 7. MaisiSanas tvertnes apaksdala
» Tre$o personu, nepilnvarotu specialistu veiktiem la- 8. Lieto$anas instrukcija

bosanas darbiem 9. MaisiSanas mehanisms
+ Neoriginalo rezerves dalu montaza un nomaina 10. Papildaprikojuma komplekta maisin$ (2. att. sa-
» noteikumiem neatbilsto$u lietoSanu turs)
» Elektroiekartas atteici, neievérojot elektribas notei- 11. Aizmuguréja balsta kaja ar ritena asi

kumus un VDE noteikumus 0100, DIN 57113/VDE 12. 2riteni

0113 13. Rastra disks

14. Vadibas stienis

levérojiet! 15. Pagaringjums
Pirms montazas un lietoSanas sak$anas izlasiet visu 16. DroSibas plaksne
lietoSanas instrukcijas tekstu.
Sai lieto$anas instrukcijai ir japalidz jums iepazit ier- 3. Noteikumiem atbilsto$a lietoSana
ci un lietot tas noteikumiem atbilsto$as izmantosanas
iespéjas. lerice atbilst spéka esosajai EK Masinu direktivai.
LietoSanas instrukcija ir sniegti svarigi noradijumi par « Betona maisitajs ir paredzéts tikai privatajai lietosa-
drosu, pareizu un ekonomisku darbu ar ierici, lai izvai- nai maja un darza.
ritos no riskiem, ietaupitu remonta izdevumus, samazi- « To drikst lietot tikai tehnisko datu ietvaros.
natu dikstaves laikus un palielinatu ierices uzticamibu « Betona maisitajs ir paredzéts vienigi betona un ja-
un darbmazu. vas izgatavos$anai.
Papildus §Ts lietoSanas instrukcijas dro$ibas noteiku- « Jaievero atbilstoSie nelaimes gadijumu novérSanas
miem noteikti jaievéro attiecigaja valstt spéka esosie noteikumi un citi visparatzitie drosibas tehnikas no-
noteikumi par ierices lietoSanu. teikumi.
Glabajiet lietoSanas instrukciju pie ierices plastikata « lerici drikst lietot, apkopt vai labot tikai personas,
maisina, sargajot no netirumiem un mitruma. Pirms kuras to parzina, un ir instruétas par riskiem. Pat-
darba sak$anas ta jaizlasa un rapigi jaievéro ikvienam valiga izmainu veikS8ana iericé izslédz razotaja
operatoram. atbildibu par $adu darbibu rezultata izrietoSajiem
Ar ierTci drikst stradat tikai tas personas, kas parzina bojajumiem.
ierices lietoSanu un ir instruétas par riskiem, kas ir « lerici drikst lietot tikai ar razotaja originalajiem pie-
saisttti ar ierices lietoSanu. derumiem un originalajiem instrumentiem.
Jaievero noteiktais minimalais vecums. » Jebkura lietoSana, kas neatbilst §im mérkim, ir uz-

skatama par noteikumiem neatbilstosu. Par $adu
darbibu rezultata izrieto$ajiem bojajumiem razZotajs
nav atbildigs; risku uznemas vienigi pats lietotajs.

www.scheppach.com LV | 47



A levéribai! Nav atlauta:

¢ LietoSana spradzienbistamas vidés

¢ LietoSana partikas produktu razo$ana

* Eksplozivu, aizdedzinamu un veselibai kaitigu
vielu maisiSana.

Nemiet véra, ka masu ierices noteikumiem atbilsto§a
veida nav konstruétas komercialai, amatnieciskai vai
ripnieciskai izmantoSanai. Més neuznemamies ga-
rantiju, ja ierici izmanto komercialos, amatniecibas
vai ripniecibas uznémumos, ka arT Iidzigos darbos.

4. Visparigie drosibas noradijumi

Saja lietoSanas instrukcija vietas, kuras attiecas
uz jisu drosibu, ir markétas ar $adu zimi: A

A\ BRIDINAJUMS! Ja izmantojat elektroinstrumen-
tus, jums vajadzétu ievérot turpmakos pamata pie-
sardzibas pasakumus, lai mazinatu ugunsgréka,
elektriska trieciena un personu savainojumu risku.

Pirms darba sakSanas ar So instrumentu izlasiet

visas norades.

+ leverojiet visus dro$ibas noradijumus un bistamibas
norades uz ierices.

» Uzturiet visus droSibas noradijumus un bistamibas
norades uz ierices pilna skaita salasama stavokir.

* Nedrikst demontét vai padarit nelietojamus ierices
dro$tbas mehanismus.

+ Parbaudiet tikla piesléguma vadus. Neizmantojiet
bojatus piesléguma vadus.

* Pirms lietoSanas sakSanas parbaudiet pareizo dar-
bibu.

* Operatoram jabat sasniegu$sam vismaz 18 gadu ve-
cumu. Apmacamajam personam jabat sasniegusam
vismaz 16 gadu vecumu, tacu tas drikst stradat pie
ierices tikai uzraudziba.

» Personam, kuras atrodas alkohola, narkotisko vielu,
medikamentu iespaida, lietoSana nav atlauta.

» Veicot darbus, lietojiet darba cimdus.

» Veicot darbus, ievérojiet piesardzibu: Savaino$anas
risks, ko rada rotéjoSas dalas

* Veiciet apkopes darbus un trauc&jumu novérSanu
tikai tad, kad ir izslégts motors. Atvienojiet tikla kon-
taktspraudni!

» Elektroinstalacijas uzstadisanas, labo$anas un ap-
kopes darbus drikst veikt tikai specialisti.

+ Péc pabeigtiem laboSanas un apkopes darbiem ne-
kavéjoties jauzstada atpakal visi aizsargmehanismi
un droSibas mehanismi.

» Atstajot darba vietu, izslédziet motoru. Atvienojiet
tikla kontaktspraudni!

* Pievérsiet uzmanibu pietiekamam apgaismojumam.

« Avarijas situacija izslédziet ierici un atvienojiet tikla
kontaktspraudni!

* Nekad ieslégtas ierices gadijuma nenovietojiet ro-
kas uz kustigam ierices dalam.

5. Papildu drosibas noradijumi
betona maisitajam

* Betona maisitaju drikst sakt lietot tikai pilnigi sa-
montéta veida.

* Pirms lietoSanas sakSanas parbaudiet, vai savieno-
Sanas vadiem nav bojajumu.

+ Lietojiet droSibas apavus, cimdus, aizsargbrilles un
respiratora masku.

« Sargiet rokas un kajas no kustigam dalam.

* Nelieciet rokas stradajosa maisi$anas tvertné.

* Neievietojiet stradajosa maisiSanas tvertné ne-
kadus priekSmetus, piem., lapstu vai tamlidzigus
priek§metus.

« Savaino$anas risks rotéjoSas maisiSanas tvertnes
gadijuma.

» Betona maisitaju drikst lietot tikai ar originalam re-
zerves dalam.

» Betona maisitaja laboSanas darbus drikst veikt tikai
pilnvaroti specializéti uznémumi.

* Neatstajiet darbibai gatavu betona maisitaju bez
uzraudzibas.

+ Atstajot darba vietu, izslédziet masinu un atvienojiet
tikla kontaktspraudni.

A Bridinajums! Sis elektroinstruments darba lai-
ka rada elektromagnétisko lauku. Sis lauks noteiktos
apstaklos var traucét aktivo vai pasivo medicinisko
implantu darbibu. Lai mazinatu nopietnu vai navéjo-
Su savainojumu risku, personam ar mediciniskajiem
implantiem pirms elektroinstrumenta lietoSanas ietei-
cams konsultéties ar arstu un razotaju.

6. AtlikusSie riski

lerice ir konstruéta saskana ar tehniskas attisti-

bas Iimeni un visparatzitajiem drosibas tehnikas

noteikumiem. Tomér darba laika var rasties dazi

atlikusie riski.

+ Savaino$anas risks, ko rada rotéjosas dalas.

* Apdraudéjums, ko rada strava, izmantojot nepiena-
cigus elektropiesléguma vadus.

48| LV www.scheppach.com



+ Turklat, neskatoties uz visiem veiktajiem piesardzi-
bas pasakumiem, var pastavét atlikuSie riski, kas
nav acimredzami.

+ AtlikuSos riskus var minimizét, ja ievéro drosibas no-
radijumus un noteikumiem atbilstosu lietoSanu, ka

arT lietoSanas instrukciju.

7. Tehniskie raksturlielumi

MIX160 MIX180

Motors 230V /50 Hz | 230V /50 Hz
0,65 kW 0,80 kW
letilpiba 160 | 1801
Aizsardzibas klase IP45D IP45D
lzméri 1280 x 840 x | 1280 x 840 x
zmert 1300 mm 1340 mm
Svars 53,8 56,5 kg
Skanas spiediena 70 dB(A) 68 dB(A)
limenis L,
Klada K 2,8 dB(A) 5,2 dB(A)
Skanas jaudas
limenis, L, 93 dB(A) 93 dB(A)
Kloda K 2,8 dB(A) 5,2 dB(A)

Informacija par skanas intensitates limeni

A Bridinajums! Troksnis var radit smagas sekas ja-

su veselibai. Ja ierices troksnis parsniedz 85 dB (A),

lietojiet piemérotus ausu aizsargus. Ja ir bojats elek-

triskais pieslégums, strava var pazeminaties ierices
iedarbinaSanas bridl. Tas var ietekmét citas ierices

(piem., mirgojos$as lampas). Ja elektriska jauda atbilst

Zmax < 0,27, $adiem traucéjumiem nevajadzétu ras-

ties. (Ja tomér rodas, zinojiet tuvakajam tirdzniecibas

uznémumam).

* Noradita vibracijas emisijas vértiba ir mérita sa-
skana ar standartizétu parbaudes metodi un to var
izmantot elektroierices salidzinasanai ar citam ie-
ricém.

» Noradtto vibracijas emisijas vértibu var izmantot art
slodzes sakotnéjai novértésanai.

A Bridinajums!

+ Vibracijas emisijas vértiba var atSkirties no nora-
ditas vértibas elektroinstrumenta faktiskas lieto-
Sanas laika atkariba elektroinstrumenta izmanto-
Sanas veida;

» MEéginiet, cik vien iesp&jams, noturét péc iespé-
jas mazaku vibraciju radtto slodzi. Pieméram, vib-
racijas slodzi var mazinat, ierices lietoSanas laika
valkajot cimdus un ierobezojot darba laiku ar dar-
bariku. Turklat jaievéro visas ekspluatacijas cikla
dalas (piem., laiki, kuros elektroinstruments tiek iz-
slégts, un tadas, kad tas ir ieslégts, bet darbojas
bez slodzes).

8. lIzpakosSana

* lznemiet betona maisitaju kopa ar divam personam
no kartona kastes.

* Nonemiet iepakojuma materialu, ka arT iepakojuma
un transportéSanas stiprindjumus (ja tadi ir).

» Parbaudiet, vai piegades komplekts ir pilnigs.

« Parbaudiet, vai ierice un piederumi transportéSanas
laika nav bojati. Ja ir kadi iebildumi, nekavéjoties sa-
zinieties ar starpnieku. Vélakas reklamacijas netiek
atzitas.

« Jaiespé&jams, uzglabajiet iepakojumu ITdz garantijas
termina beigam.

« Pirms lietoSanas iepazistieties ar razojumu, izman-
tojot lietoSanas instrukciju.

» Piederumiem, ka ar1 dilsto§am detalam un rezerves
dalam izmantojiet tikai originalas detalas. Rezerves
dalas sanemsiet sava tirdzniecibas uznémuma.

+ Pasatijumos noradiet mdsu preces numurus, ka art
razojuma tipu un izgatavo$anas gadu.

A BRIDINAJUMS!

lerice un iepakojuma materials nav rotallietas!
Bérni nedrikst rotalaties ar plastikata maisiniem,
plévém un stkam detalam! Pastav noriSanas un
nosmaksanas risks!

9. Montaza

A levéribai!
Betona maisitaju drikst lietot tikai péc pilnigas monta-
zas.

1. Ritenu (12) montaza (3. att.)

Uzstadiet pie aizmuguréjas balsta kajas ar ritena asi
(11), abas pusés Skelttapu, paplaksni, riteni (12), pa-
plaksni, Skelttapu.

Péc montazas mazliet uzlokiet Skelttapas.

www.scheppach.com LV |49



2. Priek$éjas balsta kajas (1) ar rami (3) montaza
(4. att.)

levietojiet balstkaju (1) ramt (3) un nofiksgjiet to ar di-

vam seS$stirgalvas skrivém M8x70. levietojiet atsperi

Sim nolikam paredzétaja paligiericé. levadiet vadibas

stieni (14) no apaksas caur atsperi un savienojiet to ar

pagarinataja stieni (15).

3. Ramija (3) ar ritena balstu montaza (5. att.)

Pilnigi uzstadiet rami un ritena balstu, izmantojot 2 ses-
stdrgalvas skrives M8x70, 2 paplaksnes 8 mm, 2 at-
sperpaplaksnes, 2 uzgrieznus M8. Stingri nepievelciet
skraves.

4. MaisiSanas tvertnes apaks$dalas (7) ar rami (3)
montaza (6. att.)

Novietojiet maisiSanas tvertnes apaksdalu (7) ar gult-
na balstu (6) uz iepriek§ samontétas statnes, izman-
tojot 2 seSsturgalvas skrives M8x65, 2 paplaksnes,
2 atsperpaplaksnes un 2 uzgrieznus M8.

Nostipriniet, izmantojot spiralgredzenu @42. Pret&jo
pusi nofiksgjiet, izmantojot drostbas plaksni un 2 ses-
stdrgalvas skraves M8x20.

5. MaisiSanas mehanisma (9) montaza (7. att.)
Nostipriniet maisiSanas mehanismu (9) ar 2 skrivém
ar krustveida rievu M10x20 pie maisiSanas tvertnes
apaksdalas (7), izmantojot 2 paplaksnes, 2 atsperpa-
plaksnes un 2 uzgrieznus M10. levietojiet pa vienai gu-
mijas paplaksnei starp maisi§anas mehanismu (9) un
maisiSanas tvertni (7).

6. MaisiSanas tvertnes augsdalas (5) montaza

(8. att.)
Uzlieciet gumijas gredzenu uz apak$dalas. Uzlieciet
maisi$anas tvertnes augsdalu (5).
levéribail UzITmétas bultinas iezZimé maisiSanas tvert-
nes apak$dalas (7) un augSdalas (5) precizo izkarto-
jumu. leregul&jiet maisiS8anas tvertnes aug$dalu (5)
un uzstadiet pie maisiSanas tvertnes apaksdalas (7),
izmantojot skrlives ar krustveida rievu M10x16 ar
paplaksném, un pievelciet tas. Nostipriniet maisisa-
nas mehanismu (9) ar 2 skrdvém ar krustveida rievu
M10x20, 2 sprostpaplaksném pie maisiSanas tvertnes
apaksdalas (7), izmantojot 2 paplaksnes, 2 atsperpa-
plaksnes un 2 uzgrieznus M10. levietojiet pa vienai gu-
mijas paplaksnei starp maisiSanas mehanismu (9) un
maisi$anas tvertni (5/7).

7. Uzstadiet uzliekamo ratu (4). (9. att.)

Uzstadiet uzliekamo ratu (4) un rastra disku (13) pie
aréja atloka, izmantojot divas seSstlrgalvas skra-
ves M8, paplaksnes, atsperpaplaksnes un sprostuz-
grieznus.

8. Motora korpusa (2) montaza (10. att.)

Uzlieciet motora korpusu (2) uz turétajplatni un nostip-
riniet, izmantojot 4 kontruzgrieZnus M8 ar paplaksném.
Nofiksé&jiet pie ramja (3), izmantojot se$stdrgalvas
skravi M8x70.

10. LietoSana

Lietojiet betona maisitaju tikai tad, kad netriikst un
nav bojatas nekadas dalas (piem., aizsargparsegi),
un ja savieno$anas vadam nav bojajumu.

Uzstadisana:

* Novietojiet betona maisitaju horizontali uz Iidzenas,
cietas pamatnes.

* Nenovietojiet betona maisitaju uz savienoSanas
vada!

* lzvietojiet savienoSanas vadu ta, lai to nevarétu sa-
loctt, saspiest vai kada cita veida bojat.

Norade!

MaisiSanas tvertnei jabat pagriezamai uz labo un
uz kreiso pusi. MaisiSanas tvertnes iztukSoSanai
zem maisi$anas tvertnes jabat vietai kerrai.

leslégSana:

» lespraudiet ierici kontaktligzda leslegSana pozici-
ja “I” (zalais taustins) / izslegSana pozicija “0”
(sarkanais taustins)

MaisiSanas tvertnes noregulé$ana (11.1. + 11.2. att.)

» Lai noregulétu maisiSanas tvertni, japavelk atpakal
sanu rokritenis, ta ka jds varat parvietot maisiSanas
tvertni.

« Ja maisiSanas tvertne atrodas vajadzigaja pozicija,
atkartoti nofikséjiet rokriteni.

Uzpilde

* Pirms uzpildes uzmaniet, lai maisiSanas tvertnes
atvere batu iereguléta ta, lai maisamais materials
nevarétu izkrist no maisi$anas tvertnes. (12. att.)

* lepildiet maisamo materialu stradajosa maisiSanas
tvertné (neparpildiet maisiSanas tvertni)
Uzmanibu! Kustigo dalu risks

50| LV www.scheppach.com



IztukSoSana

* MaisiSanas tvertnes iztukS§o$anai pagrieziet to uz
leju.

+ Uzmaniet, lai zem maisi$anas tvertnes bitu sagata-
vots pietiekams rezervuars (piem., kerra).

» Uzmaniet, lai maisamais materials nevarétu nok|at
uz pamatnes.

11. Pieslégsana elektrotiklam

Uzstaditais elektromotors ir pievienots darbam gatava
veida. Piesléegums atbilst attiecigajiem VDE un DIN
noteikumiem.

Klienta elektrotikla pieslégumam un izmantotajam pa-
garinatajam jaatbilst Siem noteikumiem.

A Svarigas norades

Motora parslodzes gadijuma tas automatiski izslédzas.
Péc atdziSanas (laiks var bat atSkirigs) motoru var at-
kartoti ieslégt.

Bojati elektropiesléguma vadi
Elektropiesléguma vadiem biezi rodas izolacijas boja-
jumi.

To iemesliir:

» saspiestas vietas, ja piesléguma vadi stiepjas caur
logu vai durvju ailu;

» parlocijuma vietas piesléguma vadu nepareizas no-
stiprina8anas vai izvietoSanas dé|;

+ griezuma vietas piesléguma vadu parbraukS$anas
dél;

* izolacijas bojajumi, izraujot no sienas kontaktligz-
das;

+ plaisas izolacijas noveco$anas d&|. Sadus bojatus
elektropiesléguma vadus nedrikst izmantot, un izo-
lacijas bojajumu dél tie ir bistami dzivibail

Regulari parbaudiet savieno$anas vadus, vai tiem nav
bojajumu. levérojiet, lai parbaudes laika piesléguma
vads nebdtu pievienots elektrotiklam. Elektropieslégu-
ma vadiem jaatbilst attiecigajiem VDE un DIN noteiku-
miem. Izmantojiet tikai piesléeguma vadus ar markéju-
mu H 07 RN.

Tipa marké&juma uzdruka uz piesléguma vada ir obli-
gata.

Mainstravas motors
* Mainstravas motors 230 V / 50 Hz, tikla spriegums
230V /50 Hz.

* 230V pieslegumam ir ieteicams noplidstravas aiz-
sargmehanisms (“FI”). Ja izmantojat pagarinataja
kabeli, iespraudiet to tieSi FI.

+ Lietojot Sveicé, iespraudiet betona maisitaju tikai ta-
das kontaktligzdas, kuras ir aizsargatas ar noplad-
stravas aizsargslédzi.

« Tikla pieslégums un pagarinataja vads var bat gan
ar 3 dzislam, gan arT ar 2 dzislam.

* Ar 3 dzislam: P + N + SL. - (1/N/PE); ar 2 dzislam:
P +N—(1/N)

« Pagarinatajiem jabat
Skérsgriezumam.

+ Savieno$anas vadam, kontaktspraudnim un kon-
taktligzdam jabat aizsargatam pret $lakstoSu Gdeni.

« Tikla piesléegumam ir maksimali 16A dro$inatajs.

1,5 mm? minimalajam

Elektriska aprikojuma pieslegumus un laboSanas
darbus drikst veikt tikai kvalificéts elektrikis.
Jautajumu gadijuma noradiet turpmak noraditos
datus.

* Motora stravas veids.

» lerices datu plaksnité noradttie dati.

Nositot motoru atpakal, vienmér janosita nokomplek-
téts piedzinas mezgls ar slédzi.

12. Tirisana

A levéribai! Izslédziet ierici, nogaidiet maisiSanas
tvertnes apstadinato stavokli un atvienojiet tikla
kontaktspraudni.

Péc betona maisitaja katras lietoSanas reizes iztiriet
maisiSanas tvertni ar Gdeni.

Nonemiet cementu un javas kreveles. Neizdauziet mo-
tora korpusu un maisiSanas tvertni ar lapstu vai kadu
citu cietu priekSmetu, jo citadi tas var tikt bojatas.

13. Apkope

A levéribai!

Veicot jebkadus darbus vai labo$anas darbus betona
maisttajam:

Izsledziet betona maisitaju, nogaidiet maisiSanas
tvertnes apstadinato stavokli un atvienojiet tikla
kontaktspraudni.

LaboSanas darbus drikst veikt tikai pilnvaroti specia-
listi.

www.scheppach.com LV |51



Pirms betona maisitaja lietoSanas veiciet vizualu ap-
skati.

Visam dro$ibas dalam jabat uzstaditam.

Nedrikst izmantot bojatus savienosanas vadus.

Siksnas spriegojuma parbaude / pieregulé$ana

A levéribai! Izslédziet ierici, nogaidiet maisiSanas
tvertnes apstadinato stavokli un atvienojiet tikla
kontaktspraudni.

» Nonemiet motora korpusa parsegu, parbaudiet siks-
nas spriegojumu (izdarot spiedienu ar pirkstu uz
siksnas, siksnai vajadzétu atslabt par apm. 5 mm.)

» Siksnas ir nodilsto8as detalas, kuras péc noteikta
laika janomaina. Péc vajadzibas atskravéjiet motora
skriives, nomainiet, nospriegojiet siksnu un atkartoti
pievelciet skraves.

» Uzstadiet atpakal motora parsegu.

Servisa informacija

Jaievero, ka 8im raZojumam $adas dalas ir paklautas
lietoSanas vai dabiskajam nodilumam, vai $adas dalas
ir nepiecieSamas ka patéréjamie materiali.
Nodilsto$as detalas™: kilsiksna

* nav obligati ieklauts piegades komplekta!

Rezerves dalas un piederumus varat sanemt misu ap-
kopes centra. Sim noliikam noskenéjiet titullapa eso$o
kvadratkodu.

14. Transportésana

A levéribai!

Pirms katras transportéSanas reizes atvienojiet tikla

kontaktspraudni.

1. lepildes atveri novietojiet uz leju.

2. Transportéjot ar transportlidzekli, izskravéjiet
skraves un pielokiet kajas.

3. NodroSiniet maisttaju ar spriegoSanas siksnu pret
nobidém.

4. Nepaceliet betona maisitaju ar celtni.

15. Glabasana

Glabajiet ierici un tas piederumus tums$a, sausa un
nesalsto$a, ka arT bérniem nepieejama vieta. Optimala
glabasanas temperatira ir 5-30°C.

Glabajiet elektroinstrumentu originalaja iepakojuma.
Nosedziet elektroinstrumentu, lai to aizsargatu pret pu-
tekliem vai mitrumu.

Uzglabajiet lietoSanas instrukciju pie elektroinstrumen-
ta.

16. UtilizeSana un atkartota izmantosana

& |erice atrodas iepakojuma, lai izvairttos no bo-
jajumiem transporté$anas laika. lepakojums ir
%ﬂ izejmaterials, un to var atkartoti izmantot vai

o nodot izejvielu aprité.
@ lerice un tas piederumi sastav no dazadiem

materialiem, piem., metadla un plastmasas.
Bojatas detalas janodod TpaSo atkritumu parstradei.
Jautajiet specializéta veikala vai pasvaldiba!

Nolietotas iekartas nedrikst izmest majsaimnieci-
bas atkritumos!
Sis simbols norada uz to, ka $o razojumu sa-
skana ar Direktivu par elektrisko un elektronis-
ko iekartu atkritumiem (2012/19/ES) un vieté-
jiem likumiem, nedrikst utilizét kopa ar
majsaimniecibas atkritumiem. Sis razojums janodod
$im nolikam paredzétaja savak$anas vieta. To var iz-
darTt, piem., atdodot to atpakal tirdzniecibas vieta, kad
pérk ITdzigu raZojumu, vai nododot pilnvarota savaksa-
nas vieta, kas atbildiga par elektrisko un elektronisko
iekartu atkritumu otrreiz€jo parstradi. Nelietpratiga ri-
koSanas ar nolietotam iekartam sakara ar potenciali
bistamam vielam, kuras bieZi vien satur elektrisko un
elektronisko iekartu atkritumi, var negativi ietekmét ap-
kartéjo vidi un cilvéku veselibu. Lietpratigi utilizéjot So
razojumu, jus veicinat dabas resursu efektivu lietosa-
nu. Informaciju par nolietoto iekartu savaks$anas vie-
tam jOs sanemsiet sava pasvaldiba, atkritumu utilizaci-
jas sabiedriskaja organizacija, pilnvarotaja iestade,
kas atbildiga par elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu at-
kritumu utilizaciju vai tuvakaja atkritumu izveSanas uz-
némuma.

52| Lv www.scheppach.com



17. Traucéjumu novérsana

Traucéjums lespéjamais célonis Novérsana
Motors izslédzas Motors parslogots Laujiet motoram atdzist
Motors darbojas, maisiSanas tvertne nekustas | Kilsiksna izsltd Nomainiet k1lsiksnu

Citu traucéjumu gadijuma izslédziet betona maisTtaju, atvienojiet tikla kontaktspraudni un uzticiet pilnvarotam spe-
cializétam uznémumam novérst traucéjumu.

www.scheppach.com LV |53



Forklaring av symbolerna pa apparaten

@ Las och félj anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen innan du bérjar anvanda maskinen!

@ @ Placera betongblandaren horisontellt pa plan och fast mark!
@ Betongblandaren far inte flyttas under drift!

[] ]
IJ}QH Hall obehériga och barn borta fran apparaten!

Maskinen ar skyddsisolerad!
A @ Observera! Skyddsklassen bibehalls endast om originalisoleringsmedel anvands
nar maskinen servas och om isoleringsavstanden inte andras.

Dra ut natstickkontakten fore rengéring eller underhall!

Betongblandare far endast anvandas med helt stdngda sakerhetsanordningar!

Bér skyddsklader!

Strack dig inte in i den rérliga trumman!

Var forsiktig!
Fara for klamskador pa kuggkransen

Installationshjalp!
Se: Montering, montera trumdéverdel (bild 6)

54 | SE www.scheppach.com



Innehallsforteckning: Sida:
1. INIEANING .. ettt

2. Enhetsbeskrivning och leveransomfang ..

3. AVSEAd @NVANANING ...eeoiiiiiiiiiie ettt

4. SAKErhetSanVISNINGAr.......coouiii i 57
5. Ytterligare sakerhetsanvisningar for betongblandare............c..ccccooiiiiis 57
6. RESIIISKET ...

7. Tekniska specifikationer ....

8. (870 o= o1 4 T o F PSPPI

9. MONEEIING ..ttt et e et e e as

10 DI e 59
11. Elektrisk anslutNing.........cooueiiiiiii s 59
12. RENGOTING ..ttt 60
S T 1 Vo =Y - 1 SRS 60
1 1 - 0 1= o Yo o OSSR 61
15. L= To | [« (T O TP PPRPPPPPPP 61
16. Kassering 0Ch Atervinning .........c.cooiiiioiii i 61
17. FEISOKNING. ... ettt ettt et e e et e e e et e e e e snbe e e e enneeas 61

www.scheppach.com SE | 55



1. Inledning

Tillverkare:

scheppach

Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH
Glinzburger Strafte 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

Basta Kund!
Vi hoppas att du far mycket gladje och nytta av din nya
maskin.

Info:

Tillverkaren av denna maskin ansvarar enligt gallande

produktansvar inte for skador som kan uppsta pa ma-

skinen eller genom maskinen:

» Vid felaktig hantering.

+ Om instruktionsmanualen inte foljs,

» Reparationer genom utomstaende, obehdriga fack-
specialister

» Vid byte och montering av reservdelar som inte ar
original

» felaktig anvandning

* Avbrott hos den elektriska anlaggningen om man
inte foljer de elektriska foreskrifterna och VDE-be-
stdmmelserna 0100, DIN 57113/VDE 0113

Beakta foljande:

Las hela texten i bruksanvisningen innan montering
och idrifttagning.

Denna instruktionsmanual hjalper dig lara kdnna ap-
paraten och hur den bast kan anvandas pa avsett satt.
Instruktionsmanualen innehaller viktiga anvisning-
ar om hur du arbetar sakert, fackmannamassigt och
ekonomiskt med apparaten. Den informerar om hur du
undviker faror, haller nere reparationskostnader och
stillestandstider samt hur du 6kar apparatens tillforlit-
lighet och livslangd.

Utéver denna instruktionsmanuals sékerhetsbestdm-
melser maste aven foreskrifterna beaktas som galler
apparatens anvandning i ditt land.

Bevara denna instruktionsmanual vid apparaten, i en
plastficka som skyddar den mot smuts och fukt. Bruks-
anvisningen maste lasas och foljas av all operatérsper-
sonal innan arbetet paborjas.

Endast personer som utbildats i apparatens anvand-
ning, och som informerats om riskerna som finns, far
arbeta med apparaten. Minsta alder maste beaktas.

Férutom sakerhetsanvisningarna i denna bruksanvis-
ning och de landsspecifika foreskrifterna, maste man
ocksa beakta allménna regler for drift av identiska ma-
skiner.

Vitar inget ansvar for olyckor eller skador som orsakats
av underlatenhet att folja bruksanvisningen och saker-
hetsinstruktionerna.

2. Enhetsbeskrivning
och leveransomfang

Ben fram

Motorhus

Ram

Svéanghjul
Trummans 6verdel
Lagerhallare
Trummans underdel
Beskrivning
Blandare

10. Bipackpase (fig. 2 innehall)
11. Ben bak med hjulaxel
12. 2 hjul

13. Vridskiva

14. Mandverstang

15. Forlangning

16. Lasplatta

© N oKD 2

©

3. Avsedd anvandning

Maskinen motsvarar géllande EU-maskindirektiv.

« Betongblandaren ar endast avsedd for privat bruk
hemma och i trédgarden.

+ Den far endast anvéndas enligt angivna tekniska
specifikationer.

» Betongblandaren &r endast avsedd for att blanda
betong och murbruk.

« Tillampliga foreskrifter om férebyggande av olycks-
fall och andra allmant erkanda sékerhetstekniska
regler maste foljas.

» Maskinen far bara anvandas, underhallas eller repa-
reras av sakkunniga personer som kanner till dessa
arbeten och dess risker. Egenmaéktiga férandringar
av maskinen fritar tillverkaren fran allt ansvar for
dérav resulterande skador.

* Maskinen far bara anvandas med originaltillbehor
och originalverktyg fran tillverkaren.

* Annan anvandning &r felaktig. Skador som da upp-
star fritar tillverkaren fran ansvar och anvandaren
bar ensam ansvaret och risken.

56 | SE www.scheppach.com



Observera! Det ar inte tillatet att:

¢ Anvanda maskinen i omraden med explosions-
risk.

¢ Anvanda maskinen inom livsmedelsindustrin.

* Blanda explosiva, brannbara och hilsofarliga
amnen.

Vanligen observera att denna apparat inte konstru-
erades for kommersiell, hantverksmaéssig eller
industriell anvéndning. Vi lamnar ingen garanti nar
apparaten anvands i kommersiella eller industriella
verksamheter liksom liknande verksamheter.

4. Siékerhetsanvisningar

| denna driftsanvisning har vi forsett stdllen som
beror din sdkerhet med denna symbol: A

VARNING: Du maste félja nedanstaende grund-
laggande sdkerhetsanvisningar nar du anvander
elverktyg. Darmed minskar du risken for brénder,
elstotar och personskador.

Vianligen las alla anvisningar innan du borjar arbe-
ta med maskinen.

+ FOolj alla sékerhets- och riskanvisningar som sitter pa
maskinen.

» Alla sakerhets- och riskanvisningar som sitter pa
maskinen ska vara i fullstandigt lasbart skick.

+ Sakerhetsanordningarna pa maskinen far inte mon-
teras bort eller géras obrukbara.

+ Kontrollera natanslutningsledningar. Anvand inte
néatanslutningsledningar som ar defekta.

+ Kontrollera avseende korrekt funktion innan du boér-
jar anvanda maskinen.

* Anvandaren maste vara minst 18 ar. Larlingar maste
arbeta under uppsikt och vara minst 16 ar.

» Personer som ar paverkade av alkohol, droger eller
lakemedel far inte anvanda maskinen.

* Anvand arbetshandskar under arbetet.

Var forsiktig under arbetet: Skaderisk pa grund av

roterande delar

* Motorn maste vara avstangd innan du far underhalla
maskinen eller atgarda storningar. Dra ut natstick-
kontakten!

« Installation reparation och underhall av elsystemet
maste utforas av elektriker.

+ Alla skydds- och sakerhetsanordningar maste ome-
delbart sattas tillbaka efter avslutat reparations- och
underhallsarbete.

Stang av motorn innan du lamnar arbetsplatsen. Dra
ut natstickkontakten!

Se till att belysningen ar god.

Stang av maskinen och dra ut natkontakten om fara
uppstar!

Lagg inte handerna pa maskinens rorliga delar nar
maskinen ar igang.

5. Ytterligare sidkerhetsanvisningar

for betongblandare

Betongblandaren far endast tas i drift nér den ar helt
monterad.

Kontrollera anslutningssladdarna fér skador fore id-
rifttagning.

Anvand sakerhetsskor, handskar, skyddsglaségon
och andningsskyddsmask.

Hall hander och fétter borta fran rorliga delar.

Hall handerna borta fran blandningstrumman nar
den ar igang.

Lagg inga féremal i blandningstrumman nar den ar
igang, t.ex. en spade eller liknande.

Skaderisk nar blandningstrumman roterar.
Betongblandare far endast anvédndas med original-
delar.

Reparation pa betongblandare far bara utféras av
auktoriserade fackforetag.

Lamna inte en driftklar betongblandare utan uppsikt.
Nar du lamnar arbetsplatsen stanger du av maski-
nen och drar ut natstickkontakten.

A SE UPP!

Elverktyg alstrar ett elektromagnetiskt falt under drift.
Under vissa omstandigheter kan faltet stora aktiva eller
passiva medicinska implantat. For att minska risken for
dodsfall eller allvarliga skador rekommenderar vi dar-
for personer med medicinska implantat till att héra med
sin lakare och kontakta tillverkaren av det medicinska
implantatet innan maskinen anvands.

6. Restrisker

Maskinen har tillverkats enligt senaste tekniska
ron och géllande sakerhetstekniska regler. Trots
detta kan det uppsta vissa restrisker vid arbetet.

Skaderisk pa grund av roterande delar.

Halsofara pa grund av strém vid anvandning av icke
korrekta elanslutningskablar

Trots alla vidtagna atgarder kan det finnas restrisker
som inte &r uppenbara.

www.scheppach.com SE |57



* Restrisker kan minimeras om "Sé&kerhetsanvisning-
ar” och "Avsedd anvandning” samt évriga anvisning-
ar i driftsanvisningen foljs.

7. Tekniska specifikationer

MIX160 MIX180

Motor 230V /50 Hz | 230V /50Hz
0,65 kW 0,80 kW
Kapacitet 1601 1801
Skyddsklass IP45D IP45D
Matt 1280 x 840 x | 1280 x 840 x
1300 mm 1340 mm
Vikt 53,8 kg 56,5 kg
Ljudtrycksniva L , 70 dB(A) 68 dB(A)
Osakerhet K 2,8 dB(A) 5,2 dB(A)
Ljudeffektniva L, 93 dB(A) 93 dB(A)
Osakerhet K 2,8 dB(A) 5,2 dB(A)

Bullerinformation

Varning: Buller kan ha allvarlig inverkan pa din hélsa.
Om maskinens buller éverstiger 85 dB (A), bér du an-
vanda ett passande horselskydd. Om elanslutningen
ar defekt kan strémmen sjunka nar maskinen startas.
Det kan paverka andra maskiner (t.ex. blinkande lam-
por). Om eleffekten motsvarar Zmax < 0,27 bér sada-
na stérningar inte intraffa. (Kontakta din fackhandel
om det anda intraffar.)

» Det angivna vibrationsemissionsvardet har upp-
matts med en standardiserad testmetod och det kan
anvandas for att jamfora ett elverktyg med ett annat;

+ Det angivna vibrationsemissionsvardet kan ocksa
anvandas for en forsta bedémning av belastningen.

Varning:

+ Vibrationsemissionsvardet kan avvika fran det an-
givna vardet under den faktiska anvandningen be-
roende pa hur elverktyget anvands.

+ Forsok att halla vibrationsbelastningen sa lag som
mojligt. Exempel pa atgarder som minskar vibra-
tionsbelastningen ar att anvanda handskar nar du
anvander verktyget liksom att begransa arbetstiden.
Da ska man ta hansyn till alla delar av driftcykeln (till
exempel de tider nar elverktyget ar avstangt och nar
det ar inkopplad, men kérs utan belastning).

8. Uppackning

» Var tva personer nar betongblandaren lyfts ut ur
kartongen.

« Ta bort férpackningsmaterialet, férpacknings-/ och
transportsakringar (om det finns).

« Kontrollera att leveransomfanget ar fullstandigt.

« Kontrollera enheten och tillbehér for transportska-
dor. Vid reklammationer maste transportéren genast
meddelas. Senare reklamationer kan inte behand-
las.

+  Om mdjligt, ha kvar férpackningen fram till utgangen
av garantiperioden.

« Bekanta dig med produkten innan bruk med hjélp av
bruksanvisningen.

» Anvand bara originaldelar till tillbeh&ren och till slit-
och reservdelarna. Reservdelar hittar du hos din
fackhandlare.

* Ange vara artikelnummer och produkttyp samt till-
verkningsar vid bestallningar.

A VARNING!

Maskinen och férpackningsmaterialet ar inga lek-
saker! Barn far inte leka med plastpasar, folie och
smadelar! Risk for kvavning eller andra skador!

9. Montering

A Observera!
Betongblandaren far inte anvandas innan den ar helt
fardigmonterad.

1. Montering av hjul (12) (fig. 3)

Pa bakre ben med hjulaxel (11), monteras sprint,
bricka, hjul (12), bricka, sprint pa bada sidorna.

Boj upp sprintarna nagot efter monteringen.

2. Montera framre foten (1) med ramen (3) (fig. 4)
Sétt in stodfoten (1) i ramen (3) och fast den med tva
M8x70 sexkantsskruvar. Stick in fjadern i den enhet
som medféljer den. Fér mandverstangen (14) ge-
nom fjadern underifran och anslut den till forlang-
ningsstangen (15).

3. Montera ramen (3) med hjulstod (fig. 5)

Montera ram och hjulstdd komplett med 2 sexkantskru-
var M8x70, 2 brickor 8 mm, 2 fjaderringar och 2 muttrar
M8. Dra at skruvarna ordentligt.

58 | SE www.scheppach.com



4. Montera trumunderdelen (7) med ramen (3)

(fig. 6)
Satt trumunderdelen (7) med lagerhallare (6) pa det
férmonterade stativet, skruva fast med 2 sexkantskru-
var M8x65, 2 brickor, 2 fjaderringar och 2 muttrar M8.
Fixera med spiralring @42. Fast motsatt sida med en
lasplatta och 2 M8x20 sexkantskruvar.

5. Montering av blandare (9) (fig. 7)
Skruva fast blandaren (9) pa trumunderdelen med 2
krysskruvar M10x20 (7) med 2 brickor, 2 fjaderringar
och 2 muttrar M10. Lagg in en gummiskiva vardera
mellan blandare (9) och trumman (7).

6. Montering av trumoverdel (5) (fig. 8)

Lagg gummiringen pa trummans underdel. Satt trum-
mans 6verdel (5) ovanpa.

Observera! De fastklistrade pilarna markerar exakt hur
trummans under- (7) och 6verdel ska vara inriktade
(5). Rikta in trumunderdelen (5) och montera och dra
at M10x16 krysskruvar med brickor pa trumunderdelen
(7). Skruva fast blandaren (9) pa trumunderdelen med
2 krysskruvar M10x20, 2 sakringsskivor pa trumunder-
delen (7) med 2 brickor, 2 fjaderringar och 2 muttrar
M10. Lagg in en gummiskiva vardera mellan blandaren
(9) och trumman (5/7).

7. Montera svanghjulet (4) (fig. 9)

Montera svanghjulet (4) och lasbrickan (13) pa ytter-
flansen med tva sexkantsskruvar M8, brickor, fjader-
ringar och sakringsmuttrar.

8. Montera motorhuset (2) (fig. 10)

Satt motorhuset (2) pa hallplattan och skruva fast det
med 4 sakerhetsmuttrar M8 inkl. brickor. Fast den pa
ramen (3) med en M8x70 sexkantsskruv.

10. Drift

Anvind endast betongblandaren om inga delar
(t.ex. skyddsholjen) saknas eller ar defekta och om
anslutningssladden inte dr skadad.

Uppstiéllning:
+ Stall betongblandaren pa ett jamnt och fast under-
lag.

+ Stall inte betongblandaren pa anslutningssladden!
+ Lagg anslutningssladden sa att den inte kan knack-
as, krossas eller skadas pa nagot annat satt.

Info:

Trumman maste ga att svanga at hoger och véan-
ster. Det maste finnas plats for ens skottkarra un-
der trumman nar den ska tommas.

Starta:
+ Stick in apparaten i eluttaget Sla pa ”I” (grén
knapp) / sting av ”0” (réd knapp)

Justera trumman (fig. 11.1 + 11.2)

» For attjustera trumman drar du ratten pa sidan bakat
till s du kan éndra trummans lage.

« Nar trumman ar i 6nskat lage later du ratten haka
fast igen.

Fylla pa trumman

* Innan du fyller pa trumman ska du se till att trum-
mans Oppning ar i ett ldge dar materialet inte kan
falla ut ur den. (Fig. 12)

» Fyll paA med material nar trumman ar igang (Fyll inte
pa for mycket material i trumman)
Var forsiktig! Fara p.g.a. rorliga delar

Témma trumman

+ Svang trumman nerat for att tdmma den.

+ Setill att en 1amplig behallare att tomma ut material-
eti (t.ex. en skottkarra).

+ Se till att material inte kan hamna pa marken.

11. Elektrisk anslutning

Den installerade elmotorn &r ansluten sa att den ar
redo for drift. Anslutningen motsvarar gallande VDE-
och DIN-bestdmmelser.

Kundens natanslutning liksom den anvanda forlang-
ningskabeln maste motsvara dessa foreskrifter.

Viktiga anvisningar

Vid dverbelastning av motorn slar denna av sig sjalv.
Efter en avkylningstid (tidsmassigt olika) kan motorn
aterigen slas pa.

Skadade elanslutningsledningar

Pa elektriska anslutningsledningar uppstar ofta isola-

tionsskador.

Orsaker ar:

« tryckstéllen nar anslutningsledningar férs genom
fonster- eller doérréppningar.

« Brytstallen genom olamplig fastsattning eller drag-
ning av anslutningsledningarna.

www.scheppach.com SE | 59



+ Snittstallen genom att anslutningsledningarna korts
Over.

» |solationsskador genom ryck ur vagguttaget.

+ Sprickor genom isolationens aldring. Sadana trasi-
ga elanslutningsledningar far inte anvandas och ar
pa grund av isolationsskadorna livsfarliga!

Kontrollera regelbundet anslutningsledningar for skad-
or. Se upp sa att anslutningsledningen inte ar ansluten
till enatet vid kontrollen. Elektriska anslutningsledning-
ar maste motsvara tillampliga VDE- och DIN-bestam-
melser.

Anvand endast anslutningsledningar med markning H
07 RN.

Typbeteckningen som ar tryckt pa anslutningssladden
ar foreskrift.

Vaxelstromsmotor

+ Vaxelstromsmotor 230 V/ 50 Hz, natspanning 230
V /50 Hz.

* Vi rekommenderar en jordfelsbrytare (FI) for en
230 V-anslutning. Om du anvander en férlangnings-
kabel ska den anslutas i Fl-uttaget.

* Om maskinen anvénds i Schweiz far den endast an-
slutas till jordade uttag.

* Natanslutningen och férlangningskabeln kan ha
bade 3 och 2 ledare.

* 3-ledare: P + N + SL. - (1/N/PE); 2 ledare: P + N -
(1/N)

+ Forlangningsledningar maste ha en minsta area pa
2,5 mm2

» Anslutningsledningar, kontakter och uttag maste
vara skyddade mot stéankvatten.

+ Natanslutningen avsakras med max. 16A.

Installation och reparation av elektrisk utrustning
maste utforas av elektriker.

Ange vanligen féljande information om du har fra-
gor.

* Motorns stromtyp.

+ Markskyltens uppgifter.

Om motorn returneras ska alltid hela drivenheten med
brytare skickas in.

12. Rengoring

Observera! Sting av maskinen, véanta tills trum-
man star stilla och dra ut natkontakten.

Rengdr trumman med vatten varje gang du har anvant
betongblandaren.

Ta bort cement och hardnat murbruk. Knacka inte loss
smuts fran motorhuset eller trumman med en spade
eller annat hart foremal eftersom det kan skada dem.

13. Underhall

Observera!

Vid alla arbeten och reparationer pa betongblandaren:
Stang av betongblandaren, vianta tills trumman
star stilla och dra ut natkontakten.

Reparation far bara utféras av auktoriserade fackman.

Utfor visuell kontroll av betongblandaren infor varje
anvandning.

Samtliga sdkerhetskomponenter maste vara montera-
de.

Defekta anslutningsledningar far inte anvéndas.

Kontrollera/justera remspanning

Observera! Stang av maskinen, vanta tills trumman
star stilla och dra ut natkontakten.

Ta bort kdpan pa motorhuset, kontrollera remspanning-
en (nar man trycker pa remmen med fingret ska rem-
men ge efter ca. 5 mm.)

Remmar bér delar som maste bytas ut efter en viss
tidsperiod. Lossa vid behov skruvarna pa motorn, satt
tillbaka remmen, spann igen och dra at skruvarna igen.
Sétt tillbaka motorkapan.

Serviceinformation

Tank pa att produktens foljande delar slits naturligt
eller under bruk, eller att féljande delar anvands som
férbrukningsmaterial.

Slitdelar*: Kilrem

* Ingar inte obligatoriskt i leveransen!
Du kan fa reservdelar och tillbehor fran vart service-

center. For att géra detta, skanna QR-koden pa forsta-
sidan.

60| SE www.scheppach.com



14. Transport

Observera!

Dra alltid ut natkontakten fore transporten.

1. Vrid tdmningséppningen nerat.

2. Om maskinen transporteras med ett fordon ska
skruvarna skruvas ut och benen fallas in.

3. Fixera blandaren med ett spannband sa att den
inta kan glida.

4. Betongblandaren ska inte lyftas med lyftkran.

15. Lagring

Lagra apparaten och dess tillbehdr pa en mork, torr
och frostfri plats som inte ar tillganglig for barn. Den
optimala lagertemperaturen ligger mellan 5 och 30 °C.
Forvara verktyget i originalférpackningen.

Tack over verktyget for att skydda det mot damm eller
fukt. Férvara bruksanvisningen vid verktyget.

16. Kassering och atervinning
ﬁ. Maskinen ligger i en férpackning for att férhin-

»
dra transportskador. Denna férpackning &ar ra-
%n material och kan darfor ateranvandas eller till-

e Y foras ravarukretsloppet.
s

17. FelsOkning

Storning

Motorn sténgs av

Mojliga orsaker

Motor 6verbelastad

Apparaten och dess tillbehor bestar av olika material,
som t.ex. metall och plast. Bortskaffa defekta kompo-
nenter som farligt avfall. Fraga i fackhandeln eller hos
lokala myndigheter!

Slédng inte uttjanta apparater tillsammans med
hushallsavfall!

Denna symbol anger att produkten inte far kas-
ﬁ tas tillsammans med hushallsavfall i enlighet

med direktivet om avfall som utgérs av eller

innehaller elektriska eller elektroniska produk-
ter (2012/19/EU) och nationell lagstiftning. Produkten
ska lamnas in pa en for andamalet avsedd uppsam-
lingsplats. Detta kan t.ex. ske genom aterlamning vid
kép av en liknande produkt eller genom inlamning pa
ett auktoriserat insamlingsstalle for atervinning av ut-
tjianta elektriska och elektroniska produkter. Felaktig
hantering av uttjanta maskiner kan pa grund av de po-
tentiellt farliga &mnena som ofta ingar i elektrisk och
elektronisk utrustning ha en negativ inverkan pa miljon
och manniskors halsa. Genom korrekt kassering av
denna produkt kommer du att bidra till en effektiv an-
vandning av naturresurser. For information om kasse-
ring av uttjant utrustning for atervinning, kontakta kom-
munen for att ta reda pa var din narmsta
atervinningscentral finns for deponering av elektrisk
och elektronisk utrustning.

Atgird

Lat motorn svalna

Motorn gar men trumman ror sig inte

Kilremmen glider igenom

Byt ut kilremmen

Vid andra funktionsstdrningar, stdng av betongblandaren, dra ut natstickkontakten och lat felet atgardas av ett

auktoriserat fackforetag

www.scheppach.com SE |61



Laitteessa olevien symbolien selitys

@ Lue ja huomioi kayttdohje ja turvallisuusohjeet ennen kaytté6nottoa!l

@ @ Aseta betonisekoitin vaakasuoraan asentoon tasaiselle ja tukevalle alustalle!
@ Betonisekoitinta ei saa liikutella kayton aikana!

[] ]
IJ}QH Pida valtuuttamattomat henkilét ja lapset loitolla laitteesta!

Laite on kaksoiseristetty!
A @ Huomio! Suojausluokan vaatimukset tayttyvat vain, jos huollossa kaytetdan alku-
perdisia eristemateriaaleja eika eristysetaisyyksia muuteta.

S
lpf b= Ved4 virtapistoke irti ennen puhdistusta tai huoltoa!

Betonisekoitinta saa kayttaa vain suojalaitteen ollessa taydellisesti suljettuna!

Kéayta suojapukua!l

@ @ Al tartu liikkkuvaan rumpuun!
Varo!
Puristumisvaara hammaskehan kohdalla

Asennusohje!
Katso: Asennus, rummun yldosan asennus (kuva 6)

62| FI www.scheppach.com



Siséllysluettelo: Sivu:
1. I Lo e F= 01 (o TSRS 64
2. Laitteen kuvaus ja toimituksen SiSAIO..........c.ceevcieeiviiie i 64
3. Maaraystenmukainen KAyttd ..........cccooiiiiiiii e 64
4. Yleiset turvalliSUUSONJEEL.........cooiiiiiiii e 65
5. Betonisekoitinta koskevat lisaturvallisuusohjeet ..............cccooiiiiiiiniieece. 65
6. JAANNOSTISKIL ...

7. Tekniset tiedot

8. Purkaminen pakKauKSEeSta ...........cccuvieiiiieiiiie e 66
9. ASEIINUS ... e 66
10, KEBYEOSSE ..ottt 67
11. SAKOHIANTE ..o 68
12.  Puhdistus.

13. L 18 o (o S
T4, KUGEIUS .ottt
15.  Varastointi

16. Havittdminen ja KIierratys........oouii i 69
17. Ohjeet hairiGiden POISTOON. .......cueii i e 69

www.scheppach.com Fl|63



1. Johdanto

Valmistaja:

scheppach

Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH
Glinzburger Strafte 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

Arvoisa asiakas
Toivotamme sinulle paljon iloa ja menestysta tydsken-
nellessasi uudella laitteellasi.

Huomautus:

Taman laitteen valmistaja ei tuotevastuulain mukaan

vastaa vahingoista, joita aiheutuu talle laitteelle tai ta-

man laitteen kdyton seurauksena, jos vahinkotapaus

liittyy johonkin seuraavista:

* epaasianmukainen kasittely,

+ Kayttéohjeen laiminlyonti,

» Ulkopuolisten, valtuuttamattomien henkildiden toi-
mesta tehdyt korjaukset

* Muiden kuin alkuperaisten varaosien asennus ja
vaihtaminen

* maaraystenvastainen kaytto

+ sahkolaitteiden rikkoutumiset laiminly6taessa sah-
kdmaarayksia ja VDE-maarayksia 0100, DIN 57113
/VDE 0113

Huomaa:

Lue kayttbohjeen koko sisdltd ennen asennusta ja
kayttdonottoa.

Taman kayttdohjeen tarkoituksena on helpottaa lait-
teeseen perehtymistd ja sen maaraystenmukaisten
kayttémahdollisuuksien hy6dyntamista.

Kayttoohje sisaltaa tarkeita ohjeita turvalliseen, asian-
mukaiseen ja taloudelliseen tydskentelyyn laitteella
ja tietoja siita, miten valtetdan vaaroja, saastetdan
korjauskustannuksissa, ehkaistdan seisokkeja ja pa-
rannetaan laitteen luotettavuutta ja pidennetdan sen
kayttoikaa.

Tassa kayttdohjeessa olevien turvallisuusohjeiden li-
saksi on ehdottomasti huomioitava kansalliset laitteen
kayttda koskevat maaraykset.

Sailyta kayttoohjetta laitteen yhteydessa muovikuores-
sa lialta ja kosteudelta suojattuna. Jokaisen kayttdhen-
kilon on luettava se huolellisesti ja noudatettava sita
tunnontarkasti aina ennen tyon aloittamista.

Laitteen parissa saavat tydskennelld vain sellaiset
henkil6t, jotka ovat saaneet tarvittavat tiedot laitteen
kaytosta ja siihen liittyvista vaaroista.

Méarattya alaikarajaa on noudatettava.

Taman kayttdohjeen sisaltamien turvaohjeiden ja
maasi erityisten maaraysten lisdksi on noudatettava
rakenteeltaan samalaisten koneiden kaytosta yleisesti
hyvaksyttyja saantoja.

Emme ota vastuuta onnettomuuksista tai vahingoista,
jotka seuraavat taman kayttéohjeen ja turvallisuusoh-
jeiden laiminlydnnista.

2. Laitteen kuvaus ja toimituksen
sisélto

Tukijalka edessé

moottorikotelo

runko

Kéantyva pyora

Rummun yldosa

Laakeripidike

Rummun alaosa

kayttdohje

sekoituslaite

10. Lisavarustepussi (kuva 2, sisaltd)
11. Tukijalka takana pydran akselin kanssa
12. 2 pyoraa

13. Lukituslevy

14. Kayttétanko

15. Jatko-osa

16. Varmistuslevy

© N oKD 2

©

3. Maaraystenmukainen kayttd

Kone tdyttda voimassa olevan EY-konedirektiivin

vaatimukset.

« Betonisekoitin on tarkoitettu vain yksityiseen kayt-
t66n kotona ja puutarhassa.

« Sitéd saa kayttaa vain teknisten tietojen sallimissa
rajoissa.

« Betonisekoitin on tarkoitettu ainoastaan betonin ja
laastin valmistamiseen.

* Asianmukaiset tapaturmantorjuntaméaraykset ja
muut yleisesti voimassa olevat turvatekniset maa-
raykset on huomioitava.

« Vain koneeseen perehtyneet henkildt, jotka ovat
saaneet koulutusta koneella tydskentelyyn liittyvista
vaaroista, saavat kayttaa, huoltaa tai korjata konet-
ta. Jos koneeseen tehdaan omavaltaisia muutoksia,
valmistaja ei ota mitdan vastuuta siitd aiheutuvista
vahingoista.

* Konetta saa kayttéda vain valmistajan alkuperaisilla
lisdvarusteilla ja alkuperaisilla tyokaluilla.

64| FI www.scheppach.com



» Kaikki taman ylittava kayttd katsotaan maaraysten-
vastaiseksi kaytoksi. Valmistaja ei vastaa siitéa ai-
heutuvista vahingoista; kéayttaja on yksin vastuussa.

A Huomio! Sita ei ole tarkoitettu:

* Kayttoon réjahdysvaarallisessa ilmassa

* Kéyttoon elintarviketeollisuudessa

* Raéjahtavien, palavien ja terveydelle vaarallisten
aineiden sekoittamiseen.

Huomaa, etta laitteitamme ei ole tarkoitettu kaupalli-
seen kayttéon, ammatin harjoittamiseen tai teolliseen
kayttdon. Takuu ei ole voimassa, jos laitetta kaytetdan
kaupalliseen tarkoitukseen, kasitydbammatin harjoit-
tamiseen tai teollisuudessa tai jossain muussa naita
vastaavassa toiminnassa.

4. Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

Taman kadyttoohjeen turvallisuuteen liittyvat koh-
dat on merkitty talla merkillda: A

A VAROITUS: Kun kaytat sahkoétyokaluja, noudata
seuraavia tarkeitd turvallisuusmaarédyksia mini-
moidaksesi tulipalon, sdhkoéiskun ja henkilovam-
mojen vaaran.

Lue kaikki ohjeet ennen kuin alat tyoskennella talla

tyokalulla.

* Huomioi kaikki koneessa olevat turvallisuus- ja va-
roitusohjeet.

» Pida kaikki koneessa olevat turvaohjeet ja varoituk-
set aina taysilukuisina ja luettavassa kunnossa.

+ Koneessa olevia turvalaitteita ei saa purkaa eika
tehda toimimattomiksi.

+ Tarkasta verkkoliitintajohdot. Al& kayta viallisia lii-
tantajohtoja.

» Tarkasta oikea toiminta ennen kayttéonottoa.

» Kayttéhenkildn on oltava vahintédan 18-vuotias. Kou-
lutettavana olevien henkildiden on oltava vahintaan
16-vuotiaita, ja he saavat tydskennella koneen pa-
rissa vain kokeneen henkilén valvonnassa.

+ Alkoholin, huumeiden tai ladkkeiden vaikutuksen
alaisina olevat henkil6t eivat saa kayttaa laitetta.

» Kayta sopivia tyokasineita.

+ Varo tydskentelyn aikana: Pydrivien osien aiheutta-
ma loukkaantumisvaara

* Huoltotéita ja hairididen poistamisen saa suorittaa
vain moottorin ollessa sammutettuna. Veda virtapis-
toke irti!

Asennuksia, korjauksia ja huoltotditd sahkojarjes-
telman parissa saa teettaa vain ammattihenkilGilla.
Kaikki suoja- ja turvalaitteet on korjaus- ja huoltot6i-
den suorittamisen jalkeen asennettava heti takaisin
paikoilleen.

Kun poistut tyépaikalta, kytke moottori pois paalta.
Veda virtapistoke irti!

Varmista riittava valaistus

Kytke kone vaaratilanteessa pois paalta ja veda vir-
tapistoke irti!

Ala koskaan laita kasiasi koneen liikkuviin osiin ko-
neen ollessa paalle kytkettyna.

5. Betonisekoitinta koskevat

lisdturvallisuusohjeet

Betonisekoittimen saa ottaa kayttéon vain taydelli-
sesti koottuna.

Tarkasta ennen kayttdonottoa, onko liitantdjohdois-
sa vaurioita.

Kayta turvajalkineita, kasineita, suojalaseja ja hen-
gityksensuojanaamaria.

Pida kadet ja jalat loitolla liikkuvista osista.

Al tartu liikkuvaan sekoitusrumpuun.

Al laita liikkuvaan sekoitusrumpuun esineité, kuten
lapiota tms.

Loukkaantumisvaara pyorivan  sekoitusrummun
vuoksi.

Betonisekoitinta saa kayttaa vain alkuperaisten va-
raosien kanssa.

Betonisekoittimen korjausty6t saa teettda vain val-
tuutetulla ammattiyrityksella.

Al jata kayttévalmista betonisekoitinta valvomatta.
Kun poistut tyOpaikalta, kytke kone pois paalta ja
veda virtapistoke irti pistorasiasta.

A Varoitus! Tama sahkotyokalu muodostaa kayton
aikana sahkomagneettisen kentan. Tama kenttad voi
joissain olosuhteissa haitata aktiivisten tai passiivisten
ihonalaisten laakinnallisten laitteiden toimintaa. Vaka-
vien tai hengenvaarallisten vammojen vaaran vahen-
tamiseksi suosittelemme, etta ihonalaisia ladkinnallisia
laitteita kayttavat henkil6t neuvottelevat ladkarinsa
kanssa ennen kuin alkavat kayttéda séahkoétyokalua.

www.scheppach.com Fl|65



6. jaannosriskit

Kone on rakennettu valmistusajankohdan parhaan

kaytettidvissa olleen teknisen tiedon ja voimassa

olevien turvateknisten maardaysten mukaisesti.

Siitd huolimatta toissa voi esiintya yksittdisia jaan-

nosriskeja.

» Pydrivien osien aiheuttama vammautumisvaara.

+ Sahkovirran aiheuttama vaara, jos kaytetdan epa-
asianmukaisia virtajohtoja.

» Lisaksi kaikista asianmukaisista toimenpiteista huo-
limatta voi jaljelle jaada piilevia jadnnosriskeja.

» Jaannosriskeja voidaan minimoida noudattamalla
turvallisuusohjeita ja maaraystenmukaista kayttéa
koskevia maarayksia ja kayttdohjetta.

7. Tekniset tiedot

MIX160 MIX180

Moottori 230V /50 Hz | 230V /50Hz
0,65 kW 0,80 kW
Sailion tilavuus 1601 1801
Suojausluokka IP45D IP45D
Mitat 1280 x 840 x | 1280 x 840 x
1300 mm 1340 mm
Paino 53,8 56,5 kg
Aanen painetaso Loa 70 dB(A) 68 dB(A)
Epévarmuus K 2,8 dB(A) 5,2 dB(A)
Aanen tehotaso La 93 dB(A) 93 dB(A)
Epavarmuus K 2,8 dB(A) 5,2 dB(A)

Tiedot melupaastosta

A Varoitus: Melulla voi olla vakavia vaikutuksia ter-
veyteesi. Jos koneen aiheuttama melu on yli 85 dB (A),
taytyy kayttdd sopivia kuulosuojaimia. Jos sahkolii-
ténta on viallinen, virta voi laskea konetta kaynnistet-
taessa. Se voi hairitd muita koneita (esim. valot alkavat
vilkkua). Jos sé@hkéteho Zmax < 0,27, ei tdmanlaisia
hairioita pitaisi esiintya. (Jos nain kuitenkin on, ilmoit-
takaa asiasta jalleenmyyjalle).

* llmoitettu tarindpaaston arvo on mitattu standardin
mukaisella testimenettelylla ja sitd voidaan kayttaa
vertailuarvona vertailussa toisiin sdhkotydkaluihin;

* llmoitettua tarindpaastdon arvoa voidaan kayttaa
myds kuormituksen ensiarviointiin.

A Varoitus:

« Tarinapaaston arvo voi sahkotydkalun tosiasiallisen
kaytén aikana poiketa annetusta arvosta sahkotyo-
kalun kayttotavasta riippuen;

« Pyri pitdméaan tarinakuormitus mahdollisimman pie-
nend. Esimerkkeja tarindkuormitusta vahentavista
toimenpiteista ovat kéasineiden kayttaminen tyoka-
lua kaytettédessa ja tydajan rajoittaminen. Talléin on
huomioitava kaikki kayttdjakson osat (esimerkiksi
ajat, jolloin sahkotydkalu on pois kytkettyna ja ajat,
jolloin se on paalla mutta kay ilman kuormaa).

8. Purkaminen pakkauksesta

« Betonisekoitin tulee ottaa ulos pahvilaatikosta kah-
den henkildn yhteistyona.

« Poista pakkausmateriaali seka pakkaus- ja kuljetus-
varmistukset (jos sellaiset on).

» Tarkasta, onko toimituksen sisalté taydellinen.

« Tarkasta, onko laitteessa tai lisdosissa kuljetusvau-
rioita. Valitukset on annettava heti kuljettajan tiedok-
si. Myohemmin tehtyja reklamaatioita ei hyvaksyta.

« Sailyta pakkausta mahdollisuuksien mukaan takuu-
ajan paattymiseen asti.

* Perehdy tuotteeseen kayttéohjeen avulla ennen sen
kayttoa.

« Kayta lisdvarusteina ja kulutus- ja varaosina vain
alkuperaisia osia. Voit ostaa varaosia alueellasi toi-
mivalta alan jalleenmyyjalta.

« llmoita tilauksissa tuotteen tuotenumero ja valmis-
tusvuosi.

A VAROITUS!

Laite ja pakkausmateriaalit eivat ole lasten leikki-
kaluja! Lapset eivat saa leikkia muovipussien, kal-
vojen tai pienosien kanssa! Vaarana osien joutumi-
nen nieluun ja tukehtuminen!

9. Asennus

A Huomio!
Betonisekoitinta saa kayttda vasta sitten, kun se on
koottu taydellisesti.

1. Pyorien (12) asennus (kuva 3)

Asenna takana olevaan tukijalkaan py6ran akseli (11) ja
molemmille puolille sokka, levy, pyora (12), levy, sokka.
Taivuta sokat kevyesti yldspéain asentamisen jalkeen

66 | FI www.scheppach.com



2. Asenna edessa oleva tukijalka (1) runkoon (3)
(kuva 4)

Liitd tukijalka (1) runkoon (3) ja kiinnitd se kahdella

M8x70-kuusioruuvilla. Liitd jousi sita varten olevaan

laitteeseen. Ohjaa kayttétanko (14) alhaalta jousen lapi

ja yhdista se jatkotankoon (15).

3. Rungon (3) asennus pyodratukeen (kuva 5)
Asenna runko ja pyoratuki tdydellisesti 2 kuusioruuvilla
(M8x70), 2 aluslaatalla (8 mm), 2 jousirenkaalla, 2 mut-
terilla (M8). Kirista ruuvit tiukalle.

4. Rummun alaosan (7) asennus runkoon (3)

(kuva 6)
Aseta rummun alaosa (7) laakeripidikkeen (6) kanssa
esiasennetun telineen paalle ja asenna 2 kuusioruuvil-
la (M8x65), 2 aluslaatalla 2 jousirenkaalla ja 2 mutteril-
la (M8) ja kirista.
Varmista spiraalirenkaalla @42. Kiinnita vastapaisella
puolella varmistuslevylla ja 2 M8x20-ruuvilla.

5. Sekoituslaitteen (9) asennus (kuva 7)

Kiinnité sekoituslaite (9) rummun alaosaan (7) 2 kuu-
sioruuvilla (M10x20), varmista 2 aluslaatalla, 2 jousi-
renkaalla ja 2 mutterilla (M10). Aseta kumilevy sekoi-
tuslaitteen (9) ja rummun (7) valiin.

6. Rummun yldosan (5) asennus (kuva 8)

Aseta kumirengas alaosan paalle. Aseta rummun yla-
osa (5) paalle.

Huomio! Nuolitarrat osoittavat rummun alaosan (7)
ja ylaosan (5) tarkan suuntauksen. Suuntaa rummun
ylédosa (5) ja asenna ristipdaaruuveilla (M10x16) ja alus-
laatoilla rummun alaosaan (7) ja kirista liitos. Kiinnita
sekoituslaite (9) rummun alaosaan (7) 2 ristipaaruuvilla
(M10x20), 2 lukituslevylla, 2 aluslaatalla, 2 jousiren-
kaalla ja 2 mutterilla (M10). Aseta kumilevy sekoitus-
laitteen (9) ja rummun (5/7) valiin.

7. Asenna kaantyva pyora (4) (kuva 9)

Asenna kaantyva pyora (4) ja lukituslevy (13) kahdella
M8-kuusioruuvilla, aluslaatoilla, jousirenkailla ja lukko-
muttereilla ulkolaippaan.

8. Moottorikotelon (2) asennus (kuva 10)

Aseta moottorikotelo (2) pidatinlevyn paalle, var-
mista 4 lukkomutterilla (M8) ja aluslaatoilla. Kiinnita
M8x70-kuusioruuvilla runkoon (3).

10. Kaytossa

Kayta betonisekoitinta vain, kun mikaén osa (esim.
suojuksia) ei puutu eika ole vioittunut ja kun liitédn-
tijohdossa ei ole vaurioita.

Paikalleen asettaminen:

« Aseta betonisekoitin vaakasuoraan asentoon tasai-
selle ja tukevalle alustalle.

+ Ala aseta betonisekoitinta liitantajohdon paalle!

« Aseta liitantajohto kulkemaan niin, etta se ei voi tait-
tua, puristua tai vahingoittua muulla tavalla.

Huomautus:

Rumpua on voitava kallistaa oikealle ja vasemmal-
le. Rummun tyhjentdmiseksi rummun alla on olta-
va tilaa kottikarryille.

Kytkeminen paalle:

« Liita laite pistorasiaan Paalle kytkentd asennossa
”1” (vihred painike) / pois kytkentd asennossa
”0” (punainen painike)

Rummun sdéato (kuvat 11.1 + 11.2)

* Rummun saatamiseksi on sivulla olevaa kasipyoraa
vedettava taakse, jotta rumpua voidaan liikuttaa.

* Kun rumpu on halutussa asennossa, lukitse kéasi-
pydra uudelleen paikalleen.

Tayttaminen

* Varmista ennen tayttamista, ettd rummun aukko on
suunnattu siten, ettei sekoitettavaa materiaalia voi
pudota ulos rummusta. (Kuva 12)

« Tayta sekoitettavaa materiaalia rummun pyodriessa
(ala tayta rumpua liikaa)
Varo! Vaara liikkuvien osien edessa

Tyhjentaminen

« Kallista rumpua alaspain sen tyhjentadmiseksi

* Varmista, ettd rummun alla on tarvittavat valineet
(esim. kottikarryt).

* Varmista, ettei sekoitettavaa materiaalia voi paasta
maahan

www.scheppach.com Flle7



11. Sahkoliitanta

Asennettu sahkdémoottori on liitetty kayttévalmiiksi.
Liitdnta vastaa asiaankuuluvia Saksan sahkotekniikan
liiton (VDE) ja standardoimisliiton (DIN) maarayksia.
Asiakkaan sahkdéliitdinnan seka kaytetyn jatkojohdon
on vastattava naitd maarayksia.

A Tarkeité ohjeita

Jos moottori ylikuormittuu, se kytkeytyy itsenaisesti
pois paalta.

Jaahtymisajan kuluttua (aika vaihtelee) moottori voi-
daan kytkea uudelleen paalle.

Vialliset sdahkéliitantidjohdot
Sahkon liitosjohtoon syntyy usein eristevaurioita.

Syita ovat:

» Painaumakohdat, jos liitosjohdot viedaan ikkunoi-
den tai ovenraon lapi.

» Taitekohdat liitantajohtojen ollessa vaarin kiinnitet-
tyina tai ohjattuina.

» Viiltokohdat ajettaessa liitantajohtojen paalta.

» Eristevauriot repaistéessa irti seinapistorasiasta.

+ Eristeen vanhenemisesta aiheutuvat halkeamat.
Tallaisia viallisia sahkdliitosjohtoja ei saa kayttaa,
silla ne ovat eristevaurioiden vuoksi hengenvaaral-
lisia!

Tarkasta saanndllisesti, onko liitosjohdoissa vaurioi-
ta. Varmista, ettei liitosjohto tarkastettaessa ole kiinni
virtaverkossa. Liitdntdjohtojen on vastattava asiaan-
kuuluvia Saksan sahkétekniikan liiton (VDE) ja stan-
dardoimisliiton (DIN) maarayksia. Kayta vain sellaista
litdntdjohtoa, jossa on merkintd H 07 RN.
Tyyppimerkinnan painatus liitdntdjohdossa on pakolli-
nen.

Vaihtovirtamoottori

» Vaihtovirtamoottori 230 V/ 50 Hz, verkkojannite 230
volttia / 50 Hz.

+ On suositeltavaa kayttdad vikavirtasuojaa ("FI”)
230V-liitdnnan yhteydessa. Jos kaytetaan jatkojoh-
toa, liitéd se suoraan vikavirtasuojaan (FI).

» Sveitsissa betonisekoittimen saa liittda vain vikavir-
tasuojalla varustettuihin pistorasioihin.

» Verkkoliitdnta- ja jatkojohdot voivat olla seka 3- etta
2-johtimisia.

+ 3-johtiminen: P + N + SL. - (1/N/PE); 2-johtiminen:
P +N - (1/N)

« Jatkojohtojen poikkipinnan tulee olla vahintadan 1,5
mm?2,

« Liitantajohdon, pistokkeen ja kytkentarasian on olta-
va vesiroiskeilta suojattuja.

« Verkkoliitdntd varmistetaan maks. 16A sulakkeella.

Sahkovarusteiden liitdnnat ja korjaukset saa teet-
taa vain sahkoalan ammattilaisella.

limoita tiedusteluissa seuraavat tiedot.

* Moottorin virtatyyppi.

« Koneen tyyppikilven tiedot.

Jos moottori palautetaan, on sen mukana lahetettava
aina koko kayttdyksikkd kytkimineen.

12. Puhdistus

A Huomio! Kytke kone pois paaltd, odota rummun
pysdhtymista ja veda virtapistoke irti.

Rumpu on puhdistettava vedelld aina betonisekoitti-
men kayton jalkeen.

Poista sementti ja laastikokkareet. Ala koputtele moot-
torikoteloa ja rumpua lapiolla tai muulla kovalla esineel-
14, koske ne voivat vahingoittua.

13. Huolto

A Huomio!

Kaikissa betonisekoittimen parissa tehtdvissa tdissa
tai korjaustéissa:

Kytke betonisekoitin pois pailtd, odota rummun
pysdhtymista ja veda virtapistoke irti.

Korjausty6t saa teettdd vain valtuutetuilla ammattilai-
silla.

Suorita silm@maarainen tarkastus aina ennen betoni-
sekoittimen kayttoa.

Kaikkien varmistusosien taytyy olla asennettuina.
Viallisia litdntajohtoja ei saa kayttaa

Tarkasta/sdada hihnan kireys

A Huomio! Kytke kone pois paéltd, odota rummun

pysdhtymista ja veda virtapistoke irti.

« Poista moottorikotelon suojus, tarkasta hihnan ki-
reys (kun hihnaa painetaan sormella, hihnan tulisi
painua noin 5 mm.)

68| FI www.scheppach.com



» Hihnat ovat kuluvia osia, jotka on vaihdettava maa-
ratyn ajan kuluttua. LOysda ruuveja moottorissa
tarvittaessa, vaihda hihnat, sdada kireys ja kirista
ruuvit uudelleen.

» Asenna moottorisuojus uudelleen.

Huoltotietoja

Huomaa, etta tdman tuotteen seuraavat osat altistuvat
kaytdnmukaiselle ja luonnolliselle kulumiselle tai ettéa
seuraavia osia tarvitaan kuluvina materiaaleina.
Kuluvat osat*: Kiilahihna

* eivat valttamatta sisally toimitukseen!

Varaosia ja tarvikkeita saa asiakaspalvelupisteistam-
me. Skannaa sita varten etusivulla oleva QR-koodi

14. Kuljetus

A Huomio!

Veda virtapistoke irti aina ennen kuljetusta.

1. Aseta tayttdaukko alaspain.

2. Poista ruuvit ja taita jalat sisaan ajoneuvossa kul-
jettamista varten.

3. Varmista sekoitin kiristyshihnalla paikaltaan siirty-
mista vastaan

4. Ala nosta betonisekoitinta nosturilla

15. Varastointi

Varastoi laitetta ja sen lisdvarusteita pimedssa, kuivas-
sa ja jaatymiselta suojatussa paikassa niin, etté se on
lasten ulottumattomissa. Optimaalinen varastointilam-
pétilaon 5 - 30 "C. Sailyta sahkotyokalua alkuperaises-
sa pakkauksessaan.

Peita sahkotydkalu suojataksesi sita pdlylta tai kosteu-
delta.

Sailyta kayttdohje sahkdtydkalun laheisyydessa.

17. Ohjeet hairiéiden poistoon

Hairio

Mahdolliset syyt

16. Havittaminen ja kierritys

® | aite on kuljetusvaurioiden vélttamiseksi pak-
n kauksessa. Tama pakkaus on raaka-ainetta ja
% siten kaytettavissd uudelleen tai se voidaan
- vieda kyseisen raaka-aineen kierratykseen.
@’. Laite ja sen lisatarvikkeet koostuvat eri mate-
riaaleista, kuten esim. metallista ja muovista.

Toimita vialliset rakenneosat erikoisjatteen kerayk-
seen. Kysy neuvoa jatelaitokselta tai kunnanvirastosta!

Vanhat laitteet eivat kuuluu kotitalousjatteisiin!
Tama symboli osoittaa, ettei tuotetta saa havit-
E taa kotitalousjatteen seassa sahko- ja elekt-
roniikkalaitteiden havittdmistd koskevan direk-
tiivin - (2012/19/EU) ja kansallisten lakien
mukaisesti. Tuote on toimitettava asianmukaiseen
koontipaikkaan. Tama voi tapahtua palauttamalla tuote
ostettaessa vastaava tuote tai toimittamalla tuote val-
tuutettuun koontipaikkaan sahké- ja elektroniikkalait-
teiden jalleenkasittelyd varten. Epaasianmukaisella
vanhojen laitteiden kasittelylla saattaa olla negatiivisia
vaikutuksia ympéristélle ja ihmisten terveydelle sahko-
ja elektroniikkalaitteiden usein sisaltdmien mahdollis-
ten vaarallisten aineiden vuoksi. Lisaksi tuotteen asian-
mukainen havitys edesauttaa luonnollisten resurssien
tehokasta hyddyntamista. Tietoja vanhojen laitteiden
kerayspisteista saat kuntasi hallinnosta, julkisoikeudel-
lisesta jatehuollosta, valtuutetusta sahko- ja elekt-
roniikkalaitteiden havityspisteesta tai jatelaitokselta.

Korjauskeinot

Moottori sammuu

Moottori ylikuormittuu

Anna moottorin jadhtya

Moottori kdy, rumpu ei liikku

Kiilahihna luistaa

Vaihda kiilahihna

Jos esiintyy muita hairiéta, kytke betonisekoitin pois paalta, veda virtapistoke irti ja korjauta hairié valtuutetulla

ammattiyrityksella

www.scheppach.com Fl |69



Forklaring til symbolerne pa maskinen

@ Laes og overhold brugsanvisningen og sikkerhedsforskrifterne fer ibrugtagning!

@ @ Betonblanderen skal stilles vandret pa et plant og fast underlag!
@ Betonblanderen ma ikke bevaeges under drift!

o o
I“M Uvedkommende personer og barn skal holdes pa afstand af maskinen!

Maskinen er beskyttelsesisoleret!
A @ Pas pa! Beskyttelsesklassen bevares kun, hvis der anvendes originale isole-
ringsmaterialer i forbindelse med service, og isoleringsafstandene ikke andres.

de!

@ @ Betonblanderen ma kun benyttes med helt lukket beskyttelsesanordning!

Brug beskyttelsestgj!

‘p‘ B 15{ Traek lysnetstikket ud, for der foretages rengerings- eller vedligeholdelsesarbej-
&

Undlad at reekke handen ind i den kerende tromle!

Forsigtig! Knusningsfare ved tandkransen

Monteringshjeelpemiddel! Se: Montering, montering af tromleoverdel (fig. 6)

70 | DK www.scheppach.com



Indholdsfortegnelse: Side:
1. INAIEANING ettt 72
2. Apparatbeskrivelse og leveringsomfang..........cccooeeiiiiiiinii e 72
3. THISIGEEE DIrUQG .ttt 72
4. Generelle sikkerhedshenvisninger.............ccooiiiiiiiiincc e 73
5. Yderligere sikkerhedsforskrifter for betonblandere............cccccoocoiiiiiiiiinis 73
6. RESISICH .. 74
7. Tekniske data.........ccocoiiiiiiii 74
8. L8 Te =1 4 a1 1o e F PP UPPR 74
9. 1Y [T 01 (=1 1o T R UR TSP 74
LT © T SRS UURSPPPRRPR 75
11. El-ISIUENING .. e s 76
12. Renggaring .
13, VedligehoIdEISE .........ooiiiiiiiee e 76
14. B =105 o o SO PP SUPTS 77
15. (@] o] o=NY - T 1 oo RPN 77
16. Demontering og bortskaffelse ..o 77
17. Afhjeelpning af fejl

www.scheppach.com DK | 71



1. Indledning

Producent:

scheppach

Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH
Glinzburger Strafte 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

Kaere kunde,
Vi gnsker dig rigtig god forngjelse og held og lykke med
arbejdet med dit nye apparat.

Bemaerk:

Iht. den geeldende lov om produktansvar haefter pro-

ducenten af denne maskine ikke for skader, der opstar

pa eller i forbindelse med denne maskine i forbindelse

med:

« forkert behandling

+ manglende overholdelse af betjeningsvejledningen

» Reparation forestaet af uautoriserede fagfolk

+ indbygning og udskiftning af ikke originale reserve-
dele

* brug i strid med formalet

+ Svigt af det elektriske anlaeg som fglge af tilsidesaet-
telse af de elektriske forskrifter og VDE-bestemmel-
serne 0100, DIN 57113 / VDE0113.

Folgende anbefales:

Laes hele teksten igennem i betjeningsvejledning for
monteringen og ibrugtagningen.

Denne betjeningsvejledning er skrevet med henblik pa
at gogre det nemmere at lzere maskinen at kende og at
bruge den iht. de tilsigtede formal.
Betjeningsvejledningen indeholder vigtige henvis-
ninger om, hvordan maskinen bruges sikkert, fagligt
korrekt, og @konomisk, farer undgas, reparationsom-
kostninger indspares, stilstandstider reduceres og ma-
skinens palidelighed og levetid gges.

Udover sikkerhedsbestemmelserne i denne betje-
ningsvejledning skal forskrifterne for brug af maskinen,
der geelder i det enkelte land (brugsland), ubetinget
overholdes.

Opbevar brugsanvisningen i neerheden apparatet; pak
denind i en plastikpose, sa den er beskyttet mod snavs
og fugt. Den skal laeses og overholdes ngje af alle be-
tjeningspersoner, for arbejdet startes.

Arbejde pa apparatet pa kun udferes af personer, der
er instrueret i brug af apparatet, og som er informeret
om de dermed forbundne farer. Den lovmaessige mind-
stealder skal overholdes.

Ud over sikkerhedsanvisningerne i denne brugsanvis-
ning og de seerlige forskrifter, der geelder i brugslandet,
skal de almindeligt anerkendte, tekniske regler, der
geelder i forbindelse med brug af treebearbejdningsma-
skiner, overholdes.

Vi fraskriver os ethvert ansvar for uheld eller skader,
der matte opsta som folge af manglende overholdelse
af denne vejledning og sikkerhedsinstrukserne.

2. Apparatbeskrivelse og
leveringsomfang

Fod foran

Motorhus

Ramme

Drejehijul

Tromle-overdel
Lejeholder
Tromle-underdel
Brugsanvisning

Blander

10. Medfglgende pose (fig. 2 Indhold)
11. Fod bagpa med hjulaksel
12. 2 hjul

13. Léaseskive

14. Betjeningsstang

15. Forlaengelse

16. Laseplade

© NGO ®N =

©

3. Tilsigtet brug

Maskinen er i overensstemmelse med det gaelden-

de EF-maskindirektiv.

« Betonblanderen er kun beregnet til privat i hiemmet
og i have.

+ Den ma kun benyttes inden for rammerne af de tek-
niske data.

« Betonblanderen er kun beregnet til fremstilling af
beton og mertel.

+ De pageeldende uheldsforebyggende forskrifter og
de gvrige, almindeligt anerkendte, sikkerhedstekni-
ske regler skal overholdes.

» Maskinen méa kun bruges, vedligeholdes eller repa-
reres af personer, der er fortrolige med dette arbej-
de og som er informeret om de farer, der kan opsta.
Producenten fraskriver sig ansvaret for skader, der
skyldes, at der er foretaget eendringer pa maskinen
pa eget initiativ.

* Maskinen ma kun bruges med originalt tilbeher og
originalt veerktgj fra producenten.

72| DK www.scheppach.com



» Enhver anden form for anvendelse regnes som veae-
rende i strid med tilsigtet brug. Producenten fraskri-
ver sig ansvaret for skader, der skyldes en forkert
anvendelse; risikoen bezeres alene af brugeren.

A Pas pa! Fglgende er ikke tilladt:

« Drifti eksplosionsfarlig atmosfaere

¢ Brug inden for fedevareindustrien

« Blanding af eksplosive, brandbare og sund-
hedsskadelige stoffer.

Veer opmaerksom pa, at vores apparater ikke er kon-
strueret til erhvervsmaessig, handveerksmaessig eller
industriel brug. Vi fraskriver os ansvaret, hvis appara-
tet bruges i erhvervs-, handveerks- eller industrivirk-
somheder samt til lignende arbejde.

4. Generelle sikkerhedshenvisninger

| denne brugsanvisning er de steder, der omhand-
ler din sikkerhed, forsynet med dette symbol: A

A ADVARSEL: Nar du bruger elveaerktgj, skal du
folge nedenstaende, grundlaggende sikkerheds-
foranstaltninger for at reducere risikoen for brand,
elektrisk sted og personskade.

Laes alle anvisninger, for du arbejder med dette

veerktoj.

+ Lees og overhold alle sikkerheds- og farehenvisnin-
ger pa maskinen.

+ Sorg for, at alle sikkerheds- og farehenvisninger pa
maskinen altid er i lseselig stand.

+ Sikkerhedsanordningerne pa maskinen ma ikke af-
monteres eller seettes ud af kraft.

» Kontrollér nettilslutningsledninger. Undlad at bruge
defekte tilslutningsledninger.

» Udfer funktionstest, far maskinen tages i brug.

+ Operatgren skal vaere mindst 18 ar gammel. Leer-
linge skal vaere mindst 16 ar og ma kun arbejde ved
maskinen, hvis de er under opsyn.

+ Personer, der er pavirket af alkohol, narkotika eller
medikamenter, ma ikke arbejde med maskinen.

* Brug arbejdshandsker under arbejdet.

+ Udvis forsigtighed under arbejdet: Fare for person-
skade pga. roterende dele

» Vedligeholdelsesarbejde og afhjeelpning af fejl skal
udfgres med motoren slukket. Traek netstikket ud!

+ Installation, reparation og vedligeholdelsesarbejde
pa elinstallationen ma kun udferes af fagfolk.

+ Alle beskyttelses- og sikkerhedsanordninger skal
genmonteres omgaende efter udfert reparation eller
vedligeholdelse.

» Sluk motoren, nar du forlader arbejdspladsen. Treek
netstikket ud!

» Sorg for tilstreekkelig belysning

» Hvis der opstar fare, skal maskinen slukkes og net-
stikket traekkes ud!

+ Man ma aldrig anbringe haenderne pa bevaegelige
maskindele, mens maskinen er taendt.

5. Yderligere sikkerhedsforskrifter
for betonblandere

+ Betonblanderen ma kun tages i brug, nar den er fuld-
steendigt monteret.

« Tilslutningsledningerne skal kontrolleres for skader
inden ibrugtagning.

« Benyt sikkerhedssko, handsker, beskyttelsesbriller
og ansigtsmaske.

* Hold haender og fedder pa afstand af bevaegelige
dele.

» Undlad at reekke handen ind i den kerende blande-
tromle.

* Undlad at indfgre genstande i den kerende blande-
tromle, f.eks. en skovl eller lignende.

» Fare for personskade pga. den roterende blande-
tromle.

+ Betonblanderen ma kun benyttes med originale re-
servedele.

» Reparation af betonblanderen ma kun udferes af
kvalificerede fagfolk.

« Driftsklare betonblandere skal altid vaere under op-
syn.

« Sluk maskinen, og treek stikket ud af stikkontakten,
nar du forlader arbejdspladsen.

A Advarsel! Dette elvaerktgj fremstiller et elektromag-
netisk felt under driften. Dette felt kan under bestemte
omstaendigheder forringe aktive eller passive medicin-
ske implantater. For at forringe faren for alvorlige kvae-
stelser eller kvaestelser med deden til falge anbefales
det personer med medicinske implantater at ga til laege
og kontakte producenten af det medicinske implantat,
for elveerktojet betjenes.

www.scheppach.com DK |73



6. Restrisici

Maskinen er bygget efter det aktuelle tekniske ni-
veau og de anerkendte sikkerhedstekniske regler.
Alligevel kan der vaere tilbagevarende risici under
driften.

+ Fare for personskade pga. roterende dele.

» Fare som folge af strom, hvis der bruges ikke-god-
kendte elektriske tilslutningsledninger.

+ Desuden kan der forefindes ikke-abenbare tilba-
gevaerende risici, selv om alle foranstaltninger er
truffet.

+ Restrisici kan reduceres til et minimum, hvis "Sik-
kerhedsforskrifterne” og "Tilsigtet brug” samt betje-
ningsvejledningen overholdes.

7. Tekniske data

MIX160 MIX180

Motor 230V /50 Hz | 230V /50Hz
0,65 kW 0,80 kW
Volumen 1601 1801
Beskyttelsesklasse IP45D IP45D
Dimensioner 1280 x 840 x | 1280 x 840 x
1300 mm 1340 mm
Vaegt 53,8 kg 56,5 kg
Lydtryksniveau L, 70 dB(A) 68 dB(A)
Usikkerhed K 2,8 dB(A) 5,2 dB(A)
Lydeffektniveau L, 93 dB(A) 93 dB(A)
Usikkerhed K 2,8 dB(A) 5,2 dB(A)

Information vedr. stojudvikling

A Advarsel: Stgj kan have en alvorlig indvirkning pa
dit helbred. Hvis maskinstgjen overstiger 85 dB (A),
skal du benytte egnet hagrevaern. Hvis den elektriske
tilslutning er defekt, kan strammen falde, nar maski-
nen startes. Dette kan pavirke andre maskiner nega-
tivt (f.eks. blinkende lamper). Svarer den elektriske
spaending til Zmax < 0,27, ber sadanne fejl ikke kunne
forekomme. (Men skulle det ske, skal man kontakte sin
forhandler).

+ Den angivne svingningsemissionsvaerdi er blevet
malt iht. en standardiseret pregvningsmetode og
kan bruges til at sammenligne et el-veerktgj med
et andet;

» Den angivne svingningsemissionsvaerdi kan ogsa
bruges til at gennemfare en indledende vurdering
af belastningen.

A Advarsel:

» Svingningsemissionsvaerdien kan afvige fra den an-
givede veerdi, nar el-vaerktgjet rent faktisk bruges,
afhaengigt af, hvordan el-veerktgjet bruges;

» Forsgg at holde vibrationsbelastningen sa lav som
mulig. Brug af handsker, nar veerktgjet er i brug, og
begraensning af arbejdstiden er eksempler pa for-
anstaltninger, der kan treeffes for at reducere vibrati-
onsbelastningen. | denne forbindelse skal der tages
hgjde for alle dele af driftscyklussen (f.eks. tider,
hvor elveerktajet er slukket, og tider, hvor det godt
nok er taendt, men hvor det kgrer uden belastning).

8. Udpakning

« Der skal veere to personer om at tage betonblande-
ren ud af papkassen.

* Fjern emballeringsmaterialet samt emballage-/
transportsikringer (hvis sadanne findes).

» Kontrollér, om leveringsomfanget er fuldsteendigt.

« Kontrollér alle dele for evt. transportskader umiddel-
bart efter udpakningen. Informér straks transportfir-
maet i tilfelde af reklamation. Senere reklamationer
anerkendes ikke.

+ Opbevar sa vidt muligt emballagen frem til udlgbet
af garantiperioden.

» Gor dig fortrolig med apparatet ved at lsese brugsan-
visningen, far arbejdet startes.

» Tilbeher samt slid- og reservedele ma kun veere ori-
ginale dele. Reservedele fas hos din forhandler.

* Husk at bestillinger skal vaere forsynet med artikel-
numre samt apparattype og fremstillingsar.

A Pas pa!

Maskinen og emballeringsmaterialet er ikke le-
getoj! Barn ma ikke lege med plastposer, folie og
smadele! Fare for slugning og kvalning!

9. Montering

A Pas pa!
Betonblanderen ma farst tages i brug, nar den er fuld-
steendigt monteret.

1. Monting af hjul (12) ) (fig. 3)
Pa den bageste fod med hjulaksel (11) monteres split i
begge sider, skive, hjul (12), skive, split.

74 | DK www.scheppach.com



Efter monteringen afbgjes splitterne en smule

2. Montering af fod foran (1) med ramme (3) (fig. 4)
Stik stettefoden (1) ind i rammen (3) og fastger den
med to M8x70 sekskantskruer. Indseet fjederen i den
hertil indrettede anordning. Indfer betjeningsstangen
(14) nedefra gennem fjederen, og forbind den med for-
leengerstangen (15).

3. Montering af ramme (3) med hjulstatte (fig. 5)
Monter ramme og hjulstgtte kpl. med 2 sekskantskruer
M8x70, 2 skiver 8 mm, 2 fjederringe, 2 motrikker M8.
Spaend skruerne fast.

4. Montering af tromleunderdel (7) med ramme (3)
(fig. 6)

Tromle-underdelen (7) inkl. lejeholder (6) seettes pa
det formonterede stel og fastspaendes med 2 sekskant-
skruer M8x65, 2 skiver, 2 fiederringe og 2 matrikker
M8.

Herefter sikres der med spiralring @42. Den modsatte
side fastggres med laseplade og 2 M8x20 sekskant-
skruer.

5. Montering af blander (9) (fig. 7)

Blanderen (9) fastgeres til tromleunderdelen med 2
stjerneskruer M10x20 (7) inkl. 2 skiver, 2 fjederringe og
2 motrikker M10. Mellem blanderen (9) og tromlen (7)
indleegges en gummiskive.

6. Montering af tromleoverdel (5) (fig. 8)

Laeg gummiringen pa underdelen. Paszet tromleover-
delen (5).

Pas pa! De paklebede pile markerer den ngjagtige
indjustering af tromlens underdel (7) og overdel (5).
Tromleoverdelen (5) indjusteres og monteres pa trom-
leunderdelen med stjerneskruer M10x16 inkl. skiver (7)
og spaendes fast. Blanderen (9) fastgeres til tromleun-
derdelen (7) med 2 stjerneskruer M10x20, 2 laseskiver
inkl. 2 skiver, 2 fjederringe og 2 matrikker M10. Mellem
blanderen (9) og tromlen (5/7) indlaegges en gummi-
skive.

7. Montering af drejehjul (4) (fig. 9)

Monter drejehjulet (4) og laseskiven (13) til yderflangen
med to M8-sekskantskruer, skiver, fiederringe og lase-
matrikker.

8. Montering af motorhus (2) (fig. 10)

Saet motorhuset (2) pa holdepladen, og fastlas det med
4 lasemeotrikker M8 inkl. skiver. Fastggrelse pa ram-
men sker med M8x70-sekskantskruen (3).

10. Drift

Betontromlen ma kun benyttes, hvis ingen dele
(f.eks. beskyttelsesafdakninger) mangler eller er
defekte, og hvis tilslutningsledningen ikke er be-
skadiget.

Opstilling:

+ Stil betonblanderen vandret pa et plant, fast under-
lag.

« Pas pa ikke at stille betonblanderen pa tilslutnings-
ledningen!

» Treek tilslutningsledningen saledes, at denne ikke
bukkes, klemmes eller kan blive beskadiget pa an-
den made.

Bemaerk:

Tromlen skal kunne drejes til hgjre og til venstre.
Til temning af tromlen skal der nedenunder vaere
plads til en trilleber.

Teending:

» Forbind maskinens ledning med stikkontakten Taen-
ding pa ”I” (gren knap) / slukning pa ”0” (red
knap)

Isatning af batterier (fig. 11.1 + 11.2)

» Man indstiller tromlen ved at treekke handhjulet pa
siden tilbage, sa tromlen kan bevaeges.

» Nartromlen eriden gnskede position, spaender man
atter handhjulet fast.

Fyldning

+ Inden fyldning skal man sikre sig, at tromlens abning
er indjusteres saledes, at der ikke kan falde blan-
dingsmateriale ud af tromlen. (Fig. 12)

» Pafyld blandingsmaterialet, mens tromlen roterer
(undlad at overfylde tromlen)
Forsigtig! Fare pga. bevagelige dele

Tomning

» Tromlen temmes ved at dreje den nedad

» Husk at anbringe en passende beholder (f.eks. en
trillebgr) under tromlen.

» Sprg for, at der ikke kan falde blandingsmateriale
ned pa jorden

www.scheppach.com DK |75



11. El-tilslutning

Den installerede elmotor er tilsluttet, s& den er
driftsklar. Tilslutningen opfylder de relevante VDE- og
DIN-bestemmelser.

Nettilslutningen hos kunden samt den anvendte for-
leengerledning skal opfylde disse forskrifter.

A Vigtige anvisninger

Overbelastes motoren, slukker den af sig selv.

Efter en afkglingsfase (varierer tidsmaessigt), kan mo-
toren taendes igen.

Beskadigede elektriske tilslutningsledninger
Der opstar ofte isoleringsskader pa elektriske tilslut-
ningsledninger.

Dette skyldes:

» Tryksteder, nar tilslutningsledninger traekkes gen-
nem vinduer eller dgrabninger.

+ Kneeksteder, hvis tilslutningsledningerne fastgeres
eller treekkes forkert.

+ Skeeresteder, nar tilslutningsledningerne keres over.

« Isolationsskader, nar stikket treekkes ud af stikkon-
takten pa vaeggen.

» Revner pga. &ldning af isoleringen. Saddanne defek-
te elektriske tilslutningsledninger ma ikke anvendes
og er livsfarlige pga. isoleringsskaderne!

Elektriske tilslutningsledninger skal kontrolleres for
skader med jaevne mellemrum. Serg for, at tilslutnings-
ledningen ikke haenger i lysnettet, nar den kontrolleres.
Elektriske tilslutningsledninger skal opfylde de relevan-
te VDE- og DIN-bestemmelser. Brug kun tilslutnings-
ledninger med meerkningen H 07 RN.

Patryk af typebetegnelsen pa tilslutningsledningen er
et krav.

Vekselstremsmotor

» Vekselstramsmotor 230 V/ 50 Hz, netspaending 230
Volt /50 Hz.

+ Anvendelse af fejlstremsafbryder ("HFI-relee”) an-
befales ved en 230V-tilslutning. Hvis der anven-
des forlaengerledning, skal denne seettes direkte i
HFIl-releeet.

* Ved brug i Schweiz ma betonblanderen kun forbin-
des med stikkontakter, der er beskyttet af en fejl-
stremsafbryder.

+ Nettilslutning og forleengerledning kan have bade 3
og 2 ledere.

* med 3 ledere: P + N + SL. - (1/N/PE); med 2 ledere:
P+ N - (1/N)

» Forleengerledninger skal have et tveersnit pa mindst
1,5 mmz2,

+ Tilslutningsledning, stik og koblingsdase skal vaere
steenkvandsbeskyttet.

» Nettilslutningen skal sikres med maks. 16 A.

Tilslutning og reparation af elektrisk udstyr ma
kun forestas af autoriserede elinstallaterer.

Ved foresporgsler bedes folgende data opgives:

* Motorens stremtype.

+ Dataene pa maskinens typeskilt.

Sendes motoren tilbage, skal du huske at vedlaegge
hele drivenheden med kontakt/afbryder.

12. Renggring

A Pas pa! Sluk maskinen, vent til tromlen star stil-
le, og traek netstikket ud af stikkontakten.

Hver gang man har brugt betonblanderen, skal tromlen
renggres med vand.

Fjern cement og stivnet martel. Motorhuset og tromlen
ma ikke udbankes med en skovl eller andre harde gen-
stande, da dette kan give skader.

13. Vedligeholdelse

A Pas pa!

Ved alt arbejde og reparation pa betonblanderen:
Sluk betonblanderen, vent til tromlen star stille, og
traek netstikket ud af stikkontakten.

Reparation ma kun udfgres af kvalificerede fagfolk.

Inden hver ibrugtagning af betonblanderen skal der
foretages visuel kontrol.

Samtlige sikkerhedsdele skal vaere monteret.

Der ma ikke anvendes defekte tilslutningsledninger

Kontrol/justering af remspanding

A Pas pa! Sluk maskinen, vent til tromlen star stil-

le, og traek netstikket ud af stikkontakten.

* Motorhusets afdeekning fjernes, remspaendingen
kontrolleres (nar man presser pa remmen med en
finger, skal denne kunne presses ca. 5 mm ind.)

76 | DK www.scheppach.com



+ Remme er sliddele, som skal udskiftes efter en be-
stemt periode. Ved behov Igsner man skruerne pa
motoren, udskifter remmen, strammer den, og til-
spaender atter skruerne.

* Motorafdaekningen monteres igen.

Serviceinformationer

Veer opmaerksom pa, at felgende dele pa dette produkt
slides som felge af brug eller naturligt slid, og at der er
brug for falgende dele som forbrugsmaterialer.
Sliddele*: Kilerem

* fglger ikke n@dvendigvis med leverancen!

Reservedele og tilbeher fas hos vores service-center.
Dette geres ved at scanne QR-koden pa forsiden.

14. Transport

A Pas pa!

Treek lysnetstikket ud inden hver transport.

1. Stil pafyldningsabningen nedad.

2. Ved transport pa et karetgj skal skruerne fjernes
og fedderne klappes ind.

Blanderen skal sikres med stropper, sa den ikke
kan skride

4. Betonblanderen ma ikke lgftes med kran

w

15. Opbevaring

Apparatet og dets tilbeher skal opbevares merkt, tort
og frostsikkert og utilgeengeligt for barn. Den optimale
opbevaringstemperatur er mellem 5 og 30 ‘C. Opbevar
elveerktgjet i den originale emballage.

Tildeek elveerktgjet for at beskytte det mod stov eller
fugt.

Opbevar brugsanvisningen sammen med elveerktgjet.

17. Afhjaelpning af fejl

Fejl Mulig arsag

Motor slukker Motor overbelastet

16. Demontering og bortskaffelse

‘. Enheden er emballeret for at forhindre trans-
4 portskader. Denne emballage er ramateriale
% og kan dermed genanvendes eller kan retur-
. neres til ramateriale-kredslgbet.
@ Apparatet og dets tilbeher er fremstillet af for-
skellige materialer som f.eks. metal og plast.

Defekte komponenter skal bortskaffes som specialaf-
fald. Sperg i specialbutikken eller hos kommunen!

Gamle apparater ma ikke smides ud sammen med
det almindelige husholdningsaffald!
Dette symbol ger opmaerksom pa, at dette pro-
dukt ikke ma smides ud sammen med det al-
mindelige husholdningsaffald iht. WEEE-direk-
tiv (2012/19/EU) og nationale love. Dette
produkt skal afleveres til udvalgte samlesteder.
Dette kan gares f.eks. ved at returnere det i forbindel-
se med kgb af et lignende produkt eller ved at aflevere
det til et autoriseret samlested, hvor gamle elektriske
og elektroniske apparater genbruges. Forkert hand-
tering af gamle apparater kan have negative folger
for miljget og menneskers sundhed, fordi disse evt.
er fremstillet af farlige stoffer, der ofte findes i gam-
le elektriske og elektroniske apparater. Den korrek-
te bortskaffelse af produktet bidrager desuden til en
effektiv udnyttelse af naturlige ressourcer. Informa-
tioner om samlesteder for gamle apparater fas ved
henvendelse til kommunen, de offentlige organer til
bortskaffelse af affald, et autoriseret sted til bortskaf-
felse af gamle elektriske og elektroniske apparater el-
ler renovationen.

Afhjzelpning

Lad motor kele af

Motor kerer, tromle star stille Kilerem glider

Udskift kilerem

Ved gvrige fejl skal betonblanderen slukkes, netstikket treekkes ud og fejlen afhjeelpes af en autoriseret specialist

www.scheppach.com DK |77




31 N 26 67 69

30 66 29 28 53 54 52 51

www.scheppach.com




C E 'KO nfO rm itétse rkl é run g Originalkonformitatserklarung

CE Declaration of Conformity
Déclaration de conformité CE

C€

scheppach Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH, Giinzburger Str. 69, D-89335 Ichenhausen

DE erklart fol_gende Kopformitét geman EU-Richtlinie und LV apli(—_:cina $adu saskana ar ES direktivu atbilstibas un stan-
Normen fiir den Artikel darti $adu rakstu

GB hereby declares the following co_nformi_ty under the EU Direc- Fl vakugtlaa__t'a’_te_n, etta seuraava tuote taytta4 ala esitetyt
tive and standards for the following article EU-direktiivit ja standardit

EE ki_nni_t__ab jé_rgmis_t vastavus vastavalt ELi direktiivi ja standar- SE forsakrar harmed foljande Gverensstammelse enligt EU-di-
dite jargmist artiklinumbrit rektiv och standarder for féljande artikeln

LT pargiékig, taip atitiktis pagal ES direktyvos ir standartai $j DK erkleerer hermed, at falgende produkt er i overensstemmelse
straipsnj med nedenstaende EUdirektiver og standarder

Marke / Brand / Marque: SCHEPPACH

Art.-Bezeichnung:

Article name:

Nom d’article:

Art.-Nr. / Art. no.: / N° d’ident.:

BETONMISCHER - MIX160 / MIX180
CONCRETE MIXER - MIX160 / MIX180
BETONNIERE - MIX160 / MIX180
5908405901 / 5908406901

2014/29/EU 200ar22iEC | [ ereserec_seissiec | [l 200014EC_2005i88/EC
2014/35/EU 2014/68/EU [ o01396/EC | Annex V
Annex VI
2014/30/EU 201uesEw | [l | Noise: MIX160: measured L, = 90 dB(A);
guaranteed L, = 93 dB(A), P = 0,65 kW
2006/42/EC MIX180: measured L,,, = 88 dB(A);
Annex IV guaranteed L, = 93 dB(A), P = 0,8 kW

Notified Body:
Notified Body No.:
Certificate No.:

Notified Body: TUV Rheinland LGA Products
GmbH, TillystraBe 2 90431 Niirnberg - Germany
Notified Body No.: 0197

B 2010i26EC

‘ Emission. No:

Standard references:

EN 55014-1:2017; EN 55014-2:2015; EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013; EN ISO 12100:2010;

EN 60204:2018; EN 12151:2007

Die alleinige Verantwortung fiir die Ausstellung dieser Konformitatserklarung tragt der Hersteller.
This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.
Le fabricant assume seul la responsabilité d‘établir la présente déclaration de conformité.

* Der oben beschriebene Gegenstand der Erklarung erfillt die Vorschriften der Richtlinie 2011/65/EU des
Europaischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 8. Juni 2011 zur Beschrankung der Verwendung bestimmter

gefahrlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten.

The object of the declaration described above fulfils the regulations of the directive 2011/65/EU of the European
Parliament and Council from 8th June 2011, on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical

and electronic equipment.

L'appareil décrit ci-dessus dans la déclaration est conforme aux réglementations de la directive 2011/65/EU du
Parlement Européen et du Conseil du 8 juin 2011 visant a limiter I'utilisation de substances dangereuses dans la

fabrication des appareils électriques et électroniques.

Ichenhausen, den 27.04.2021

1 ot f

Unterstgr,m lAndrea

echer / Head of Project Management

First CE: 2016
Subject to change without notice

www.scheppach.com

Documents registrar: Viktor Hartl
Glinzburger Str. 69, D-89335 Ichenhausen

79




Garantie DE

Offensichtliche Mangel sind innerhalb von 8 Tagen nach Erhalt der Ware anzuzeigen, andernfalls verliert der Kaufer samtliche Anspriiche wegen solcher
Mangel. Wir leisten Garantie fiir unsere Maschinen bei richtiger Behandlung auf die Dauer der gesetzlichen Gewahrleistungsfrist ab Ubergabe in der Wei-
se, dass wir jedes Maschinenteil, dass innerhalb dieser Zeit nachweisbar in Folge Material- oder Fertigungsfehler unbrauchbar werden sollte, kostenlos
ersetzen. Fir Teile, die wir nicht selbst herstellen, leisten wir nur insoweit Gewahr, als uns Gewéhrleistungsanspriiche gegen die Vorlieferanten zustehen.
Die Kosten fiir das Einsetzen der neuen Teile tragt der Kaufer. Wandlungs- und Minderungsanspriiche und sonstige Schadensersatzanspriiche sind aus-
geschlossen.

Warranty GB

Apparent defects must be notified within 8 days from the receipt of the goods. Otherwise, the buyeris rights of claim due to such defects are invalidated. We
guarantee for our machines in case of proper treatment for the time of the statutory warranty period from delivery in such a way that we replace any machine
part free of charge which provably becomes unusable due to faulty material or defects of fabrication within such period of time. With respect to parts not
manufactured by us we only warrant insofar as we are entitled to warranty claims against the upstream suppliers. The costs for the installation of the new
parts shall be borne by the buyer. The cancellation of sale or the reduction of purchase price as well as any other claims for damages shall be excluded.

Garantii EE

limselgetest vigadest tuleb teatada 8 péeva jooksul parast kauba kattesaamist, vastasel juhul kaotab ostja kdik digused garantiile nimetatud vigade
tottu. Oige késitsemise korral anname oma masinatele garantii seadusega ettenahtud ajaks alates kauba Gleandmisest nii, et vahetame tasuta valja kdik
masina osad, mis nimetatud aja jooksul peaks muutuma kasutuskdlbmatuks materjali- vi tootmisvea téttu. Osade eest, mida me ise ei tooda, anname
garantii vaid selles osas, mis tarnija on meile garanteerinud. Uute osade paigaldamise kulud kannab ostja. Muutmis- ja amortisatsiooninduded ning muud
kahjutasunduded valistatakse.

[eETERIIENAY

Acimredzami defekti ir japazino 8 dienu laika no preces sanemsanas. Pretéja gadijuma pircéja tiesibas pieprasit atlidzibu par $adiem defektiem ir spéka
neeso$as. Més dodam garantiju savam iekartam, ja pircéjs pret tam atbilstodi izturas garantijas laikd. Més apnemamies bez maksas piegadat jebkuru
rezerves dalu, kas iesp&jams kluvusi nelietojama bojatu materialu vai razo$anas defektu dé| $aja laika perioda. Attieciba uz rezerves dalam, kuras nav
misu raZotas, més garantéjam tikai gadijuma, ja mums ir garantija no saviem piegadatajiem. Jauno detalu uzstadiSanas izmaksas ir jauznemas pircéjam.
Pirkuma atcel$ana vai pirkuma cenas samazinasana, ka arf jebkuras citas prasibas par bojajumu atlidzina$anu netiek izskattas.

[eETERIUENNE

Dél akivaizdZiai matomy defekty turi bati informuota per 8 dienas nuo jrenginio gavimo momento. Kitu atveju pirkéjo teisé reiksti pretenzijg dél Siy defekty
yra negaliojanti. Savo jrenginiams mes garantuojame jstatymo nustatytg pilng aptarnavimg garantinio laikotarpio metu, jei yra laikomasi gamintojo-vartotojo
susitarimo ir mes pazadame nemokamai pakeisti bet kurias masinos dalis, sugedusias dél blogos medziagos ar gamyklinio broko. Mes neatsakome uz dalis,
pagamintas ne masy ir jisy gautas i$ kito tiekéjo. Naujy daliy montavimo kastai yra pirkéjo atsakomybé. Pirkimo nutraukimas ar pirkimo kainos sumazini-
mas, kaip ir bet kurios kitos pretenzijos dél nuostoliy nebus patenkinamos.

Garanti SE

Med denna maskin féljer en 24 manaders garanti. Garantin tacker endast material- och konstruktionsfel. Defekta delar ersatts utan omkostningar, men kun-
den star for installationen. Var garanti tacker endast orginal-delar. Ansprak pa garanti 6religger inte for: garantin tacker ej, transportskador, skador orsakade
av felaktig behandling och da skétselféreskrifter inte beaktats. Vidare kan garantikrav endast stéllas fér maskiner som inte har reparerats av tredje part.

Takuu FI

limeisista puutteista tulee ilmoittaa kahdeksan paivan kuluessa tavaran vastaanottamisesta. Muutoin ostaja ei voi vaatia korvausta ko. puutteista. Annamme
takuun oikein kasitellyille koneillemme lakisdateiseksi takuuajaksi tavaran luovutuksesta alkaen siten, ettd vaihdamme korvauksetta minka tahansa ko-
neenosan, joka osoittautuu tdméan ajan kuluessa kayttékelvottomaksi raaka-aine- tai valmistusvirheesté johtuen. Osille, joita emme valmista itse, annamme
takuun vain mikali osien toimittaja on antanut niista takuun meille. Uusien osien asennuskustannukset maksaa ostaja. Purku- ja vahennysvaatimukset ja
muut vahingonkorvausvaatimukset eivét tule kysymykseen.

Garanti DK

Abenlyse fejl og mangler skal anmeldes senest 8 dage efter modtagelsen afvaren; ellers mister kaberen alle garantikrav i forbindelse med sadanne fejl og
mangler. Vi yder garanti pa vores maskiner, hvis disse handteres korrekt, i hele den lovpligtige garantiperiode fra leveringsdatoen at regne i det omfang, at
vi gratis udskifter enhver maskindel, der beviseligt er ubrugelig som fglge af materiale- eller produktionsfejl. For dele, som vi ikke selv fremstiller, yder vi kun
garanti i det omfang, at vi kan rejse garantikrav over for underleverandererne. Keberen oppebaerer omkostningerne i forbindelse med montering af nye dele.
Omstillings- og reduktionskrav samt andre erstatningskrav er udelukket.

www.scheppach.com




